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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Ten (10) Cells/Cassette
 
Use Personal Protective Equipment (e.g. Chemical Resistant 
Gloves) at all times when handling cassettes. 

PROCEDURE: Please read the instructions carefully.

IMPORTANT: Do not open the protective plastic wrapper until 
you are ready to use the cassette.
1.	 Observe the leak indicator strip on the wrapped cassette. If 

the leak indicator strip indicates “No Leak”, it is ok to handle 
the cassette. If the indicator strip indicates a “Leak”, do not 
handle the cassette. 

	 READING THE LEAK INDICATOR STRIP COMPARATOR:  
When liquid is present, the leak indicator strip changes 
from white to red. The comparator bar below labeled “Leak” 
demonstrates the shades of color that may be observed in 
the event of a liquid leak. If there is an indicated “Leak”, do 
not open the protective plastic wrapper and consult your 
local Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) representative 
or ASP Customer Care Center for further instruction.  

2.	 If the leak indicator strip indicates “No Leak”, open the 
protective plastic wrapper from the indicated end and 
remove the cassette. Avoid contact with the white absorbent 
pad.

3.	 Hold the cassette so the arrows point towards the sterilizer.
4.	 Insert the cassette into the STERRAD 100NX Sterilizer by 

pushing the cassette gently into the injection pathway.
	
	 Note: If the cassette is completely used, has reached its labeled 

expiration date, or has been in the sterilizer delivery system for 
10 days, it is automatically ejected into the collector box. 

CAUTION:  Wear personal protective equipment if handling a 
USED cassette, or any of the cassette case components that 
may have been subject to a liquid leak. This includes a cassette 
that has been ejected (for any reason) after insertion.

WARNING:  DO NOT open the protective plastic wrapper if the 
leak indicator strip indicates a leak. If a leak is indicated, then 
the cassette might have been damaged. Each cell contains not 
less than 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) of 58% hydrogen peroxide 
which is a strong oxidizer and corrosive. If a leak occurs, contact 
your local Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) representative 
or ASP Customer Care Center for further instruction.

Refer to the STERRAD® 100NX® Sterilizer User’s Guide for 
additional information and warnings.

•	 For Use in STERRAD 100NX Sterilizer Only.
•	 Store at room temperature between 15°-30°C (59°- 86°F).

This product is intended for use in the processing of critical and 
semicritical medical devices that are to be used on humans.
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MODE D’EMPLOI

Dix (10) cellules/cassettes 

Toujours utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle 
(par ex., gants résistants aux produits chimiques) lors de la 
manipulation des cassettes. 

UTILISATION : veuillez lire attentivement les instructions.

IMPORTANT  :  ne pas ouvrir l’enveloppe protectrice en 
plastique avant d’être prêt à utiliser la cassette.
1.	 Examiner la bandelette indicatrice de fuite sur la 

cassette emballée. Si la bandelette indicatrice de fuite 
affiche « Pas de fuite », vous pouvez utiliser la cassette. 
Si la bandelette indicatrice de fuite affiche « Fuite », ne 
pas utiliser la cassette. 

	 LECTURE DE LA BANDELETTE INDICATRICE DE 
COMPARAISON  :  en présence de liquide, la bandelette 
indicatrice passe du blanc au rouge. La barre de 
comparaison ci-dessous intitulée « Fuite » présente le 
panel de couleurs pouvant être observé en cas de fuite 
de liquide. Si la bandelette indicatrice affiche « Fuite », 
ne pas ouvrir l’enveloppe protectrice en plastique et 
s’adresser au représentant local d’Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) ou au service après-vente d’ASP pour de 
plus amples informations. 

2.	 Si la bandelette indicatrice de fuite affiche « Pas de 
fuite », ouvrir l’enveloppe protectrice en plastique en 
procédant par l’extrémité indiquée et sortir la cassette. 
Éviter tout contact avec le tampon absorbant blanc.

3.	 Tenir la cassette de manière à ce que les flèches soient 
dirigées vers le stérilisateur.

4.	 Introduire la cassette dans le stérilisateur STERRAD 
100NX en poussant délicatement la cassette dans la 
voie d’injection.

	 Remarque : si la cassette est complètement utilisée, se 
trouve dans le système d’injection du stérilisateur depuis 
10 jours ou si la date de péremption indiquée est dépassée, 
l’appareil éjecte automatiquement la cassette dans la boîte 
de recueil. 

ATTENTION : porter un équipement de protection 
personnelle lors de la manipulation d’une cassette 
USAGÉE ou en cas de fuite de l’un des composants de la 
boîte de cassettes. Cette recommandation s’applique à 
toute cassette éjectée (pour quelque raison que ce soit) 
après son introduction.

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS ouvrir l’enveloppe protectrice 
en plastique si la bandelette indique la présence d’une 
fuite. Dans ce cas, la cassette risque d’être endommagée. 
Chaque cellule contient 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) de 
peroxyde d’hydrogène à 58%, puissant oxydant et substance 
corrosive. En cas de fuite, contacter le représentant local 
d’Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) ou le service 
après-vente d’ASP pour de plus amples informations.

Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation de la cassette, 
consulter le manuel de l’utilisateur du stérilisateur 
STERRAD® 100NX®.

• 	 Utilisation strictement réservée au stérilisateur 
	 STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Conserver à température ambiante, entre 15° et 30°C 
	 (59°- 86°F).

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans le traitement des 
dispositifs médicaux critiques et semi-critiques devant être 
employés chez l’Homme.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Zehn (10) Wirkstoffzellen/Kassette

Beim Handhaben von Kassetten stets 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden (z. B. 
Chemikalienschutzhandschuhe).

VORGANG: Diese Anweisungen bitte aufmerksam 
durchlesen.

WICHTIG: Plastik-Schutzhülle erst öffnen, wenn Sie zur 
Verwendung der Kassette bereit sind.
1.	 Auf den Farbindikatorstreifen an der eingepackten 

Kassette achten. Zeigt der Farbindikatorstreifen keine 
Beschädigung an, kann die Kassette bedenkenlos 
gehandhabt werden. Zeigt der Farbindikatorstreifen 
dagegen eine Beschädigung an, darf die Kassette nicht 
gehandhabt werden. 

	 AUSLEGEN DES KOMPARATORS FÜR DEN 
FARBINDIKATORSTREIFEN: Bei vorhandener Flüssigkeit 
ändert sich der Farbindikatorstreifen von WEISS in 
ROT. Der Komparatorbalken mit der Beschriftung 
„Kassette ist beschädigt“ unten veranschaulicht die 
Farbschattierungen, die bei einem Flüssigkeitsleck evtl. 
zu beobachten sind. Wird eine Beschädigung angezeigt, 
die Plastik-Schutzhülle nicht öffnen und die lokale 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Vertretung oder 
den ASP Kundendienst für Instruktionen anrufen. 

2.	 Wenn der Farbindikatorstreifen keine Beschädigung 
anzeigt, die Plastik-Schutzhülle am markierten Ende 
öffnen und die Kassette herausnehmen. Nicht mit dem 
weißen absorbierenden Polster in Berührung kommen.

3.	 Die Kassette so halten, dass die Pfeile Richtung 
Sterilisator zeigen.

4.	 Die Kassette mit leichtem Druck in den 
Kassetteneinschub des STERRAD 100NX Sterilisators 
schieben.

	 Hinweis: Kassetten, die aufgebraucht wurden, das 
angegebene Verfallsdatum erreicht haben oder seit 10 
Tagen im Sterilisator eingesetzt sind, werden automatisch 
in den Sammelbehälter ausgeworfen. 

VORSICHT: Personenschutzausrüstung anlegen, wenn 
eine BENUTZTE Kassette oder Teile davon gehandhabt 
werden, die möglicherweise mit einem Flüssigkeitsleck 
in Berührung gekommen sind. Hierzu gehören auch 
Kassetten, die (aus irgendeinem Grund) nach dem 
Einsetzen ausgeworfen wurden.

WARNUNG: Die Plastik-Schutzhülle NICHT öffnen, 
wenn der Farbindikatorstreifen auf eine Beschädigung 
hinweist. Wird eine Beschädigung angezeigt, wurde die 
Kassette möglicherweise beschädigt. Jede Wirkstoffzelle 
enthält mindestens 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58%iges 
Wasserstoffperoxid, welches ein starkes Oxidier- und 
Ätzmittel ist. Wenn eine Beschädigung auftritt, die lokale 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Vertretung oder den 
ASP Kundendienst für weitere Instruktionen anrufen.

Siehe Benutzerhandbuch des STERRAD® 100NX® 
Sterilisators für weitere Informationen und Hinweise.

• 	 Nur in STERRAD 100NX Sterilisatoren benutzen.
• 	 Lagerung bei Raumtemperaturen von 15° bis 30°C 
	 (59° - 86°F).

Dieses Produkt ist für die Aufbereitung von semikritischen 
und kritischen Medizinprodukten, die für die Anwendung 
am Menschen sind, indiziert.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Dieci (10) celle/cassetta
 
Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale (es. guanti 

resistenti alle sostanze chimiche) ogniqualvolta si manipolano 
le cassette.

ISTRUZIONI: leggere attentamente le istruzioni.

IMPORTANTE: non aprire l’involucro di protezione in plastica 
finché non si utilizza la cassetta.
1.	 Osservare la striscia indicatrice di perdite posizionata 

sulla cassetta con l’involucro. Se la striscia indicatrice di 
perdite indica “Nessuna perdita”, è possibile maneggiare la 
cassetta. Se la striscia indicatrice indica una “Perdita”, non 
maneggiare la cassetta. 

	 LETTURA DELLA STRISCIA INDICATRICE DI PERDITE DI 
RIFERIMENTO: in presenza di liquido, la striscia indicatrice 
di perdite cambia da bianco a rosso. La barra di riferimento 
sottostante con l’etichetta “Perdita” mostra la variazione di 
colore osservabile in caso di perdita di liquido. Nel caso in 
cui appaia l’indicazione “Perdita”, non aprire l’involucro di 
protezione in plastica e consultare il rappresentante locale 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) oppure il Centro di 
assistenza clienti ASP per ulteriori istruzioni. 

2.	 Se la striscia indicatrice di perdite indica “Nessuna perdita”, 
aprire l’involucro di protezione in plastica dall’estremità 
indicata e rimuovere la cassetta. Evitare il contatto con il 
tampone assorbente bianco.

3.	 Tenere la cassetta in modo che le frecce puntino verso lo 
sterilizzatore.

4.	 Inserire la cassetta all’interno dello Sterilizzatore 
	 STERRAD 100NX spingendola delicatamente nel 
	 percorso di iniezione.

	 Nota: se la cassetta è stata utilizzata completamente, ha 
raggiunto la data di scadenza indicata in etichetta o è rimasta 
all’interno del sistema di emissione dello sterilizzatore per 10 
giorni, sarà automaticamente espulsa nella scatola di raccolta.

 
ATTENZIONE: indossare l’attrezzatura di protezione personale 
nel caso in cui si maneggi una cassetta UTILIZZATA o uno 
qualsiasi dei componenti esterni della cassetta che possono 
essere stati sottoposti ad una perdita di liquido. Sono comprese 
anche le cassette espulse (per qualsiasi motivo) dopo 
l’inserimento.

AVVERTENZA: NON aprire l’involucro di protezione in plastica 
se la striscia indicatrice di perdite indica una perdita. In caso di 
perdita indicata, la cassetta potrebbe essere stata danneggiata. 
Ogni cella contiene non meno di 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) di 
perossido di idrogeno al 58%, che è un forte ossidante ed 
corrosivo. In caso di perdite, contattare il rappresentante locale 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) o il Centro di assistenza 
clienti ASP per ulteriori istruzioni.

Fare riferimento al Manuale per l’Operatore 
STERRAD® 100NX® per ulteriori informazioni.

• 	 Usare esclusivamente con lo Sterilizzatore STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Conservare a temperatura ambiente tra 15°-30°C 
	 (59°- 86°F).

Il prodotto va utilizzato per processare dispositivi medici critici o 
semicritici che vengono utilizzati sugli umani.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Diez (10) Células/Cassette
 
Úsense equipos de protección individual (p. ej., guantes 
resistentes a productos químicos) en todo momento al 
manipular los casetes.

PROCEDIMIENTO: lea detenidamente las instrucciones.

IMPORTANTE: no abra el envoltorio protector de plástico 
hasta que se disponga a utilizar el cassette.
1.	 Observe la tira indicadora de fugas en el cassette envuelto. 

Si marca Sin fugas puede utilizar el cassette. Si señala 
Fuga, no lo utilice. 

	 LECTURA DEL COMPARADOR DE LAS TIRAS INDICADORAS 
DE FUGAS: si hay líquido, el color de la tira indicadora de 
fugas cambia de blanco a rojo. La barra de comparación 
Fuga que se muestra abajo muestra los tonos de color 
que pueden apreciarse si se produce una fuga. Si la 
barra indica que existe una fuga, no abra el envoltorio 
protector de plástico y consulte con su representante 
local de Advance Sterilizaction Products (ASP) o con el 
centro de atención al cliente de ASP para obtener más 
instrucciones. 

2.	 Si la tira indicadora de fugas marca Sin fugas, abra el 
envoltorio protector de plástico por el extremo indicado y 
extraiga el cassette. Evite el contacto con la almohadilla 
blanca absorbente.

3.	 Sostenga el cassette de modo que las flechas señalen 
hacia el esterilizador.

4.	 Inserte el cassette en el Esterilizador STERRAD 100NX 
introduciéndolo con cuidado en la ruta de inyección.

	 Nota: si el cassette está gastado, ha superado su fecha de 
caducidad o ha permanecido en el sistema de distribución 
del esterilizador durante diez días, se expulsa de manera 
automática de la caja del colector.

 
PRECAUCIÓN: use equipamiento de protección personal si 
está en contacto con un cassette USADO o con alguna de las 
partes del envase del cassette que puedan haber sido objeto 
de una fuga, incluidos los cassettes que se hayan expulsado 
(por cualquier razón) después de insertarlos.

ADVERTENCIA: NO abra el envoltorio protector de plástico 
si la tira indicadora señala que existe una fuga. Si se indica 
una fuga, es posible que el cassette esté dañado. Cada celda 
contiene un mínimo de 5.184 µl (5.400 µl ± 216 µl) de peróxido 
de hidrógeno al 58%, un compuesto con gran capacidad 
oxidante y corrosiva. Si se produce una fuga, póngase en 
contacto con su representante local de ASP o con el centro de 
atención al cliente de ASP para obtener más instrucciones.

Consulte el manual de usuario del Esterilizador 
STERRAD® 100NX® para obtener información y advertencias 
adicionales.

• 	 Para su uso en el Esterilizador STERRAD 100NX 
únicamente.

• 	 Almacénelo a temperatura ambiente 15°-30°C (59°- 
86°F).

Este product está indicado para el uso en el procesamiento 
de productos sanitarios críticos y semicríticos que se usan 
en seres humanos.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Tien (10) Cellen/Cassette
 
Gebruik bij het werken met cassettes altijd persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen (bijv. chemicaliënbestendige 
handschoenen).

WERKWIJZE: Lees de aanwijzingen zorgvuldig.

BELANGRIJK: Verwijder de plastic beschermverpakking 
niet totdat u gereed bent voor het gebruik van de cassette.
1.	 Kijk naar de lekindicatorstrook op de verpakte cassette. 

Als de lekindicatorstrook geen lek aangeeft, mag de 
cassette worden gebruikt. Als de lekindicatorstrook een 
lek aangeeft, mag de cassette niet worden gebruikt. 

	 HET KLEURENVLAK VAN DE LEKINDICATORSTROOK 
AFLEZEN: Als er vloeistof aanwezig is, verandert de 
kleur van de lekindicatorstrook van wit naar rood. 
Het onderstaande, met “Lek” aangeduide vlak geeft 
de kleuren aan die u kunt zien in het geval van een 
vloeistoflek. Als de kleuren op een lek duiden, mag u de 
plastic beschermverpakking niet openen. Neem voor 
nadere instructies contact op met de vertegenwoordiger 
van Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) of met de 
klantenservice van ASP. 

2.	 Als de lekindicatorstrook geen lek aangeeft, opent u de 
plastic beschermverpakking aan het aangegeven einde en 
verwijdert u de cassette. Raak het witte absorbeerkussen 
niet aan.

3.	 Houd de cassette zo dat de pijlen naar de sterilisatiesysteem 
wijzen.

4.	 Steek de cassette in de STERRAD 100NX sterilisatiesysteem 
door de cassette voorzichtig in het injectiepad te duwen.

	 Opmerking: Als de cassette helemaal leeg is, de aangegeven 
vervaldatum verstreken is of de cassette zich al 10 dagen in 
het leveringssysteem van de sterilisator bevindt, wordt de 
cassette automatisch in de verzamelbox geworpen.

 
LET OP: Draag persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting tijdens 
het omgaan met GEBRUIKTE cassettes en met onderdelen 
van de cassette nadat er mogelijk een vloeistoflek is 
opgetreden. Dit betreft ook cassettes die (om wat voor reden 
dan ook) na het insteken zijn uitgeworpen.

WAARSCHUWING: De plastic beschermverpakking mag NIET 
worden geopend als de lekindicatorstrook een lek aangeeft. 
Als er een lek wordt aangegeven, kan de cassette beschadigd 
zijn. Elke ampul bevat minstens 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58% 
waterstofperoxide, een sterk oxiderend en corrosief middel. 
Neem in het geval van een lek voor nadere instructies contact 
op met de vertegenwoordiger van Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) of met de klantenservice van ASP.

Zie de bedieningshandleiding bij het STERRAD® 100NX® 
sterilisatiesysteem voor meer informatie.

• 	 Uitsluitend voor gebruik in het STERRAD 100NX 
sterilisatiesysteem.

• 	 Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur tussen 15°-30°C (59°- 
86°F).

Dit product is bestemd voor toepassing bij het sterilisatieproces 
van (semi)-kritische medische hulpmiddelen voor humaan 
gebruik.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Dez (10) Células/Cassete
 
Usar sempre equipamento de protecção individual (por 
exemplo, luvas resistentes a químicos) aquando do 
manuseamento de cassetes.

PROCEDIMENTO: Leia as instruções atentamente.

IMPORTANTE: Abra a embalagem plástica de protecção 
apenas no momento da utilização da cassete.

1.	 Observe a fita indicadora de fuga na cassete embalada. Se 
a fita indicadora de fuga indicar “Nenhuma fuga”, não há 
problema em manusear a cassete. Se a fita indicadora de 
fuga indicar “Fuga”, não manuseie a cassete. 

	 LEITURA DA BARRA DE COMPARAÇÃO DA FITA INDICADORA 
DE FUGA: Quando há líquido presente, a fita indicadora de 
fuga muda de branco para vermelho. A barra de comparação 
abaixo, intitulada “Fuga”, demonstra os tons de cores que 
podem ser observados no evento de uma fuga de líquido. 
Se houver indicação de “Fuga”, não abra a embalagem 
plástica de protecção e consulte o seu representante da ASP 
(Advanced Sterilization Products) ou o Centro de Apoio ao 
Cliente da ASP para obter instruções mais detalhadas. 

2.	 Se a fita indicadora de fuga indicar “Nenhuma fuga”, abra 
a embalagem plástica de protecção a partir da extremidade 
indicada e retire a cassete. Evite o contacto com a almofada 
branca absorvente.

3.	 Segure a cassete de modo que as setas apontem para o 
esterilizador.

4.	 Insira a cassete no Esterilizador STERRAD 100NX 
empurrando-a cuidadosamente para dentro do caminho da 
injecção.

	 Nota: Se a cassete estiver completamente usada, a respectiva 
validade tiver expirado ou tiver permanecido no sistema de 
esterilização durante 10 dias, ela será automaticamente 
ejectada para a caixa colectora.

 
CUIDADO: Use equipamento de protecção pessoal ao manusear 
uma cassete USADA ou qualquer das peças da cassete que 
possa ter estado sujeita a uma fuga de líquido. Isto inclui uma 
cassete que tenha sido ejectadoa (por qualquer razão) após a 
inserção.

ATENÇÃO: NÃO abra a embalagem plástica de protecção se a 
fita indicadora de fuga indicar uma fuga. Se houver indicação 
de fuga, a cassete pode ter sido danificada. Cada célula contém 
no mínimo 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) de peróxido de hidrogénio 
58%, que é um forte oxidante e corrosivo. Se ocorrer fuga, 
entre em contacto com seu representante da ASP (Advanced 
Sterilization Products) ou o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da ASP 
para obter instruções mais detalhadas.

Para informações e cuidados adicionais, consultar o Manual do 
Utilizador do Esterilizador STERRAD® 100NX®.

•	 Para uso unicamente no Esterilizador STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Armazenar à temperatura ambiente entre 15°-30°C (59°- 

86°F).

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado para o reprocessamento 
de dispositivos médicos crítico e semicríticos que não são 
indicados para utilização nos seres humanos.
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BRUGSVEJLEDNING

Ti (10) Celler/Kassette
 
Brug altid personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (f.eks. 
kemikalieresistente handsker) når der håndteres kassetter.

PROCEDURE: Læs venligst vejledningen omhyggeligt.

VIGTIGT: Den beskyttende plastikemballage må ikke åbnes, 
før kassetten skal tages i brug.
1.	 Kontrollér lækageindikatorstripsen på den emballerede 

kassette. Hvis lækageindikatorstripsen indikerer “Ingen 
lækage (No Leak)”, er det OK at håndtere kassetten. Hvis 
lækageindikatorstripsen indikerer “Lækage (Leak)”, må 

kassetten ikke håndteres. 
	 SÅDAN AFLÆSES LÆKAGEINDIKATORSTRIPSEN: Når 

der er væske til stede, skifter lækageindikatorstripsen 
fra hvid til rød. Kontrolbjælken nedenunder mærket 
“Lækage (Leak)” angiver de farvenuancer, der kan 
optræde i tilfælde af væskelækage. Hvis der er en 
indikeret “Lækage (Leak)”, må den beskyttende 
plastikemballage ikke åbnes. Henvend dig til 
repræsentanten fra Advanced Sterilization Products 
(ASP) eller ASP’s kundeservice for yderligere 
vejledning. 

2.	 Hvis lækageindikatorstripsen indikerer “Ingen lækage 
(No Leak)”, kan den beskyttende emballage åbnes i den 
indikerede ende, og kassetten tages ud. Undgå kontakt 
med den hvide absorberende pude.

3.	 Hold kassetten så pilene peger imod sterilisatoren.
4.	 Indsæt kassetten i STERRAD 100NX sterilisatoren ved at 

skubbe kassetten forsigtigt ind i injektionsslisken.

	 Bemærk: Hvis kassetten er tom, er udløbet eller har været 
i sterilisatorens doseringssystem i 10 dage, skubbes den 
automatisk ind i opsamlingsboksen. 

FORSIGTIG: Anvend personligt beskyttelsesudstyr, 
når en BRUGT kassette, eller enhver af de 
kassettebokskomponenter, der kan have været udsat for 
væskelækage, håndteres. Dette omfatter også en kassette, 
der (uanset årsag) blevet skubbet ud efter indsætning.

ADVARSEL: Den beskyttende plastikemballage MÅ IKKE 
åbnes, hvis lækage-indikatorstripsen indikerer en lækage. 
Hvis der indikeres en lækage, kan kassetten være blevet 
beskadiget. Hver celle indeholder ikke mindre end 5184 µl 
(5400 µl ± 216 µl) af 58% hydrogenperoxid, som er stærkt 
oxyderende og ætsende. Hvis der opstår lækage, kontaktes 
repræsentanten fra Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) 
eller ASP’s kundeservice for yderligere vejledning.

Se betjeningsvejledningen til STERRAD® 100NX® sterilisator 
for supplerende oplysninger og advarsler.

• 	 Må kun anvendes i STERRAD 100NX sterilisator.
• 	 Opbevares ved stuetemperatur mellem 15°-30°C 
	 (59°- 86°F).

Dette produkt er tilsigtet anvendt ved behandling af 
kritisk og semikritisk medicinsk udstyr, der anvendes på 
mennesker.
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Kymmenen (10) Ampullia/Kasetti

Käytä henkilönsuojaimia (esim. kemiallisten aineiden 
käsittelyyn sopivia suojahansikkaita) aina kun käsittelet 
kasetteja.

MENETTELY: Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Älä avaa muovikäärettä ennen kuin olet valmis 
käyttämään kasettia.
1.	 Tarkista kasettikääreen sisällä oleva 

vuotoindikaattoriliuska. Jos indikaattoriliuska 
osoittaa “Ei vuotoa”, voit ottaa kasetin käyttöön. Jos 
indikaattoriliuska osoittaa, että pakkauksessa on 
“Vuoto”, älä käsittele kasettia. 

	 VUOTOINDIKAATTORILIUSKAN LUKEMINEN: 
Jos pakkauksessa on nestettä, vuotoa osoittava 
indikaattoriliuska muuttuu valkoisesta punaiseksi. 

Alla näkyvä “Vuoto”-vertailupalkki esittää ne värisävyt, 
jollaiseksi indikaattoriliuska voi muuttua nestevuodon 
yhteydessä. Jos liuska osoittaa, että pakkauksessa on 
“Vuoto”, älä avaa muovikäärettä. Ota yhteyttä Advanced 
Sterilization Products -yhtiön (ASP) paikalliseen 
edustajaan tai ASP:n asiakaspalveluun. 

2.	 Jos indikaattoriliuska osoittaa “Ei vuotoa”, avaa 
pakkauksen muovikääre osoitetusta päästä ja ota 
kasetti ulos. Vältä koskettamasta valkoista imukykyistä 
pehmustetta.

3.	 Pidä kasettia niin, että nuolet osoittavat 
sterilointilaitteeseen.

4.	 Aseta kasetti STERRAD 100NX -sterilointilaitteeseen 
työntämällä sitä kevyesti syöttöaukkoon.

	 Huomautus: Jos kasetti on käytetty loppuun, siihen 
merkitty vanhenemispäivä on ohitettu tai kasetti on ollut 
sterilaattorissa 10 päivän ajan, laite työntää kasetin 
automaattisesti keräyslaatikkoon.

 
HUOMIO: Käytä henkilösuojaimia käsitellessäsi KÄYTETTYÄ 
kasettia tai jos kasettikotelon jokin osa on altistunut 
nestevuodolle. Sama koskee myös kasettia, jonka laite on 
poistanut (mistä syystä tahansa) paikoilleen asettamisen 
jälkeen.

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ avaa pakkauksen muovikäärettä, jos 
indikaattoriliuska osoittaa vuotoa. Jos liuska osoittaa 
vuotoa, kasetti on voinut vahingoittua. Jokaisessa kennossa 
on vähintään 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58-prosenttista 
vetyperoksidia, joka on voimakas, ja syövyttävä hapetin. 
Kysy vuototapauksessa lisäohjeita ASP-yhtiön paikalliselta 
edustajalta tai ASP:n asiakaspalvelusta.

Lisätietoja ja -varoituksia on STERRAD® 100NX® 
-sterilaattorin Käyttäjän oppaassa.

• 	 Tarkoitettu vain STERRAD 100NX -sterilaattoriin.
• 	 Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä 15°-30°C:ssa (59° - 

86°F).

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kriittisten ja 
puolikriittisten välineiden prosessoinnissa Joita käytetään 
ihmisiin.
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BRUKSANVISNING

Ti (10) Celler/Kassett
 
Bruk personlig verneutstyr (f.eks. hansker med kjemisk 
bestandighet) ved håndtering av kassetter.

FREMGANGSMÅTE: Les instruksjonene grundig.

VIKTIG: Ikke åpne det beskyttende plastomslaget før du 
skal bruke kassetten.
1.	 Kontroller lekkasjeindikatorstripen på den uåpnede 

kassetten. Hvis lekkasjeindikatorstripen viser “No 
Leak”, er det OK å ta på kassetten. Hvis indikatorstripen 
viser “Leak”, må du ikke ta på kassetten. 

	 LESE AV LEKKASJEINDIKATORSTRIPEN: Når det 
finnes væske, endrer lekkasjeindikatorstripen farge 
fra hvit til rød. Sammenligningsfeltet nedenfor merket 
“Leak” viser fargeforandringen ved væskelekkasje. 
Hvis indikatoren viser “Leak”, må du ikke åpne det 
beskyttende plastomslaget. Kontakt din lokale ASP-
representant (Advanced Sterilization Products) eller 
ASPs kundeservicesenter for videre instruksjoner. 

2.	 Hvis lekkasjeindikatorstripen viser “No Leak”, kan du 

åpne det beskyttende plastomslaget fra enden som vises, og 
ta ut kassetten. Unngå kontakt med den hvite absorberende 
polstringen.

3.	 Hold kassetten slik at pilene peker mot sterilisatoren.
4.	 Sett kassetten inn i STERRAD 100NX-sterilisatoren ved å 

skyve kassetten forsiktig inn i innføringsåpningen.

	 Merk: Hvis kassetten er brukt opp, har nådd utløpsdatoen på 
etiketten eller har vært i sterilisatorsystemet i 10 dager, blir den 
automatisk skjøvet ut i oppsamlingsboksen.

 
FORSIKTIG: Bruk personlig verneutstyr ved håndtering av 
BRUKTE kassetter eller kassettemballasjekomponenter som 
kan ha vært utsatt for væskelekkasje. Dette gjelder også 
kassetter som er skjøvet ut etter innsetting (uansett årsak).

ADVARSEL: IKKE åpne det beskyttende plastomslaget hvis 
lekkasjeindikatorstripen viser at det finnes lekkasje. Hvis 
indikatoren viser at det finnes en lekkasje, kan kassetten ha 
blitt skadet. Hver celle inneholder minst 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 
µl) med 58% hydrogenperoksid, som er sterkt oksiderende 
og etsende. Ved lekkasje må du kontakte din lokale ASP-
representant eller ASPs kundeservicesenter for videre 
instruksjoner.

Slå opp i brukerhåndboken for STERRAD® 100NX®-sterilisatoren 
for ytterligere informasjon og advarsler.

• 	 Bare til bruk i STERRAD 100NX-sterilisatoren.
• 	 Lagres ved romtemperatur mellom 15 og 30°C (59–86°F).

Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i behandlingen av 
kritiske og delvis kritisk medisinsk utstyr som skal brukes på 
mennesker. 

SE

BRUKSANVISNING

Tio (10) Celler/Kassett
 
Använd alltid personlig skyddsutrustning (t.ex. kemikaliesäkra 
handskar) vid hantering av kassetter.

PROCEDUR: Läs igenom anvisningarna noggrant.

VIKTIGT: Öppna inte skyddsplasten förrän du är klar att 
använda kassetten.
1.	 Titta på indikatorremsan för läckage på den förpackade 

kassetten. Om indikatorremsan indikerar “Inget läckage” är 
det i sin ordning att röra vid kassetten. Om indikatorremsan 
indikerar “Läckage” bör du inte röra vid kassetten. 

	 LÄS AV INDIKATORREMSAN FÖR LÄCKAGE: Vid förekomst 
av vätska byter indikatorremsan färg från vit till röd. I fältet 
märkt “Läckage” nedan ser du de färgnyanser som kan 
uppträda i händelse av vätskeläckage. Om det finns ett 
indikerat “Läckage” ska du låta skyddsplasten sitta kvar 
och vända dig till din lokala representant för Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) eller ASP kundtjänst för vidare 
anvisningar. 

2.	 Om indikatorremsan för läckage indikerar “Inget läckage” 
ska du öppna skyddsplasten i den markerade änden och ta ut 
kassetten. Undvik att röra vid den vita absorberande dynan.

3.	 Håll kassetten så att pilarna pekar mot sterilisatorn.
4.	 Sätt i kassetten i STERRAD 100NX sterilisator genom att 

försiktigt skjuta in den i injektionsbanan.

	 Observera: Om kassetten är helt förbrukad, har nått 
utgångsdatumet enligt märkningen eller har suttit i 
sterilisatorns leveranssystem i 10 dagar, matas den automatiskt 
ut i uppsamlingsmagasinet. 

VARNING: Använd personlig skyddsutrustning när du tar i 
en FÖBRUKAD kassett eller någon av kassettens yttre delar 
som kan ha varit utsatt för ett vätskeläckage. Detta gäller 
även kassetter som matats ut (oavsett anledning) efter det 
att de satts in.

VARNING: Öppna INTE skyddsplasten om indikatorremsan 
indikerar ett läckage. Om ett läckage indikeras kan kassetten 
ha blivit skadad. Varje cell innehåller så mycket som 5184 
µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58% väteperoxid som är ett starkt och 
frätande oxidationsmedel. Om ett läckage uppstår ska 
du vända dig till din lokala representant för Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) eller ASP kundtjänst för vidare 
anvisningar.

Se bruksanvisningen för STERRAD® 100NX® sterilisator för 
ytterligare information och varningar.

• 	 Får endast användas i STERRAD 100NX sterilisator.
• 	 Förvaras i rumstemperatur mellan 15° och 30°C (59°- 

86°F).

Denna produkt är avsedd för användning vid behandling av 
viktiga och delvis viktiga medicintekniska produkter, som ska 
användas på människor.
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KASUTUSJUHEND

Kümne (10) kambriga kassett
 
Kassettide käsitsemisel kasutage alati isikukaitsevahendeid 
(nt kemikaalikindlaid kindaid.

PROTSEDUUR Palun lugege juhiseid hoolikalt.

OLULINE! Ärge avage plastikust kaitsepakendit enne, kui 
olete valmis kassetti kasutama.
1.	 Vaadake pakitud kassetil olevat lekkeindikaatorriba. Kui 

lekkeindikaatorriba näitab, et leket pole, võib kassetti 
kasutada. Kui indikaatorriba näitab leket, ärge kasutage 
kassetti. 

	 LEKKEINDIKAATORRIBA KOMPARAATORI LUGEMINE 
Vedeliku olemasolu korral muutub valge 
lekkeindikaatorriba punaseks. Allpool olev komparaatori 
tulp kirjaga “Leke” näitab värvivarjundeid, mida võib 
vedelikulekke puhul näha. Kui leke on tuvastatud, ärge 
avage plastikust kaitsepakendit ning võtke edasiste juhiste 
saamiseks ühendust ettevõtte Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) esindajaga või ASP klienditeenindusega.  

2.	 Kui lekkeindikaatorriba näiduks on “Leket pole”, avage 
näidatud otsast plastikust kaitsepakend ning võtke kassett 
välja. Vältige kokkupuudet valge adsorbeeriva padjaga.

3.	 Hoidke kassetti nii, et nooled osutavad sterilisaatori 
suunas.

4.	 Sisestage kassett seda õrnalt sisestusavasse lükates 
sterilisaatorisse STERRAD 100NX.

	 Märkus. Kui kassett on tühjaks saanud, ületanud sildil 
märgitud kõlblikkusaja või on olnud sterilisaatori süsteemis 
10 päeva, lükkab seade selle automaatselt kogumiskarpi. 

ETTEVAATUST! KASUTATUD kasseti või kasseti vedelikuga 
kokkupuutunud osa käitlemisel kasutage isiklikku 
kaitsevarustust. Siia hulka kuuluvad ka kassetid, mille seade 
on (suvalisel põhjusel) pärast sisestamist uuesti väljutanud.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE avage plastikust kaitsepakendit, kui 
lekkeindikaatorriba näitab leket. Kui tuvastatud on leke, 
võib kassett olla kahjustunud. Iga kamber sisaldab vähemalt 

5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58% vesinikperoksiidi, mis on 
tugev oksüdeerija ja söövitav. Lekke korral võtke lisajuhiste 
saamiseks ühendust ettevõtte Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) esindaja või ASP klienditeenindusega.

Lisateave ja hoiatused on sterilisaatori 
STERRAD® 100NX® kasutusjuhendis.

• 	 Kasutamiseks ainult sterilisaatoris STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Hoidke toatemperatuuril vahemikus 15–30 °C (59–86 ºF).

Toode on ettenähtud inimestel kasutatavate kriitilise ja 
olulise tähtsusega meditsiiniseadmete töötlemiseks.
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Δέκα (10) κυψέλες/κασέτα
 
Να φοράτε προσωπικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό (π.χ. γάντια 
ανθεκτικά σε χημικά) ανά πάσα στιγμή, όταν χειρίζεστε 
κασέτες.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ: Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μην ανοίγετε το προστατευτικό πλαστικό 
περιτύλιγμα μέχρις ότου είστε έτοιμοι να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
την κασέτα.
1.	 Παρατηρήστε την ενδεικτική ταινία διαρροής στην 

τυλιγμένη κασέτα. Εάν η ενδεικτική ταινία διαρροής 
υποδεικνύει “No Leak” (Απουσία διαρροής), μπορείτε 
άφοβα να χρησιμοποιήσετε την κασέτα. Εάν η ενδεικτική 
ταινία διαρροής υποδεικνύει “Leak” (Διαρροή), μη 
χρησιμοποιήσετε την κασέτα. 

	 ΕΡΜΗΝΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΓΚΡΙΤΙΚΗΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΗΣ ΤΑΙΝΙΑΣ 
ΔΙΑΡΡΟΗΣ: Όταν υπάρχει υγρό, η ενδεικτική ταινία διαρροής 
αλλάζει χρώμα, από λευκό σε κόκκινο. Η συγκριτική μπάρα 
κάτω από την ένδειξη “Leak” υποδεικνύει τις χρωματικές 
αποχρώσεις που μπορούν να παρατηρηθούν σε περίπτωση 
διαρροής υγρού. Εάν υπάρχει η ένδειξη “Διαρροή”, μην 
ανοίγετε το προστατευτικό πλαστικό περιτύλιγμα και 
συμβουλευτείτε τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) ή το Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης 
Πελατών της ASP για περαιτέρω οδηγίες. 

2.	 Εάν η ενδεικτική ταινία διαρροής υποδεικνύει “No Leak” 
(Απουσία διαρροής), ανοίξτε το προστατευτικό πλαστικό 
περιτύλιγμα από το υποδεικνυόμενο άκρο και αφαιρέστε την 
κασέτα. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το λευκό απορροφητικό 
επίθεμα.

3.	 Κρατήστε την κασέτα έτσι ώστε τα βέλη να είναι στραμμένα 
προς την κατεύθυνση του αποστειρωτή.

4.	 Εισαγάγετε την κασέτα στον Αποστειρωτή STERRAD 100NX, 
ωθώντας την προσεκτικά μέσα στη διαδρομή έγχυσης.

	 Σημείωση: Εάν η κασέτα είναι εντελώς χρησιμοποιημένη, 
έχει φθάσει στην αναγραφόμενη ημερομηνία λήξης της ή 
εάν βρίσκεται στο σύστημα παράδοσης του αποστειρωτή επί 
10 ημέρες, εξάγεται αυτόματα στο δοχείο συλλογής. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Να φοράτε ατομικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό, εάν 
χειρίζεστε μια ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΗ κασέτα ή οποιοδήποτε 
από τα εξαρτήματα της θήκης της κασέτας που ενδέχεται να 
έχουν εκτεθεί σε διαρροή υγρού. Σε αυτά περιλαμβάνονται 
μια κασέτα που έχει εξαχθεί (για οποιονδήποτε λόγο) μετά την 
εισαγωγή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗΝ ανοίγετε το προστατευτικό πλαστικό 
περιτύλιγµα εάν η ενδεικτική ταινία διαρροής υποδεικνύει 
διαρροή. Εάν υποδεικνύεται διαρροή, τότε η κασέτα ενδέχεται 
να έχει υποστεί ζηµιά. Κάθε κυψελίδα περιέχει τουλάχιστον 

5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου 58%, το 
οποίο είναι ισχυρός οξειδωτικός και διαβρωτικός παράγοντας. Σε 
περίπτωση που προκύψει διαρροή, επικοινωνήστε µε τον τοπικό 
αντιπρόσωπο της Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) ή µε το 
Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της ASP για περαιτέρω οδηγίες.

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης του Αποστειρωτή 
STERRAD® 100NX® για επιπλέον πληροφορίες και 
προειδοποιήσεις.

• 	 Για χρήση μόνο στον Αποστειρωτή STERRAD 100NX .
• 	 Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου μεταξύ 15°-30°C 
	 (59°- 86°F).

Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση στην αποστείρωση 
κρίσιμων και ημικρίσιμων ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων που 
πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε ανθρώπους
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取扱説明書

10セル／カセット

カセットの取扱時は、常に個人用保護具（耐薬品性手袋）を使用
すること。 

使用方法：取扱説明書をよくお読みください。

重要：カセットをご使用になる前までは、保護用のプラスチッ
クラップを取り外さないでください。
1.	 包装されたカセットに付いている過酸化水素漏れインディ

ケーターを確認してください。過酸化水素漏れインディケ
ーターが「液漏れの可能性」を示していないことをお確かめ
の上ご使用ください。過酸化水素漏れインディケーターが「
液漏れの可能性」を示している場合は、ご使用にならないで
ください。

	 過酸化水素漏れインディケーター色見本バーの見方：
	 液漏れがある場合、過酸化水素漏れインディケーターが白

から赤に変色します。下の「液漏れ」と記載された色見本バ
ーは、インディケーターの色が赤く変色して、液漏れ時に確
認される色調を示しています。

	 液漏れを示している場合は、保護用のプラスチックラップを
取り外さないで、代理店または弊社までご連絡ください。

2.	 過酸化水素漏れインディケーターが「液漏れの可能性」を
示していない場合は、印の付いた端から保護用のプラスチ
ックラップを取り外し、カセットを取り出します。白い吸収性
パッドには触らないでください。

3.	 矢印が滅菌器の方を向くようにカセットを持ちます。
4.	 カセットを挿入口に沿ってゆっくりと押し込み、ステラッド® 

100NX滅菌器に挿入します。

	 注：カセットを使用し終わった場合、ラベルに記載された有
効期限日を過ぎた場合、または滅菌器のデリバリ―システ
ムに10日間入れたままの場合、カセットは自動的に収集ボ
ックスに排出されます。

注意：使用済みのカセット、または液漏れの可能性のあるカセ
ットを取り扱う場合は、防護具を着用してください。理由にかか
わらず、挿入後に取り出されたカセットについても同様にお取
り扱いください。

警告：過酸化水素漏れインディケーターが液漏れの可能性を
示している場合は、保護用のプラスチックラップを取り外さない
でください。カセットが損傷している可能性があります。カセット
には強力な酸化剤かつ腐食性である濃度58%の過酸化水素
溶液が、1セルあたり少なくとも5184 µL（5400 µL ± 216 
µL）含まれています。
液漏れがある場合は、代理店または弊社までご連絡ください。

上記以外のインフォメーションと諸注意については、ステラッド®

100NX®の添付文書及び取扱説明書を参照してください。

• 	 ステラッド 100NX滅菌器以外には使用しないでくだ
さい。

• 	 室温15～30°C（59～86°F）で保管してください。

本製品は人体に使用する医療機器の滅菌処理での使用を
意図しています。

PL 
 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Kaseta na dziesięć (10) ampułek 

Każdorazowo i przez cały czas pracy z kasetami należy 
stosować środki ochrony osobistej (np. rękawice odporne 
na działanie środków chemicznych).

POSTĘPOWANIE: Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie 
instrukcji.

WAŻNE: Nie otwierać plastikowego opakowania 
ochronnego przed przygotowaniem się do użycia kasety.
1.	 Sprawdź pasek do monitorowania wycieku na 

opakowaniu kasety. Jeśli jego stan wskazuje na „Brak 
wycieku”, można dotykać kasety. Nie wolno dotykać 
kasety, jeśli kolor paska wskaźnikowego oznacza 
„Wyciek”.

	 ODCZYTYWANIE KOMPARATORA PASKA DO 
MONITOROWANIA WYCIEKU: W przypadku wystąpienia 
wycieku kolor paska wskaźnikowego zmienia się z 
białego na czerwony. Umieszczony poniżej pasek 
porównawczy, oznaczony jako „Wyciek”, przedstawia 
odcienie czerwieni, które można zaobserwować, jeśli 
wystąpił wyciek płynu. Jeżeli stan paska wskazuje na 
„Wyciek”, nie wolno otwierać plastikowego opakowania 
ochronnego. Należy wówczas skonsultować się lokalnym 
przedstawicielem lub Centrum Obsługi Klienta firmy 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) celem uzyskania 
dalszych instrukcji.

2. 	Jeśli pasek do monitorowania wycieku wskazuje „Brak 
wycieku”, otwórz plastikowe opakowanie ochronne, 
zaczynając od zaznaczonego końca, i wyjmij kasetę. 
Unikaj kontaktu z białą wkładką pochłaniającą.

3. 	Przytrzymaj kasetę tak, aby strzałki wskazywały 
sterylizator.

4. 	Włóż kasetę do sterylizatora STERRAD 100NX, 
wpychając ją delikatnie na drogę wtrysku.

	 Uwaga: Kaseta jest automatycznie wysuwana do pudełka 
zbiorczego, jeśli jest całkowicie zużyta, minęła jej data 
ważności (umieszczona na etykiecie) lub przez 10 dni 
znajdowała się w systemie dostarczania sterylizatora. 

PRZESTROGA: W przypadku dotykania ZUŻYTEJ kasety 
lub któregokolwiek z elementów jej obudowy, które mogły 
być narażone na wyciek płynu, należy założyć sprzęt 
ochrony osobistej. Dotyczy to również kasety wysuniętej (z 
jakiegokolwiek powodu) ze sterylizatora po jej włożeniu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: NIE WOLNO otwierać plastikowego 
opakowania ochronnego, jeśli stan paska wskaźnikowego 
wskazuje na wyciek. Wykrycie wycieku może świadczyć o 
uszkodzeniu kasety. Każda ampułka zawiera nie mniej niż 
5184 μl (5400 μl ±216 μl) 58% roztworu nadtlenku wodoru, 
który jest silnym utleniaczem i środkiem żrącym. W razie 
zaistnienia wycieku należy skontaktować się lokalnym 
przedstawicielem lub Centrum Obsługi Klienta firmy 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) celem uzyskania 
dalszych instrukcji.

W Instrukcji Obsługi Sterylizatora STERRAD® 100NX® 
znajdują się dodatkowe informacje i ostrzeżenia.

• 	 Do wykorzystania wyłącznie w sterylizatorze 
STERRAD 100NX.

• 	 Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej pomiędzy 
15°–30°C (59°–86°F).

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania na krytycznych 
i półkrytycznych wyrobach medycznych używanych u ludzi.

HU

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Tíz (10) cella/kazetta 

A kazetták kezelésekor mindig használjon személyi 
védőfelszerelést (pl. vegyi védőkesztyűt).

ELJÁRÁS: Kérjük, gondosan olvassa el az utasításokat.

FONTOS: A műanyag védőcsomagolást csak közvetlenül a 
kazetta használata előtt távolítsa el.
1.	 Vizsgálja meg a csomagolt kazettán lévő szivárgási 

indikátor csíkot. Ha a szivárgási indikátor csík azt jelzi, 
hogy „No Leak” (Nincs szivárgás), akkor használhatja 
a kazettát. Ha a szivárgási indikátor csík azt jelzi, hogy 
„Leak” (Szivárgás), akkor ne használja a kazettát. 

	 A SZIVÁRGÁSI INDIKÁTOR CSÍK KOMPARÁTOR 
LEOLVASÁSA: Ha folyadék van a kazettában, a szivárgási 
indikátor csík fehérről pirosra vált. A „Leak” (Szivárgás) 
címke alatti összehasonlítási sávon lévő színárnyalatok 
változása mutatja, ha kifolyt a folyadék. Ha a szivárgási 
indikátor csík azt mutatja, hogy „Leak” (Szivárgás), 
akkor ne nyissa fel a műanyag védőcsomagolást. 
és további információkért forduljon az Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) helyi képviselőjéhez vagy az 
ASP ügyfélszolgálatához. 

2.	 Ha a szivárgási indikátor csík azt mutatja, hogy „No 
Leak” (Nincs szivárgás), akkor nyissa fel a műanyag 
védőcsomagolást a jelzett végénél, és vegye ki a kazettát. 
Ne érjen hozzá a fehér színű, nedvszívó részhez.

3.	 Tartsa úgy a kazettát, hogy a nyilak a sterilizáló felé 
nézzenek.

4.	 A kazettát a befecskendezési útvonalon tolja finoman a 
STERRAD 100NX Sterilizátorba.

	 Megjegyzés: Ha a kazetta kiürült, a címkéjén szereplő 
dátum lejárt, vagy 10 napig a sterilizáló rendszerben volt, 
a rendszer automatikusan kidobja a gyűjtődobozba.

 
FIGYELEM! Viseljen egyéni védőfelszerelést, ha HASZNÁLT 
kazettát kezel vagy a kazettatok bármely olyan összetevőjét 
kezeli, amelyre folyadék kerülhetett. Ez olyan kazettára is 
vonatkozik, amelyet a rendszer behelyezés után (bármilyen 
oknál fogva) kidobott.

VIGYÁZAT! Ha a szivárgási indikátor csík szivárgást jelez, 
NE nyissa fel a műanyag védőcsomagolást. Szivárgás 
esetén előfordulhat, hogy a kazetta megsérült. Minden 
cella legalább 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 58%-os hidrogén-
peroxidot tartalmaz, amely erős oxidáló és korrozív hatású 
szer. Szivárgás esetén további információkért forduljon az 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) helyi képviselőjéhez 
vagy az ASP ügyfélszolgálatához.

További információkért és figyelmeztetésekért lásd a 
STERRAD® 100NX® Sterilizátor használati útmutatóját.

• 	 Csak a STERRAD 100NX Sterilizátorban használható.
• 	 Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó 15° és 30°C (59°–86ºF) 

között.

Ezt a terméket embereken használatos kritikus és félig-kritikus 
orvosi eszközök feldolgozásra szánják.

SK

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Kazeta s desiatimi (10) ampulkami 

Po celú dobu manipulácie s kazetami používajte osobné 
ochranné pomôcky (napr rukavice odolné voči chemikáliám).

POSTUP: Dôkladne si prečítajte pokyny.

DÔLEŽITÉ: Neotvárajte ochranný plastový obal, ak nechcete 
kazetu používať okamžite.
1.	 Všimnite si indikačný prúžok netesnosti na zabalenej 

kazete. Ak indikačný prúžok netesnosti indikuje „Kazeta 
neporušená“, môžete pokračovať v práci s kazetou. Ak 
indikačný prúžok pretekania indikuje „Kazeta porušená“, 
kazetu nepoužívajte. 

	 ODČÍTANIE POROVNÁVACIEHO INDIKAČNÉHO PRÚŽKU 
NETESNOSTI: V prítomnosti tekutiny biely indikačný 
prúžok netesnosti sčervená. Porovnávací pásik označený 
„Kazeta porušená“ znázorňuje odtiene farieb, ktoré je 
možné pozorovať v prípade pretekania tekutiny. V prípade 
indikovania „Kazeta porušená“ neotvárajte plastový obal 
a kontaktujte svojho miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) alebo stredisko pre 
služby zákazníkom ASP pre ďalšie pokyny. 

2.	  Ak indikačný prúžok netesnoti indikuje „Kazeta neporušená“ 
otvorte ochranný plastový obal na vyznačenom konci a 
vyberte kazetu. Zabráňte kontaktu s bielym absorbujúcim 
vrecúškom.

3.	 Držte kazetu tak, aby šípky smerovali k sterilizátoru.
4.	 Vložte kazetu jemným vtlačením do vstrekovacieho 

zariadenia sterilizátora STERRAD 100NX.

	 Poznámka: Kazeta sa automaticky vysunie do zberného puzdra, 
ak je úplne prázdna, presiahla dobu expirácie alebo bola vo 
vstrekovacom zariadení sterilizátora 10 dní. 

 
UPOZORNENIE: Pri manipulovaní s POUŽITOU kazetou alebo 
časťami obalu kazety, ktoré mohli byť vystavené pretekaniu 
tekutiny, použite osobné ochranné vybavenie. Vrátane kaziet, 
ktoré boli vysunuté (z akýchkoľvek dôvodov) po vložení.

VAROVANIE: Ak indikačný prúžok netesnosti indikuje 
pretekanie, NEOTVÁRAJTE ochranný plastový obal. Ak je 
indikovaná netesnosť, znamená to, že kazeta je pravdepodobne 
poškodená. Každá bunka obsahuje najmenej 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 
216 µl) 58% peroxidu vodíka, ktorý je veľmi silné oxidačné činidlo 
a korozívna látka. V prípade porušenej kazety kontaktujte 
svojho miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) alebo stredisko pre služby zákazníkom ASP pre 
ďalšie pokyny.

Ďalšie informácie a upozornenia sú uvedené v Návode na 
použitie sterilizačného zariadenia STERRAD® 100NX®.

•	 Určené na použitie výlučne v sterilizačnom zariadení 
STERRAD 100NX.

•	 Uchovávajte pri izbovej teplote medzi 15°-30°C (59°- 86°F).

Tento výrobok je určený na použitie pri reprocesovaní kritických 
a semikritických zdravotníckych pomôcok, ktoré sú určené na 
humánne použitie.

CZ

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Kazeta s deseti (10) ampulkami 

Po celou dobu manipulace s kazetami používejte osobní 
ochranné pomůcky (např rukavice odolné vůči chemikáliím).

POSTUP: Přečtěte si, prosím, pozorně pokyny.

DŮLEŽITÉ: Neotevírejte ochranný plastový obal, dokud 
nejste připraveni kazetu použít.
1.	 Sledujte indikační proužek netěsnosti na zabalené kazetě. 

Pokud indikační proužek ukazuje “Žádná netěsnost”, je 
možné s kazetou manipulovat. Pokud indikační proužek 
ukazuje “Netěsnost”, s kazetou nemanipulujte. 

	 SROVNÁVÁNÍ ODEČTU INDIKAČNÍHO PROUŽKU 
NETĚSNOSTI: Je-li přítomna tekutina, indikační proužek 
netěsnosti se změní z bílé na červenou. Srovnávací proužek 
dole označený “Netěsnost” ukazuje intenzitu barvy, která 
bude vidět v případě netěsnosti pro tekutinu. Pokud je 
označena “Netěsnost”, neotevírejte ochranný plastový 
obal a konzultujte svého místního zástupce společnosti 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) nebo Centrum péče 
o zákazníky ASP, kde obdržíte další pokyny. 

2.	 Pokud indikační proužek netěsnosti ukazuje “Žádná 
netěsnost”, otevřete ochranný plastový obal od označeného 
konce a kazetu vyjměte. Vyhněte se kontaktu s bílou 
absorpční podložkou.

3.	 Držte kazetu tak, aby šipky směřovaly směrem ke 
sterilizátoru.

4.	 Kazetu vložte do sterilizátoru STERRAD 100NX opatrným 
zatlačením kazety do vstřikovací cesty.

	 Poznámka: Je-li kazeta zcela spotřebována, vypršela její doba 
použitelnosti nebo byla v zaváděcím systému sterilizátoru po 
dobu 10 dnů, je automaticky vysunuta do sběrného boxu.

 
VÝSTRAHA: Používejte osobní ochranné pomůcky, pokud 
manipulujete s POUŽITOU kazetou nebo jakýmkoliv 
dílem obalu kazety, který mohl být vystaven tekutinové 
netěsnosti. Toto zahrnuje kazetu, která byla vysunuta (z 
jakéhokoliv důvodu) po zavedení.

VAROVÁNÍ: NEOTEVÍREJTE ochranný plastový obal, pokud 
indikační proužek netěsnosti udává přítomnost netěsnosti. 
Je-li označena netěsnost, pak mohlo dojít k poškození 
kazety. Každá buňka obsahuje minimálně 5184 µl (5400 µl 
± 216 µl) 58% peroxidu vodíku, který je silným oxidantem 
a korozivní látkou. Pokud dojde k netěsnosti, obraťte se na 
svého místního zástupce společnosti Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) nebo Centrum péče o zákazníky, kde obdržíte 
další pokyny.

Viz Návod k použití sterilizátoru STERRAD® 100NX®, kde jsou 
uvedeny další informace a varování.

• 	 Pouze pro použití se sterilizátorem STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Skladujte při pokojové teplotě mezi 15°-30°C (59°- 86°F).

Tento výrobek je určen na reprocesování kritických a 
semikritických lékařských nástrojů používaných v humánní 
medicíně.

SI

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Deset (10) celic na kaseto 

Med rokovanjem s kartušami ves čas uporabljajte osebno 
zaščitno opremo (npr. kemično odporne rokavice).

POSTOPEK: Previdno preberite navodila.

POMEMBNO: Ne odpirajte zaščitnega plastičnega ovoja, 
dokler niste pripravljeni na uporabo kasete.
1.	 Opazujte indikatorski listič iztekanja na oviti kaseti. Če je 

na indikatorskem lističu iztekanja prikazano »No leak« (Ni 
iztekanja), lahko kaseto uporabite. Če je na indikatorskem 
lističu iztekanja prikazano »Leak« (Iztekanje), kasete 
ne uporabite. BRANJE PRIMERJAVE INDIKATORSKEGA 
LISTIČA IZTEKANJA: Če je prisotna tekočina, se barva 
indikatorskega lističa iztekanja spremeni iz bele v 
rdečo. Spodnja primerjalna vrstica, označena z »Leak« 
(Iztekanje), prikazuje odtenke barve, ki jih lahko vidite v 
primeru iztekanja tekočine. Če vrstica označuje »Leak« 
(Iztekanje), ne odstranjujte zaščitnega plastičnega ovoja 
in se obrnite na lokalnega predstavnika blagovne znamke 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) ali na center za 
podporo strankam ASP, kjer vam bodo ustrezno svetovali.

2. 	Če indikatorski listič iztekanja označuje »No Leak« (Ni 
iztekanja), odprite zaščitni plastični ovoj na označenem 
koncu in odstranite kaseto. Ne dotikajte se bele vpojne 
blazinice.

3. 	Kaseto držite tako, da so puščice usmerjene proti 
sterilizatorju.

4. 	Kaseto v sterilizator STERRAD 100NX vstavite tako, da jo 
nežno potisnete na pot vbrizga.

	 Opomba: Če je kaseta popolnoma porabljena, ji je potekel rok 
uporabe ali če je bila v nosilnem sistemu sterilizatorja 10 dni, 
jo sistem samodejno izvrže v zbiralnik. 

 
POZOR: Pri delu z RABLJENO kaseto ali katerim koli 
sestavnim delom kasete, ki so bili morda izpostavljeni 
iztekanju tekočine, nosite osebno zaščitno opremo. To 
vključuje kaseto, ki je bila izvržena (iz katerega koli razloga) 
po vstavitvi.

OPOZORILO: NE ODSTRANJUJTE zaščitnega plastičnega 
ovoja, če indikatorski listič iztekanja označuje, da je prišlo do 
iztekanja. Če označuje, da je prišlo do iztekanja, je bila kaseta 
morda poškodovana. V vsaki celici je najmanj 5184 μl (5400 μl 
± 216 μl) 58-odstotnega vodikovega peroksida, ki je močan in 
jedek oksidant. Če pride do iztekanja, se obrnite na lokalnega 
predstavnika blagovne znamke Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) ali center za podporo strankam ASP, kjer vam 
bodo ustrezno svetovali. 

Za dodatne informacije in opozorila glejte navodila za uporabo 
sterilizatorja STERRAD® 100NX®.

• 	 Le za uporabo v sterilizatorju STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi med 15 in 30 °C (59–

86 °F).

Ta izdelek je namenjen za uporabo pri postopkih obdelave 
varnostno kritičnih ali delno kritičnih medicinskih 
pripomočkov, ki bodo uporabljeni pri delu z ljudmi.

HR

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

Deset (10) odjeljaka po kaseti

Pri svakom rukovanju kazetama nosite zaštitnu opremu (npr. 
kemijski otporne rukavice). 

POSTUPAK: molimo, pažljivo pročitajte upute.

VAŽNO: Ne otvarajte zaštitni plastični omot sve dok niste 
spremni upotrijebiti kasetu.
1. 	Provjerite indikatorsku traku propuštanja na omotanoj 

kaseti. Ako je na indikatorskoj traci označeno „No Leak“ 
(“Nema propuštanja”), možete rukovati kasetom. Ako je na 
indikatorskoj traci označeno „Leak“ (“Propuštanje”), nemojte 
rukovati kasetom.

	 OČITAVANJE STUPCA ZA USPOREDBU INDIKATORSKE 
TRAKE PROPUŠTANJA: U prisustvu tekućine, boja 
indikatorske trake propuštanja mijenja se iz bijele u 
crvenu. Donji stupac za usporedbu s oznakom „Leak“ 
(“Propuštanje”) označava nijanse boja koje se mogu 
primijetiti u slučaju propuštanja tekućine. Ako se prikazuje 
„Leak“ (“Propuštanje”), ne otvarajte zaštitni plastični omot 
i zatražite dodatne upute od lokalnog predstavnika tvrtke 
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) ili od ASP centra za 
podršku korisnicima.

2. 	Ako je na indikatorskoj traci označeno „No Leak“ (“Nema 
propuštanja”), otvorite zaštitni plastični omot počevši od 
označenog kraja i izvadite kasetu. Izbjegavajte dodir s 
bijelom upijajućom podlogom.

3. 	Kasetu držite tako da strelice pokazuju prema sterilizatoru.
4. 	Umetnite kasetu u STERRAD 100NX sterilizator pažljivo je 

gurajući u kanal za ubrizgavanje.

	 Napomena: Ako je kaseta potpuno iskorištena, dosegla je svoj 
naznačeni datum isteka valjanosti ili je bila u dopremnom 
sustavu sterilizatora 10 dana, automatski će se izbaciti u 
sabirnu kutiju.

OPREZ: Pri rukovanju ISKORIŠTENOM kasetom, ili bilo kojim 
dijelovima kasete koji su možda bili izloženi propuštanju 
tekućine, nosite opremu za osobnu zaštitu. To uključuje kasetu 
koja je (iz bilo kojeg razloga) izbačena nakon umetanja.

UPOZORENJE: NE otvarajte zaštitni plastični omot ako 
indikatorska traka propuštanja ukazuje na propuštanje. Ako je 
propuštanje naznačeno, kaseta bi mogla biti oštećena. Svaki 
odjeljak sadrži ne manje od 5184 μl (5400 μl ± 216 μl) 58% 
vodikova peroksida koji je snažno oksidirajuće i korozivno 
sredstvo. U slučaju propuštanja, zatražite dodatne upute od 
lokalnog predstavnika tvrtke Advanced Sterilization Products 
(ASP) ili od ASP centra za podršku korisnicima. 

Dodatne informacije i upozorenja potražite u korisničkom 
priručniku za STERRAD® 100NX® sterilizator.

• 	 Namijenjeno uporabi samo u sterilizatoru STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Čuvajte na sobnoj temperaturi od 15 °C do 30 °C (59 °F do 86 

°F).

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je uporabi u procesiranju kritičnih 
ili polukritičnih medicinskih uređaja koji se upotrebljavaju na 
ljudima.
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

On (10) Hücre/Kaset

Kasetler ile işlem yaparken Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman 
(Örn. Kimyasal Maddelere Karşı Dirençli Eldivenler) 
kullanın. 

PROSEDÜR: Lütfen bu talimatları dikkatle okuyun.

ÖNEMLİ: Kaseti kullanmaya hazır olana kadar lütfen 
koruyucu plastik ambalajı açmayın.
1. 	Ambalajlı kasetin üzerindeki sızıntı gösterge şeridini 

gözlemleyin. Sızıntı gösterge şeridi “Sızıntı Yok” 
durumunu gösteriyorsa kaseti elinize alabilirsiniz. 
Gösterge şeridi “Sızıntı” durumunu gösteriyorsa kaseti 
elinize almayın.

	 SIZINTI GÖSTERGE ŞERİDİ KARŞILAŞTIRMASININ 
OKUNMASI:  Sıvı varsa sızıntı gösterge şeridi 
beyazdan kırmızıya dönüşür. Aşağıdaki “Sızıntı” 
etiketli karşılaştırma çubuğu, sıvı sızıntısı durumunda 
gözlemlenebilecek renk tonlarını gösterir. “Sızıntı” 
gösterilmesi durumunda koruyucu plastik ambalajı 
açmayın ve daha fazla talimat için yerel Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) temsilcinize veya ASP 
Müşteri Hizmetleri Merkezine danışın.

2. 	Sızıntı gösterge şeridi “Sızıntı Yok” durumunu gösterirse, 
koruyucu plastik ambalajı gösterilen uçtan açın ve kaseti 
çıkartın. Beyaz emici yastıkla temastan kaçının.

3. 	Kaseti, oklar sterilizatörü işaret edecek şekilde tutun.
4. 	Kaseti hafifçe enjeksiyon yoluna iterek STERRAD 100NX 

Sterilizatörün içine takın.

	 Not: Kaset tamamen kullanıldığında, etiketlenen son 
kullanma tarihi geldiğinde veya 10 gün boyunca sterilizatör 
taşıyıcı sisteminin içinde kaldığında otomatik olarak 
toplama kutusuna çıkarılır.

DİKKAT: USED (Kullanılmış) kasetini veya sıvı sızıntısına 
maruz kalmış olabilecek herhangi bir kaset kutusu 
bileşenini tutarken kişisel koruyucu ekipman giyin. 
Yerleştirildikten sonra (herhangi bir nedenle) çıkarılan bir 
kaset de buna dahildir.

UYARI: Sızıntı gösterge şeridi bir sızıntı olduğunu 
gösteriyorsa koruyucu plastik ambalajı AÇMAYIN. Sızıntı 
gösteriliyorsa, kaset hasar görmüş olabilir. Her hücre, 
güçlü bir oksitleyici ve aşındırıcı madde olan %58 hidrojen 
peroksitten en az 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) içerir. Sızıntı 
meydana gelirse daha fazla talimat için yerel Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) temsilcinize veya ASP Müşteri 
Hizmetleri Merkezine başvurun. 

Ek bilgi ve uyarılar için STERRAD® 100NX® Sterilizatör 
Kullanıcı Kılavuzuna bakın.

• 	 Yalnızca STERRAD 100NX Sterilizatörde Kullanım 
İçindir.

• 	 Oda sıcaklığında 15°-30°C’de (59°- 86°F) saklayın.

Bu ürün insanlar üzerinde kullanılacak kritik ve yarı 
kritik medikal cihazların tekrar proses edilmesi amacına 
yöneliktir.
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Кассета из 10 ячеек

Каждый раз при работе с кассетами используйте 
средства индивидуальной защиты (например, 
химически стойкие перчатки).

ПОРЯДОК РАБОТЫ. Внимательно прочтите инструкцию.

ВАЖНО! Вскрывайте защитную пластиковую упаковку 
только перед использованием кассеты.
1. 	Следите за состоянием индикаторной полоски утечки 

на упакованной кассете. Если индикаторная полоска 
белая — это означает «Утечки нет», кассету можно 
использовать. Если индикаторная полоска красная — 
это означает «Утечка», не используйте кассету.

	 СЧИТЫВАНИЕ ИНФОРМАЦИИ С ИНДИКАТОРНОЙ 
ПОЛОСКИ При наличии жидкости индикаторная 
полоска утечки меняет цвет с белого на красный. 
Цветная шкала, обозначенная ниже как «Утечка», 
демонстрирует оттенки цвета, которые могут 
наблюдаться в случае утечки жидкости. При 
изменении цвета не вскрывайте защитную 
пластиковую упаковку и обратитесь к региональному 
представителю компании Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) или в центр обслуживания клиентов 
ASP для получения дальнейших инструкций.

2. 	Если на индикаторная полоска белая —это означает 
«Утечки нет», вскройте защитную пластиковую 
упаковку с указанного конца и извлеките кассету. 
Избегайте контакта с белой впитывающей 
прокладкой.

3. 	Направьте кассету так, чтобы ее стрелки указывали в 
сторону стерилизатора. 

4. 	Вставьте кассету в стерилизатор STERRAD 100NX, 
аккуратно продвинув ее по направлению к отверстию 
для приема кассет.

	 Примечание. Если кассета использована, истек 
указанный на ее этикетке срок годности или она 
находилась в стерилизаторе в течение 10 дней, 
она автоматически сбрасывается в емкость для 
отработанных кассет.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. При обращении с 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННОЙ кассетой или любыми 
частями корпуса кассеты, на которые мог попасть 
пероксид водорода, следует использовать средства 
индивидуальной защиты. Эти же правила относятся к 
кассетам, которые были сброшены (по любой из причин) 
после установки.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. НЕ вскрывайте защитную 
пластиковую упаковку, если индикаторная полоска 
указывает на утечку стерилизующего агента. Если 
обнаружена утечка, кассета может быть повреждена. 
Каждая ячейка содержит не менее 5 184 мкл (5 400 мкл ± 
216 мкл) 58%-го пероксида водорода, который является 
сильным окислителем и коррозийным веществом. 
При утечке следует обратиться к региональному 
представителю компании Advanced Sterilization Products 
(ASP) или в центр обслуживания клиентов ASP для 
получения дальнейших инструкций.  

Дополнительную информацию и предупреждения см. в 
руководстве пользователя стерилизационных систем 
STERRAD® 100NX®.

• 	 Данные кассеты пригодны для использования только в 
стерилизаторе STERRAD 100NX.

• 	 Хранение при комнатной температуре (15—30 °C (59—86 
°F)).

Этот продукт предназначен для и обработки критических и 
полукритических медицинских инструментов, используемых 
для пациентов.
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Zece (10) celule/casetă

Utilizaţi echipament individual de protecţie (de ex. mănuşi 
rezistente la substanţe chimice) ori de câte ori manipulaţi 
casetele.

PROCEDURĂ: Vă rugăm să citiţi instrucţiunile cu atenţie.

IMPORTANT: Nu deschideţi învelişul protector din plastic 
înainte de a fi pregătiţi să utilizaţi caseta.
1. 	Observaţi bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere de pe caseta 

ambalată. Dacă bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere arată 
„No Leak” (Absenţă scurgere), caseta poate fi manipulată 
în siguranţă. Dacă bandeleta indicatoare arată „Leak” 
(Scurgere), nu manipulaţi caseta.

	 CITIREA ELEMENTULUI DE COMPARARE AL BANDELETEI 
INDICATOARE DE SCURGERE:  În prezenţa lichidului, 
bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere se modifică din alb în 
roşu. Bara comparatoare de mai jos marcată cu „Leak” 
(scurgere) prezintă paleta de culori care pot fi observate 
în eventualitatea unei scurgeri de lichid. În cazul indicaţiei 
„Leak” (Scurgere), nu deschideţi învelişul protector din 
plastic şi consultaţi reprezentantul local al Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) sau centrul ASP de asistenţă 
clienţi pentru instrucţiuni suplimentare.

2. 	Dacă bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere indică „No Leak” 
(Absenţă scurgere), deschideţi învelişul protector din plastic 
din capătul indicat şi scoateţi caseta. Evitaţi contactul cu 
tamponul alb absorbant.

3. 	Ţineţi caseta astfel încât săgeţile să fie îndreptate spre 
sistemul de sterilizare.

4. 	Introduceţi caseta în sistemul de sterilizare STERRAD 100NX 
împingând-o uşor pe traiectoria de injecţie.

	 Observaţie: În cazul în care caseta este utilizată complet, dacă 
a atins data expirării de pe etichetă sau se află de 10 zile în 
sistemul de livrare al sistemului de sterilizare, aceasta este 
evacuată automat în caseta colectoare.

ATENŢIE: Dacă se manipulează o casetă FOLOSITĂ sau oricare 
dintre componentele cutiei casetei care ar fi putut fi expuse la 
o scurgere de lichid, trebuie utilizat echipament individual de 
protecţie. Acest lucru este valabil şi pentru o casetă evacuată 
(indiferent de motiv) după introducere.

AVERTISMENT: NU desfaceţi învelişul protector din plastic 
în cazul în care bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere indică 
o scurgere. Dacă este indicată o scurgere, este posibil ca 
respectiva casetă să fie deteriorată. Fiecare celulă conţine cel 
puţin 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) de peroxid de hidrogen 58%, 
o substanţă puternic oxidantă şi corozivă. Dacă se produce 
o scurgere, contactaţi reprezentantul local al Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) sau centrul ASP de asistenţă clienţi 
pentru instrucţiuni suplimentare. 

Pentru informaţii şi avertismente suplimentare, 
consultaţi ghidul de utilizare al sistemului de sterilizare 
STERRAD® 100NX®.

• 	 A se utiliza exclusiv alături de sistemul de sterilizare 
STERRAD 100NX.

• 	 A se păstra la temperatura camerei, între 15° şi 30°C (59° şi 
86°F).

Produsul este conceput pentru procesarea dispozitivelor medicale 
critice şi semicritice care sunt destinate pentru utilizarea asupra 
corpului uman.

LV

LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA

Desmit (10) šūnas/kasetē
 
Rīkojoties ar kasetēm, vienmēr lietojiet individuālos aizsardzības 
līdzekļus (piem., pret ķīmiskajām vielām izturīgus cimdus).

PROCEDŪRA: uzmanīgi izlasiet norādījumus.

SVARĪGI: plastmasas drošības apvāku nedrīkst atvērt,
pirms esat gatavs izmantot kaseti.
1.	 Jāaplūko sūces indikatora sloksnīte uz iesaiņotās kasetes. 

Ja sūces indikatora sloksnīte norāda “No Leak” (Sūces nav), 
ar kaseti var rīkoties. Ja indikatora sloksnīte norāda “Leak” 
(Sūce), ar kaseti rīkoties nedrīkst. SŪCES INDIKATORA 
SLOKSNĪTES KOMPARATORA RĀDĪJUMS: ja konstatēts 
šķidrums, sūces indikatora sloksnītes krāsa no baltas mainās 
uz sarkanu. Komparatora joslā zem marķējuma “Leak” (Sūce) 
parādītas nokrāsas, kādas redzamas šķidruma noplūdes 
gadījumā. Ja ir norāde “Leak” (Sūce), plastmasas drošības 
apvāku nedrīkst atvērt, par tālāko rīcību jākonsultējas ar 
vietējo “Advanced Sterilization Products” (ASP) pārstāvi vai 
ASP klientu apkalpošanas centru.

2. 	Ja sūces indikatora sloksnīte norāda “No Leak” (Sūces nav), no 
norādītā gala jāatver plastmasas drošības apvāks un jāizņem 
kasete. Nedrīkst pieskarties baltajai absorbenta paketītei.

3. 	Kasete jātur tā, lai bultiņas būtu vērstas sterilizatora virzienā.
4. 	Kasete jāieliek STERRAD 100NX sterilizatorā: kasete uzmanīgi 

jāiestumj inžekcijas ceļā.

	 Piezīme. Ja kasete ir pilnībā izlietota, ja pienākušas marķētā 
derīguma termiņa beigas vai ja sterilizatora piegādes sistēmā 
kasete atradusies 10 dienas, tā automātiski tiek izgrūsta kolektora 
kārbā. 

UZMANĪBU! Ja rīkojas ar LIETOTU kaseti vai ar kasetes ietvara 
sastāvdaļu, ko var būt skārusi šķidruma noplūde, jālieto 
individuālais aizsargaprīkojums. Tas jālieto arī gadījumā, ja pēc 
ievietošanas kasete (vienalga kāda iemesla dēļ) tikusi izgrūsta.

BRĪDINĀJUMS. NEDRĪKST atvērt plastmasas drošības apvāku, 
ja sūces indikatora sloksnīte norāda sūci. Ja ir norāde par sūci, 
kasete var izrādīties bojāta. Katrā šūnā ir ne mazāk par 5184 
μl (5400 μl ± 216 μl) 58% ūdeņraža peroksīda, kas ir spēcīgs 
oksidētājs un kodīga viela. Ja konstatēta sūce, norādījumi tālākajai 
rīcībai jāsaņem no vietējā “Advanced Sterilization Products” (ASP) 
pārstāvja vai ASP klientu apkalpošanas centra.

Papildu informācija un brīdinājumi ir STERRAD® 100NX® 
sterilizatora lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

• 	 Lietošanai tikai STERRAD 100NX sterilizatorā.
• 	 Jāglabā istabas temperatūrā 15–30 °C (59–86 °F).

Šis izstrādājums paredzēts, lai apstrādātu bīstamas un daļēji 
bīstamas medicīniskas ierīces, kas izmantojamas cilvēku aprūpē.
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Dešimt (10) kiuvečių / kasetė
 
Tvarkydami kasetes, visada naudokite asmenines apsaugos 
priemones (pvz., cheminėms medžiagoms atsparias 
pirštines).

PROCEDŪRA: atidžiai perskaitykite instrukciją.

SVARBU: neatidarykite apsauginės plastikinės pakuotės, kol 
nebūsite pasirengę naudoti kasetės.
1.	 Apžiūrėkite protėkio indikacinę juostelę ant įpakuotos 

kasetės. Jei protėkio indikacinės juostelės indikacija yra 
„No Leak“ (protėkio nėra), kasetę galima naudoti. Jei 
indikacinės juostelės indikacija yra „Leak“ (yra protėkis), 
kasetės nenaudokite. PROTĖKIO INDIKACINĖS JUOSTELĖS 
PALYGINAMOSIOS JUOSTOS SKAITYMAS: jei patenka 
skysčio, protėkio indikacinės juostelės spalva iš baltos 
pasikeičia į raudoną. Po užrašu „Leak“ (yra protėkis) 
esanti palyginamoji juosta nurodo atspalvius, kuriuos gali 
įgauti indikacinė juostelė pratekėjus skysčiui. Jei juostelės 
indikacija yra „Leak“ (yra protėkis), neatidarykite apsauginės 
plastikinės pakuotės ir kreipkitės į vietinį „Advanced 
Sterilization Products“ (ASP) atstovą arba ASP klientų 
aptarnavimo centrą dėl papildomų nurodymų.

2. 	Jei protėkio indikacinės juostelės indikacija yra „No Leak“ 
(protėkio nėra), atidarykite apsauginės plastikinės pakuotės 
galą, kuriame yra indikacinė juostelė, ir išimkite kasetę. 
Stenkitės nepaliesti baltos absorbento pagalvėlės.

3. 	Kasetę laikykite taip, kad rodyklės būtų nukreiptos 
sterilizatoriaus link.

4. 	Įdėkite kasetę į sterilizatorių STERRAD 100NX, atsargiai 
įstumdami ją į įleidimo taką.

	 Pastaba: jei visa kasetė yra panaudota, jei praėjo etiketėje 
nurodyta galiojimo pabaigos data arba jei kasetė sterilizatoriaus 
tiekimo sistemoje išbuvo 10 dienų, ji yra automatiškai 
išstumiama į rinktuvo dėžę. 

DĖMESIO: visada naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones, 
kai liečiate PANAUDOTĄ kasetę arba bet kuriuos kasetės dėklo 
komponentus, ant kurių galėjo ištekėti skysčio. Šis nurodymas 
taip pat galioja kasetei, kuri buvo įdėta ir po to išstumta (dėl bet 
kokios priežasties).

ĮSPĖJIMAS: NEATIDARYKITE apsauginės plastikinės pakuotės, 
jei protėkio indikacinė juostelė nurodo protėkį. Jei nurodomas 
protėkis, kasetė galėjo būti pažeista. Kiekvienoje kiuvetėje 
yra ne mažiau nei 5 184 μl (5 400 μl ± 216 μl) 58 % vandenilio 
peroksido, kuris yra stipri oksiduojančioji ir ėdančioji medžiaga. 
Jei vyko protėkis, kreipkitės į vietinį „Advanced Sterilization 
Products“ (ASP) atstovą arba ASP klientų aptarnavimo centrą 
dėl papildomų nurodymų.

Išsamesnę informaciją ir įspėjimus žr. sterilizatoriaus 
STERRAD® 100NX® naudotojo vadove.

• 	 Skirta naudoti tik sterilizatoriuje STERRAD 100NX.
• 	 Laikykite kambario temperatūroje, 15–30 °C (59–86 °F).

Šis gaminys yra skirtas ypač svarbiems ir svarbiems medicinos 
įtaisams, kurie bus naudojami žmonėms, apdoroti.
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使用说明

十（10）个/卡匣    
 
处理试剂盒时请始终穿戴个人防护装备（如化学防护手套）。

过程：请认真阅读使用说明。

重要信息：在做好使用卡匣的准备之前，切勿打开塑
料防护包装。
1.	检查卡匣包装上的漏液指示条。如果漏液指示条显

示“未漏液”，则可以正常使用卡匣。如果指示条显
示“漏液”，则不要使用卡匣。

	 查看漏液指示条比色卡：如果有液体泄漏，漏液指示
条将由白色变为红色。下方标为“漏液”的比色卡显
示了漏液时的颜色。如果显示“漏液”，请不要打开
塑料防护包装，而是应该向当地 Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) 代表或 ASP 客户服务中心咨询，以获
取更多帮助。  

2.	如果漏液指示条显示“未漏液”，请从标示的一端打
开塑料防护包装，取出卡匣。避免与白色吸收垫接
触。

3.	握持卡匣，使箭头指向灭菌器。
4.	沿注入轨道轻轻推送卡匣，将卡匣插入 STERRAD 

100NX 灭菌器。

	 注意：如果出现以下情况，卡匣会自动弹入收集盒
内：卡匣已经用完；超过了标示的有效期；在灭菌器
输送系统中存放的时间达到 10 天。 

小心：在处置用完的卡匣或任何可能已经发生漏液的卡
匣盒部件时，请配戴个人防护装备。如果卡匣在插入之
后由于某种原因再次弹出，也请这样做。

警告：如果漏液指示条显示发生漏液，请不要打开塑料
防护包装。如果显示发生漏液，则说明卡匣可能已经损
坏。每个小格都盛装着至少 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 
µl) 浓度为 58% 的过氧化氢，这种
物质的氧化性和腐蚀性都很强。如果发生漏液，请与
当地 Advanced
Sterilization Products (ASP) 代表或 ASP 客户服务中心联
系，以获取
更多帮助。

如需了解更多信息和注意事项，请参阅
《STERRAD® 100NX® 灭菌器操作者手册》

•	 STERRAD 100NX 灭菌器专用。
•	 存放在 15°-30°C (59°- 86°F) 室温环境。

本产品预期用于处理作用于人体的高度危险和中度危险
的医疗器械。
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使用說明

十(10)個小藥槽/卡匣  

處理箱盒時，全程請使用個人防護裝備 (例如抗化學溶劑手套)。 

步驟：請仔細閱讀以下說明。

重要事項：還沒有要使用本卡匣之前，請勿拆開塑膠
保護包裝。
1.	請先看看有保護包裝的卡匣外的滲漏指示條，若表示

為「無滲漏」，您便可以安心使用卡匣；若表示「有
外漏」，則請勿使用。 

	 閱讀滲漏指示測試條：如果有液體，滲漏指示條便會

由白變成紅。下方的「有滲漏」測試條圖是，會顯示
為有液體滲漏時可能會呈現的顏色。在此情形下，請
勿拆開塑膠保護包裝，並諮詢 Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) 當地服務人員或是 ASP 客服中心，以瞭
解詳情。  

2.	若滲漏指示條顯示為「無滲漏」，請安心從所標示處拆
開塑膠保護包裝，取出卡匣。請勿接觸白色吸水墊。

3.	請拿穩卡匣，使箭頭朝向滅菌系統。
4.	輕輕將卡匣推進注射通道，使卡匣妥善置於 

STERRAD 100NX 滅菌系統中。

	 注意：若卡匣完全用完、超過標示的使用期限，或已置
入滅菌輸送系統中超過 10 天，卡匣就會自動退出並集
中在收集箱中。 

小心：處理用完的卡匣或有液體滲漏的其他卡匣零件裝置 
(包括注射完後退出的卡匣) 時，請務必穿戴防護裝置。

警告：若滲漏指示條顯示為滲漏時，切勿拆開塑膠保護包
裝。在此情況下，表示卡匣可能損壞。每一膠囊的強氧化
和刺激性過氧化氫含量會高於 5184μl (5400μl ± 216μl)、濃
度達 58%。如有滲漏現象，請連絡 Advanced Sterilization 
Products (ASP) 當地服務人員或 ASP 客服中心，，以瞭
解詳情。

請參閱《STERRAD® 100NX® 滅菌系統使用者指南》以取
得更多資訊與警告事項。

•	 僅供 STERRAD 100NX 滅菌系統使用。
•	 請儲存在 15°-30°C (59°- 86°F) 室溫下。

此產品適用於欲使用於人體之醫療器材之關鍵及半關鍵
滅菌程序。
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사용 설명서

10셀/카세트  

카세트 취급 시 항상 개인 보호 장비(예: 화학물질 내약품성 장갑)
를 사용하십시오.

절차: 설명서를 자세히 읽으십시오.

중요: 카세트를 사용할 준비가 될 때까지 보호용 플라스틱 
포장재를 벗기지 마십시오.
1.	포장된 카세트에 있는 누출 지시 스트립 (leak 

indicator strip)을 확인하십시오. 누출 지시 스트립이 
‘누출 없음’을 나타내면 카세트를 사용해도 좋습니다. 
지시 스트립이 ‘누출’을 나타내면 카세트를 사용하지 
마십시오. 

	 누출 지시 스트립 비교 측정표 읽기: 액체가 존재하면 
누출 지시 스트립이 흰색에서 빨간색으로 변합’니다. 
아래의 ‘누출’로 표시된  비교 측정 막대는 액체 누출 
시 관찰될 수 있는 색깔들을 보여줍니다. ‘누출’이 
표시되면 보호용 플라스틱 포장재를 벗기지 말고 지역 
내 Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) 대리점이나 
ASP 고객관리센터로 연락하여 처리방법을 안내 
받으십시오.

2.	누출 지시 스트립이 ‘누출 없음’을 나타내면 표시가 
된 쪽에서 보호용 플라스틱 포장재를 열고 카세트를 
꺼내십시오. 흰색의 흡수용 패드에 접촉하지 마십시오.

3.	화살표가 멸균기 쪽으로 향하도록 카세트를 
잡으십시오.

4.	카세트를 STERRAD 100NX Sterilizer의 투입구 안으로 
부드럽게 밀어 넣으십시오.

	 참고: 카세트를 다 사용하거나 표시된 유효기간에 
도달하거나 멸균기 딜리버리 시스템에 10일간 있게 
되면 카세트는 수거 상자로 자동 배출됩니다.  

주의: 사용한 카세트나 액체가 누출되었을 수 있는 
카세트의 덮개 구성부를 취급할 때는 개인용 보호 
장구를 착용하십시오. 삽입 후 (어떤 이유로든) 배출된 
카세트를 취급할 때도 마찬가지입니다.

경고: 누출 지시 스트립이 누출을 나타내면 보호용 
플라스틱 포장재를 벗기지 마십시오.  누출이 
표시되었다면 카세트에 이상이 발생한 것일 수 
있습니다. 각 셀에는 강력한 산화제이자 부식성의 58%
의 과산화수소가 5184 µl (5400 µl ± 216 µl) 이상 
들어있습니다. 액체가 누출되었으면 지역 내 Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) 대리점이나 ASP 
고객관리센터로 연락하여 처리방법을 안내 받으십시오.

추가적인 정보 및 경고는 STERRAD® 100NX® Sterilizer 
사용안내서를 참고하십시오.

• 	STERRAD 100NX Sterilizer에서만 사용하십시오.
• 	15°-30°C (59°- 86°F)의 실내온도에서 

보관하십시오.

이 제품은 사람에게 사용되는 고위험 및 준위험 
의료기기의 처리에 사용하도록 고안되었습니다. 
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HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG

Mười (10) ngăn/cassette

Luôn sử dụng Thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân (VD: Găng tay chịu 
được hóa chất) khi xử lý các hộp chứa.

QUY TRÌNH: Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn.

LƯU Ý QUAN TRỌNG: Không mở bao bì bảo vệ trước khi 
sử dụng cassette.
1. 	Quan sát vạch chỉ thị sự rò rỉ trên cassette . Nếu vạch chỉ 

thị cho biết “không rò rỉ” (“No Leak”), thì có thể sử dụng 
cassette. Nếu vạch chỉ thi cho biết “Có rò rỉ” (“Leak”), thì 
không được sử dụng cassette.

	 ĐỌC VẠCH CHỈ THỊ SO SÁNH MẪU: Khi có mặt chất lỏng, 
vạch chỉ thị sự rò rỉ chuyển từ màu trắng sang đỏ. Thanh 
so mẫu nằm bên dưới nhãn “Rò rỉ” (“Leak”) sẽ thể hiện 
các mức độ chuyển màu khác nhau có thể quan sát được 
trong trường hợp có rò rỉ chất lỏng. Nếu có báo hiệu “Rò 
rỉ” (“Leak”), không được mở bao bì bảo vệ và liên hệ với 
văn phòng đại diện của Advanced Sterilization Products 
(ASP) hoặc Trung tâm chăm sóc khách hàng của ASP tại địa 
phương để có thêm hướng dẫn.

2. 	Nếu vạch chỉ thị cho biết “Không rò rỉ” (“No Leak”) , hãy mở 
bao bì bảo vệ từ đầu có vạch chỉ thịvà lấy cassette ra. Tránh 
tiếp xúc với miếng hút nước màu trắng.

3. 	Giữ cassette sao cho các mũi tên hướng về phía máy tiệt 
trùng.

4. 	Đưa cassette vào Máy tiệt trùng STERRAD 100NX bằng 
cách đẩy nhẹ nhàng cassette vào đường tiêm.

Lưu ý: Nếu đã sử dụng xong cassette, đến ngày hết hạn ghi 
trên nhãn cassette hoặc cassette đã ở trong hệ thống máy 
tiệt trùng trong 10 ngày, nó sẽ tự động được đẩy vào trong 
hộp chứa.

THẬN TRỌNG: Mang thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân nếu làm việc với 
cassette ĐÃ QUA SỬ DỤNG, hoặc bất kỳ bộ phận vỏ cassette 
nào có thể bị dính chất lỏng rò rỉ. Bao gồm cả cassette đã được 
đẩy ra (vì bất kỳ lý do nào) sau khi đưa vào.

CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG mở bao bì bảo vệ nếu vạch chỉ thị cho 
biết có rò rỉ. Nếu có báo hiệu rò rỉ, thì cassette có thể bị hỏng. 
Mỗi ngăn chứa không ít hơn 5184 μl (5400 μl ± 216 μl) hydro 

peroxid 58%, một chất oxy hóa và ăn mòn mạnh. Nếu xảy 
ra rò rỉ, hãy liên hệ với văn phòng đại diện của Advanced 
Sterilization Products (ASP) hoặc Trung tâm chăm sóc 
khách hàng ASP tại địa phương để đượchướng dẫn thêm.

Tham khảo Hướng dẫn sử dụng máy tiệt trùng 
STERRAD® 100NX® để biết thêm thông tin và cảnh báo.

• 	 Chỉ được thiết kế để sử dụng trong Máy tiệt trùng 
STERRAD 100NX.

• 	 Bảo quản ở nhiệt độ phòng trong khoảng 15°-30°C (59°- 
86°F).

Sản phẩm này được thiết kế để sử dụng trong quá trình 
vận hành các thiết bị y tế nguy cơ và ít nguy cơ dùng trên 
người.

Leak.  Do NOT Remove from Wrapper.
Fuite.  NE PAS retirer la cassette de l’enveloppe.
Kassette ist beschädigt.  Schutzhülle darf NICHT entfernt 
werden.
Perdita.  NON rimuovere dall’involucro.
Fuga.  NO lo extraiga del envoltorio.
Lek.  Verpakking mag NIET worden verwijderd.
Fuga.  NÃO Retirar da Embalagem.
Lækage (Leak).  Må IKKE tages ud af emballagen.
Vuoto.  ÄLÄ avaa pakkauksen käärettä.
Leak.  IKKE fjern omslaget.
Läckage.  Ta INTE ut ur skyddsplasten.
Leke.  ÄRGE eemaldage pakendit.
Διαρροή.  ΜΗΝ το αφαιρείτε από το περιτύλιγμα
液漏れ：プラスチックラップを取り外さないでください。
Wyciek.  NIE wolno wyjmować kasety z opakowania 
ochronnego.
Szivárgás.  NE vegye ki a csomagolásból.
Kazeta porušená.  Neodstraňujte plastový obal.
Netěsnost.  Obal neodstraňujte.
Pušča. Ne odstranite iz ovitka.
Propuštanje. NE vadite iz omota.
Sızıntı. Ambalajdan ÇIKARMAYIN.
Утечка. НЕ извлекать из упаковки.
Scurgere. NU îndepărtaţi învelişul.
Noplūdes. Nav izņemt no apvalks.
Ištekėti. Neišimkite iš įpakavimas.
漏液。   切勿从包装中取出

有滲漏。  請勿拆開包裝

누출   포장재를 제거하지 마십시오.

Rò rỉ. Không được lấy khỏi bao bì

Danger
Contains: hydrogen peroxide solution 58%
May intensify fire; oxidizer. Harmful if swallowed. Harmful 
if inhaled. Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. May 
cause respiratory irritation. Harmful to aquatic life with 
long lasting effects. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/
vapors/spray. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 
protection/face protection. IF SWALLOWED Rinse mouth. Do 
NOT induce vomiting. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off 
immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/
shower. IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at 
rest in a position comfortable for breathing. IF IN EYES: Rinse 
cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

Danger
Contient : solution de peroxyde d’hydrogène à 58%
Peut aggraver un incendie; comburant. Nocif en cas 
d’ingestion. Nocif par inhalation. Provoque des brûlures 
de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves. Peut irriter les 
voies respiratoires. Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, 
entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. Ne pas respirer 
les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 
Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/
un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. EN CAS 
D’INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. EN 
CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever 
immédiatement les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau 
à l’eau/se doucher. EN CAS D’INHALATION: Transporter 
la victime à l’extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une 
position où elle peut confortablement respirer. EN CAS DE 
CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact 
si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement 
enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

Gefahr
Enthält: Wasserstoffperoxidlösung 58 %
Kann Brand verstärken; Oxidationsmittel. 
Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 
Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen. Verursacht schwere 
Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Kann 
die Atemwege reizen. Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, 
mit langfristiger Wirkung. Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/
Aerosol nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/
Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: 
Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. BEI 
BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle 
kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit 
Wasser abwaschen/duschen. BEI EINATMEN: Die betroffene 
Person an die frische Luft bringen und in einer Position 
ruhigstellen, die das Atmen erleichtert. BEI KONTAKT MIT 
DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser 
ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach 
Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspülen.

Pericolo
Contiene: soluzione di perossido di idrogeno al 58%
Può aggravare un incendio; comburente. Nocivo se ingerito. 
Nocivo se inalato. Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi 
lesioni oculari. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. Nocivo per gli 
organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata. Non respirare 
la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. 
Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/
il viso. IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: Sciacquare la bocca. NON 
provocare il vomito. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o 

con i capelli): Togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti gli 
indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia. 
IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: Trasportare l’infortunato all’aria 
aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca 
la respirazione. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: 
Sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le 
eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a 
sciacquare.

Peligro
Contiene: solución de peróxido de hidrógeno al 58 %
Puede agravar un incendio; comburente. Nocivo en caso 
de ingestión. Nocivo en caso de inhalación. Provoca 
quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. 
Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. Nocivo para los 
organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. No 
respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/
el aerosol. Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de 
protección. CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagarse la boca. 
NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA 
PIEL (o el pelo): Quitarse inmediatamente las prendas 
contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. EN 
CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la víctima al exterior 
y mantenerla en reposo en una posición confortable para 
respirar. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar 
cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar 
las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir 
aclarando.

Gevaar
Bevat: een 58% waterstofperoxideoplossing.
Kan brand bevorderen; oxiderend. Schadelijk bij 
inslikken. Schadelijk bij inademing. Veroorzaakt ernstige 
brandwonden en oogletsel. Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen 
veroorzaken. Schadelijk voor in het water levende 
organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. Stof/rook/gas/
nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen. Beschermende 
handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/
gelaatsbescherming dragen. NA INSLIKKEN: De mond 
spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken. BIJ CONTACT MET DE 
HUID (of het haar): Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk 
uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen/afdouchen. NA 
INADEMING: Het slachtoffer in de frisse lucht brengen en 
laten rusten in een houding die het ademen vergemakkelijkt. 
BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Voorzichtig afspoelen met 
water gedurende een aantal minuten. Contactlenzen 
verwijderen, indien mogelijk. Blijven spoelen.

Perigo
Contém: solução de peróxido de hidrogénio a 58%
Pode agravar incêndios; comburente. Nocivo por ingestão. 
Nocivo por inalação. Provoca queimaduras na pele e 
lesões oculares graves. Pode provocar irritação das vias 
respiratórias. Nocivo para os organismos aquáticos com 
efeitos duradouros. Não respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/
névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar luvas de protecção/
vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. 
EM CASO DE INGESTÃO: Enxaguar a boca. NÃO provocar 
o vómito. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou 
o cabelo): Despir/retirar imediatamente toda a roupa 
contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com água/tomar um duche. 
EM CASO DE INALAÇÃO: Retirar a vítima para uma zona 
ao ar livre e mantê-la em repouso numa posição que não 
dificulte a respiração. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM 
OS OLHOS: Enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante 
vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal 
lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar.

Fare
Indeholder: Hydrogenperoxidopløsning, 58 %
Kan forstærke brand, brandnærende. Farlig ved indtagelse. 
Farlig ved indånding. Forårsager svære forbrændinger 
af huden og øjenskader. Kan forårsage irritation af 
luftvejene. Skadelig for vandlevende organismer, med 

langvarige virkninger. Indånd ikke pulver/røg/gas/tåge/
damp/spray. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/
øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse. I TILFÆLDE AF 
INDTAGELSE: Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. 
VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN (eller håret): Tilsmudset 
tøj tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl/brus huden med vand. 
VED INDÅNDING: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft 
og sørg for, at vedkommende hviler i en stilling, som 
letter vejrtrækningen. VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: 
Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle 
kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning.

Vaara
Sisältää vetyperoksidiliuosta 58 %
Voi edistää tulipaloa; hapettava. Haitallista nieltynä. 
Haitallista hengitettynä. Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää 
ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. Saattaa aiheuttaa hengitysteiden 
ärsytystä. Haitallista vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia 
haittavaikutuksia. Älä hengitä pölyä/savua/kaasua/sumua/
höyryä/suihketta. Käytä suojakäsineitä/ suojavaatetusta/ 
silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. JOS KEMIKAALIA ON 
NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI saa oksennuttaa. JOS KEMIKAALIA 
JOUTUU IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus 
välittömästi. Huuhdo/suihkuta iho vedellä. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON HENGITETTY: Siirrä henkilö raittiiseen 
ilmaan ja pidä lepoasennossa, jossa on helppo hengittää. 
JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti 
vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi 
tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

Fare
Inneholder: 58 % hydrogenperoksidløsning
Kan forsterke brann; oksiderende. Farlig ved svelging. 
Farlig ved innånding. Gir alvorlige etseskader på hud og 
øyne. Kan forårsake irritasjon av luftveiene. Skadelig, med 
langtidsvirkning, for liv i vann. Ikke innånd støv/røyk/gass/
tåke/damp/aerosoler. Benytt vernehansker/verneklær/
vernebriller/ansiktsskjerm. VED SVELGING: Skyll munnen. 
IKKE fremkall brekning. VED HUDKONTAKT (eller håret): 
Tilsølte klær må fjernes straks. Skyll/dusj huden med 
vann. VED INNÅNDING: Flytt personen til frisk luft og sørg 
for at vedkommende har en stilling som letter åndedrettet. 
VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i 
flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen.

Fara
Innehåller: väteperoxidlösning 58 %
Kan intensifiera brand. Oxiderande. Skadligt vid förtäring. 
SV Skadligt vid inandning. Orsakar allvarliga frätskador 
på hud och ögon. Kan orsaka irritation i luftvägarna. 
Skadliga långtidseffekter för vattenlevande organismer. 
Inandas inte damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej. Använd 
skyddshandskar /skyddskläder/ ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. 
VID FÖRTÄRING: Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE kräkning. 
VID HUDKONTAKT (även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla 
nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/duscha. VID 
INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att han 
eller hon vilar i en ställning som underlättar andningen. 
VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten 
i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går 
lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

Oht
Sisaldab: 58% vesinikperoksiidi lahust
Võib soodustada põlemist; oksüdeerija. Allaneelamisel 
kahjulik. Sissehingamisel kahjulik. Põhjustab rasket 
nahasöövitust ja silmakahjustusi. Võib põhjustada 
hingamisteede ärritust. Ohtlik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline 
toime. Tolmu/suitsu/gaasi/udu/auru/pihustatud ainet 
mitte sisse hingata. Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/
kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: 
Loputada suud. MITTE kutsuda esile oksendamist. NAHALE 
(või juustele) SATTUMISE KORRAL: Kõik saastunud rõivad 

viivitamata seljast võtta. Loputada nahka veega/loputada 
duši all. SISSEHINGAMISE KORRAL: Toimetada kannatanu 
värske õhu kätte ja asetada mugavasse puhkeasendisse, mis 
võimaldab kergesti hingata. SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: 
Loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. 
Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid 
on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord.

Κίνδυνος
Περιέχει: διάλυμα υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου 58%
Μπορεί να αναζωπυρώσει την πυρκαγιά· οξειδωτικό. 
Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση κατάποσης. Επιβλαβές σε 
περίπτωση εισπνοής. Προκαλεί σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα 
και οφθαλμικές βλάβες. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό 
της αναπνευστικής οδού. Επιβλαβές για τους υδρόβιους 
οργανισμούς, με μακροχρόνιες επιπτώσεις. Μην αναπνέετε 
σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/σταγονίδια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. 
Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/
μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/πρόσωπο. ΣΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. ΜΗΝ 
προκαλέσετε εμετό. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ 
(ή με τα μαλλιά): Αφαιρέστε/Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα μολυσμένα 
ρούχα. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΙΣΠΝΟΗΣ: Μεταφέρετε τον παθόντα 
στον καθαρό αέρα και αφήστε τον να ξεκουραστεί σε στάση 
που διευκολύνει την αναπνοή. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ 
ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. 
Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι 
εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε.

危険
含有成分:過酸化水素水 58%
火災を激化させる場合がある。酸化剤。呑み込むと有害であ
る。吸入されると有害である。重度の皮膚熱傷および目の損傷
を引き起こす。呼吸刺激を引き起こす場合がある。水生生物に
対し有害であり、長期間持続する影響を持つ。 ほこり/煙/ガス/
噴霧/蒸気/スプレーを吸い込まないこと。防護手袋/防護衣/保
護メガネ/顔面保護具を着用すること。 呑み込んだ場合: 口を
すすぐこと。嘔吐を誘発させないこと。 皮膚(あるいは頭髪)に
付いた場合: 直ちにすべての汚染された衣類を取り去るか脱
がせること。水/シャワーで皮膚をすすぐこと。 吸い込んだ場合: 
犠牲者を外気にあたる場所へ移動させ、楽な姿勢で休息させ
て呼吸させること。 目に入った場合: 数分間水で慎重にすすぐ
こと。着用していて簡単に行える場合はコンタクトレンズを外
すこと。すすぎ続けること

Niebezpieczeństwo
Zawiera: roztwór nadtlenku wodoru (58%)
Może intensyfikować pożar; utleniacz. Działa szkodliwie 
po połknięciu. Działa szkodliwie w następstwie wdychania. 
Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. 
Może powodować podrażnienie dróg oddechowych. Działa 
szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodując długotrwałe 
skutki. Nie wdychać pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/par/rozpylonej 
cieczy. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘCIA: 
Wypłukać usta. NIE wywoływać wymiotów. W PRZYPADKU 
KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Natychmiast usunąć/
zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać skórę pod 
strumieniem wody/prysznicem. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA 
SIĘ DO DRÓG ODDECHOWYCH: Wyprowadzić lub wynieść 
poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i zapewnić warunki do 
odpoczynku w pozycji umożliwiającej swobodne oddychanie. 
W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać 
wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli 
są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać.

Veszély!
Tartalma: 58%-os hidrogén-peroxid oldat.
Fokozhatja a tűz intenzitását; oxidáló hatású. Lenyelve 
ártalmas. Belélegezve ártalmas. Súlyos égési sérülést és 
szemkárosodást okoz. Légúti irritációt okozhat. Ártalmas a 
vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz. A por/füst/gáz/
köd/gőzök/permet belélegzése tilos. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/
szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. LENYELÉS ESETÉN: 

A szájat ki kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. HA BŐRRE (vagy 
hajra) KERÜL: Az összes szennyezett ruhadarabot azonnal 
el kell távolítani/le kell vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíteni vízzel/
zuhanyozás. BELÉLEGZÉS ESETÉN: Az érintett személyt 
friss levegőre kell vinni és olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe 
kell helyezni, hogy könnyen tudjon lélegezni. SZEMBE 
KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Óvatos öblítés vízzel több percen 
keresztül. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha 
könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása.

Nebezpečenstvo
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíka
Môže prispieť k rozvoju požiaru; oxidačné činidlo. 
Škodlivý po požití. Škodlivý pri vdýchnutí. Spôsobuje 
vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie očí. Môže spôsobiť 
podráždenie dýchacích ciest. Škodlivý pre vodné organizmy, 
s dlhodobými účinkami. Nevdychujte prach/dym/plyn/
hmlu/pary/aerosóly. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný 
odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. PO POŽITÍ: 
Vypláchnite ústa. Nevyvolávajte zvracanie. PRI KONTAKTE 
S POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): Ihneď odstráňte/vyzlečte 
všetky kontaminované časti odevu. Pokožku opláchnite 
vodou/sprchou. PO VDÝCHNUTÍ: Presuňte postihnutého na 
čerstvý vzduch a nechajte ho oddychovať v polohe, ktorá mu 
umožní pohodlné dýchanie. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Opatrne 
niekoľko minút oplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné 
šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo 
vyplachovaní.

Nebezpečí
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíku
Může zesílit požár; oxidant. Zdraví škodlivý při požití. 
Zdraví škodlivý při vdechování. Způsobuje těžké poleptání 
kůže a poškození očí. Může způsobit podráždění dýchacích 
cest. Škodlivý pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými 
účinky. Nevdechujte prach/dým/plyn/mlhu/páry/aerosoly. 
Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné 
brýle/obličejový štít. PŘI POŽITÍ: Vypláchněte ústa. 
NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): 
Veškeré kontaminované části oděvu okamžitě svlékněte. 
Opláchněte kůži vodou/osprchujte. PŘI VDECHNUTÍ: 
Přeneste postiženého na čerstvý vzduch a ponechte jej 
v klidu v poloze usnadňující dýchání. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: 
Několik minut opatrně oplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní 
čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. 
Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

Nevarnost
Vsebuje: 58-odstotno raztopino vodikovega peroksida
Lahko okrepi požar; oksidativna snov. Zdravju škodljivo pri 
zaužitju. Zdravju škodljivo pri vdihavanju. Povzroča hude 
opekline kože in poškodbe oči. Lahko povzroči draženje 
dihalnih poti. Škodljivo za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi 
učinki. Preprečiti vdihavanje prahu/dima/plina/meglice/
hlapov/razpršila. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/
zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. PRI ZAUŽITJU: Izprati usta. 
NE izzvati bruhanja. PRI STIKU S KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj 
odstraniti/sleči vsa kontaminirana oblačila. Kožo izprati z 
vodo/prho. PRI VDIHAVANJU: Prenesti žrtev na svež zrak 
in jo pustiti počivati v položaju, ki olajša dihanje. PRI STIKU 
Z OČMI: Previdno izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite 
kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. 
Nadaljujte z izpiranjem.

Opasnost
Sadrži: 58 %-tnu otopinu hidrogen peroksida
Može pojačati požar; oksidator. Štetno ako se proguta. 
Štetno ako se udahne. Uzrokuje teške opekline kože i 
oštećenje oka. Može uzrokovati iritaciju dišnog sustava. 
Štetno za vodeni svijet s dugotrajnim učincima. Nemojte 
udisati prašinu / dim / plin / maglu / pare / aerosol. 
Nosite zaštitne rukavice / zaštitnu odjeću / zaštitu za oči 
/ lice. AKO SE PROGUTA: Isperite usta. NEMOJTE izazivati 
povraćanje. AKO DOĐE U DOTICAJ S KOŽOM (ili kosom): 

Odmah uklonite / skinite svu kontaminiranu odjeću. 
Isperite kožu vodom / pod tušem. AKO SE UDAHNE: 
Premjestite unesrećenu osobu na svježi zrak i pustite 
je da mirujte u položaju udobnom za disanje. AKO 
DOSPIJE U OČI: Pažljivo ispirite vodom nekoliko 
minuta. Izvadite kontaktne leće, ako ih nosite i ako ih 
lako možete izvaditi. Nastavite ispiranje.

Tehlike
%58 Hidrojen peroksit çözeltisi içerir
Yangının şiddetini artırabilir; oksitleyici. Yutulması 
halinde zararlıdır. Solunması halinde zararlıdır. 
Şiddetli cilt yanıklarına ve gözde hasara sebep 
olur. Solunum yolunda tahrişe sebep olabilir. Suda 
yaşayan canlılar için uzun süreli etki bırakacak şekilde 
zararlıdır. Toz/duman/gaz/sis/buhar/sprey solumayın. 
Koruyucu eldiven/kıyafet giyin ve göz/yüz koruyucu 
takın. YUTULMASI DURUMUNDA: Ağzınızı çalkalayın. 
Kusmaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. DERİYLE (veya saç ile) TEMAS 
ETMESİ DURUMUNDA: Derhal zehre maruz kalmış 
tüm kıyafetleri çıkarın/kaldırın. Cildi suyla/duşla 
durulayın. SOLUNMASI DURUMUNDA: Zehirlenen 
kişiyi açık havaya çıkarın ve rahat nefes alabileceği 
bir pozisyona getirin. GÖZLE TEMAS ETMESİ 
DURUMUNDA: Birkaç dakika boyunca suyla dikkatli bir 
şekilde durulayın. Varsa ve kolaysa kontakt lenslerinizi 
çıkarın. Durulamaya devam edin.

Опасность
Содержит 58% раствор перекиси водорода
Может усилить воспламенение; окислитель. 
Опасно, не глотать. Опасно, не вдыхать. Вызывает 
сильные ожоги кожи и повреждения глаз. Может 
вызвать раздражение дыхательных путей. Вредно 
для водных организмов, имеет длительные 
последствия. Не вдыхайте пыль/дым/газ/капли 
влаги/испарения/аэрозоли. Надевайте защитные 
перчатки/одежду/защиту для глаз/для лица. ЕСЛИ 
ВЫ ПРОГЛОТИЛИ ВЕЩЕСТВО: Прополощите рот. НЕ 
вызывайте рвоту. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ (или 
волосы): Немедленно снимите всю загрязненную 
одежду. Промойте кожу под краном/душем. ПРИ 
ВДЫХАНИИ: Выведите пострадавшего на свежий 
воздух и положите так, чтобы ему (ей) было удобно 
дышать. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: Тщательно 
промойте водой в течение нескольких минут. 
Снимите контактные линзы, если они у вас есть и их 
легко снять. Промойте глаза.

Pericol
Conţine: soluţie de perhidrol 58%
Poate agrava un incendiu; oxidant. Nociv în caz de 
înghiţire. Nociv în caz de inhalare. Provoacă arsuri 
grave ale pielii şi lezarea ochilor. Poate provoca iritarea 
căilor respiratorii. Nociv pentru mediul acvatic cu 
efecte pe termen lung. Nu inspiraţi praful/fumul/gazul/
ceața/vaporii/spray-ul. urtaţi mănuşi de protecţie/
îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de protecţie 
a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. ÎN CAZ DE 
ÎNGHIŢIRE: Clătiţi gura. NU provocaţi voma. ÎN CAZ 
DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau părul): Scoateţi imediat 
toată îmbrăcămintea contaminată. Clătiţi pielea cu 
apă/faceţi duş. ÎN CAZ DE INHALARE: Transportaţi 
victima la aer liber şi menţineţi-o în stare de repaus 
într-o poziţie confortabilă pentru respiraţie. ÎN CAZ 
DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă, timp 
de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, 
dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu 
uşurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi.

Bīstami
Satur: 58% ūdeņraža peroksīda šķīdumu
Var pastiprināt degšanu; oksidētājs. Kaitīgs, ja norij. 
Kaitīgs ieelpojot. Izraisa smagus ādas apdegumus 

un acu bojājumus. Var izraisīt elpceļu kairinājumu. 
Kaitīgs ūdens organismiem ar ilgstošām sekām. 
Neieelpot putekļus/tvaikus/gāzi/dūmus/izgarojumus/
smidzinājumu. Izmantot aizsargcimdus/aizsargdrēbes/
acu aizsargus/sejas aizsargus. NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: 
Izskalot muti. NEIZRAISĪT vemšanu. SASKARĒ AR 
ĀDU (vai matiem): Noņemt/Novilkt nekavējoties visu 
piesārņoto apģērbu. Noskalot ādu ar ūdeni/dušā. 
IEELPOJOT: Izvest cietušo svaigā gaisā un turēt 
miera stāvoklī, lai būtu ērti elpot. IEKĻŪSTOT ACĪS: 
Uzmanīgi skalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Izņemiet 
kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un to ir viegli izdarīt. 
Turpiniet skalot.

Pavojinga
Sudėtyje yra: 58 % vandenilio peroksido tirpalo
Gali padidinti gaisrą, oksidatorius. Kenksminga 
prarijus. Kenksminga įkvėpus. Smarkiai nudegina 
odą ir pažeidžia akis. Gali dirginti kvėpavimo takus. 
Kenksminga vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius 
pakitimus. Neįkvėpti dulkių/dūmų/dujų/rūko/
garų/aerozolio. Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti 
apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos 
priemones. PRARIJUS: Išskalauti burną. NESKATINTI 
vėmimo. PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba plaukų): 
Nedelsiant nuvilkti/pašalinti visus užterštus drabužius. 
Odą nuplauti vandeniu/čiurkšle. ĮKVĖPUS: Išnešti 
nukentėjusįjį į gryną orą; jam būtina ramybė ir padėtis, 
leidžianti laisvai kvėpuoti. PATEKUS Į AKIS: Atsargiai 
plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. Išimti kontaktinius 
lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. 
Toliau plauti akis.

危险
包含 58% 的过氧化氢溶液
可能加剧燃烧；氧化剂. 如不慎吞入，有害. 如不慎吸
入，有害. 引起严重的皮肤灼伤和眼部损伤. 可能造成呼
吸道刺激. 对水生生物有害，可产生长期不良影响. 请勿
吸入灰尘/烟雾/气体/水雾/蒸汽/喷雾. 穿戴防护手套/防
护服/护目用具/面部防护用具。 如不慎吞入：漱口. 请
勿催吐。 如不慎接触皮肤（或头发）：立即脱掉所有
受污染的衣物. 用水清洗皮肤/淋浴. 如不慎吸入：将受
害者转移至空气新鲜处，使其保持呼吸舒适的静息姿
势. 如不慎进入眼中：用清水小心冲洗数分钟. 如果佩戴
了隐形眼镜且易于摘取，摘取隐形眼镜，继续冲洗.

危險
內含：58% 雙氧水溶液
可能會加劇火勢；氧化劑。 吞服後會造成傷害。吸入
後會造成傷害。 造成嚴重的皮膚灼傷和眼部受損。 可
能會造成呼吸道刺激。長期影響下會對水生生物造成
傷害。 請勿吸入粉塵/煙氣/氣體/霧氣/蒸汽/噴霧。穿戴
保護手套/防護衣/護目鏡/防護面罩。 若經吞服：清洗
口部。切勿催吐。 若沾染上皮膚 (或毛髮)：立即將所
有受到污染的衣物取下/脫掉。用水沖洗/淋浴。 若經吸
入：將病患移送至有新鮮空氣的地方，並以可自在呼吸
的位置休息。 若與眼睛接觸：用水小心沖洗幾分鐘。
若可行則將隱形眼鏡取出。繼續沖洗。

위험
함유: 과산화수소 용액 58%
산화제 같은 경우에는 화재가 심해질 수 있습니다.; 
삼킬 경우 유해합니다. 흡입할 경우 유해합니다. 심한 
피부 화상 및 눈 손상을 유발합니다. 호흡기 자극을 
유발할 수 있습니다. 장기적인 영향은 수중 생물에게 
유해합니다.  분진/흄/가스/연무/증기/스프레이을 
흡입하지 마십시오. 보호 장갑/보호복/보호 안경/얼굴 
보호대를 착용하십시오. 삼킬 경우: 입을 헹구십시오. 
구토를 유발하지 않습니다. 피부(또는 머리카락)
에 닿을 경우: 오염된 모든 옷을 즉시 제거하거나 
벗으십시오. 물/샤워기로 피부를 헹구십시오. 흡입할 
경우: 피해자를 신선한 공기가 있는 곳으로 옮긴 후 
호흡하기 쉬운 자세로 안정을 취하게 하십시오. 눈에 
들어갈 경우: 물로 몇 분 동안 조심스럽게 헹구어 

내십시오. 콘택트 렌즈를 끼고 있으며 빼내기 수월한 경우 
이를 빼내십시오. 계속 헹구십시오.

Nguy hiểm
Chứa: dung dịch hydro peroxit 58%
Có thể làm đám cháy mạnh hơn; chất oxi hóa. Có hại nếu 
nuốt phải. Có hại nếu hít phải. Gây bỏng da và tổn thương 
mắt nghiêm trọng. Có thể gây kích ứng đường hô hấp. 
Có hại đối với đời sống thủy sinh với tác động lâu dài. 
Không hít bụi/khói/khí/sương/hơi/bụi nước. Mang găng tay 
bảo hộ/quần áo bảo hộ/kính bảo hộ/mặt nạ bảo hộ. NẾU 
NUỐT PHẢI: Súc miệng. KHÔNG gây nôn. NẾU DÍNH 
LÊN DA (hoặc tóc): Ngay lập tức cởi bỏ toàn bộ quần áo 
bị nhiễm bẩn. Rửa sạch da bằng nước/vòi hoa sen. NẾU 
HÍT PHẢI: Di chuyển nạn nhân đến nơi thoáng khí và nghỉ 
ngơi ở tư thế thoải mái. NẾU DÍNH VÀO MẮT: Rửa cẩn 
thận bằng nước trong nhiều phút. Tháo kính áp tròng, nếu 
có và dễ dàng thực hiện. Tiếp tục rửa.

Consult instructions for use
Consultez le mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Se venligst brugsvejledningen 
Lue ohjeet käyttöoppaasta
Se bruksanvisningen
Se bruksanvisningen
Lugege kasutusjuhendit 
Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως
使用説明書をご覧ください
Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
Lásd a Használati utasítást
Preštudujte si Návod na použitie
Seznamte se s Návodem k použití
Glejte navodila za uporabo
Pročitajte upute za uporabu
Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
Ознакомьтесь с инструкциями по эксплуатации
Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare
Skatiet lietošanas instrukcijas
Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas
请参阅使用说明书
參閱使用手冊
사용 방법에 대하여 문의하십시오  
Tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng

Authorized EC Representative
Représentant CE autorisé
Bevollmächtigter in der EG
Rappresentante Autorizzato nella Comunità Europea
Representante autorizado en la CE
Erkend vertegenwoordiger in de EU
Representante autorizado na CE
Autoriseret EU repræsentant 
Valtuutettu edustaja EY:n alueella
Autorisert representant i EU
Auktoriserad EU-representant
Volitatud esindaja EÜ-s 
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος για την Ε.Κ.
欧州代理人
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel WE
Meghatalmazott EK képviselő
Autorizovaný zástupca pre ES
Autorizovaný zástupce pro ES
Pooblaščeni zastopnik ES
Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj uniji
Yetkili Avrupa Birliği Temsilcisi
Уполномоченный представитель в ЕС
Reprezentant autorizat CE
Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā
Įgaliotas EK atstovas
欧盟授权代表
歐盟授權代表
유럽공동체 대리인
Đại diện ủy quyền tại châu Âu

Expiration Date
Date d’expiration
Verwendbar bis
Utilizzare entro
Fecha de caducidad
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Prazo de validade
Anvendes inden/Udløbsdato 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
Utløpsdato
Utgångsdatum
Aegumiskuupäev 
Ημερομηνία λήξης
有効期限
Termin ważności
Felhasználható
Použiteľné do
Použitelné do
Rok uporabe
Datum isteka valjanosti
Son Kullanım Tarihi
Срок годности
A se utiliza până la
Derīguma termiņš
Galiojimo laikas
产品有效期
到期日
유효기간
Hạn dùng

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabbricante
Fabricante
Fabrikant
Fabricante
Producent 
Valmistaja
Produsent
Tillverkare
Tootja 
Κατασκευαστής
製造業者
Producent
Gyártó
Výrobce
Výrobce
Proizvajalec
Proizvođač
İmalatçı
Производитель
Producător
Ražotājs
Gamintojas
制造厂商
製造廠商
제조원
Nhà sản xuất

LOT Number/Batch Code
Numéro de LOT
Lot-Nummer
Codice del lotto
Número/Código de lote
LOT-nummer(Partij)
Número de LOTE/Código de lote
LOT nummer/Serienummer 
Eränumero/eräkoodi
LOT-nummer/Batchkode
Partinummer/satskod
Partii number/partii kood
Αριθμός παρτίδας (LOT) / κωδικός παρτίδας
ロット番号/バッチ コード
Numer serii / Kod partii
Sarzsszám/sarzskód
Číslo série/Číslo šarže
Číslo série/Číslo šarže
Serijska številka/koda lota
Broj LOT-a/šifra serije
LOT Numarası/Seri Kodu
Номер/код ПАРТИИ
Număr Lot/Cod lot
Sērijas numurs/partijas kods
PARTIJOS numeris /Gamybos partijos kodas
批号
批號
로트 번호 / 배치 코드
Số lô 

Single Use Only
Uniquement à Usage Unique
Nicht wiederverwenden
Non Riutilizzare
Producto de un solo uso
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Não reutilizar
Kun til engangsbrug 
Kertakäyttöinen
Kun til engangsbruk
Endast för engångsbruk
Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks
Μιας Χρήσης Μόνο
単回使用に限る
Wyrób jednorazowego użytku
Csak egyszer használatos
Na jedno použitie
Na jedno použití.
Samo za enkratno uporabo
Samo za jednokratnu uporabu
Tek Kullanımlıktır
Только для одноразового использования
De unică utilizare
Vienreizlietojams
Nenaudoti pakartotinai
一次性使用
僅供單次使用
일회용
Chỉ dùng một lần

EXP.

EC  REP

No Leak.  OK to Remove from Wrapper.
Pas de fuite.  La cassette peut être retirée de l’enveloppe.
Kassette ist unbeschädigt.  Schutzhülle kann entfernt 
werden.	
Nessuna perdita.  È possibile rimuovere dall’involucro.
Sin fugas.  Puede extraerlo del envoltorio.
Geen lek.  Verpakking mag worden verwijderd. 
Nenhuma fuga.  Não Há Perigo em Retirar da Embalagem.
Ingen lækage (No Leak).  Kan tages ud af emballagen.
Ei vuotoa.  Pakkauksen kääreen voi avata. 
No Leak.  OK å fjerne omslaget. 
Inget läckage.  OK att ta ut ur skyddsplasten.
Leket pole.  Pakendi võib eemaldada.
Απουσία διαρροής.  Μπορείτε να το αφαιρέσετε από το 
περιτύλιγμα.
液漏れなし：プラスチックラップを取り外し、ご使用ください。
Brak wycieku.  Można wyjąć kasetę z opakowania 
ochronnego. 
Nincs szivárgás.  Kiveheti a csomagolásból.
Kazeta neporušená.  Môžete odstrániť plastový obal.
Žádná netěsnost.  Je možné odstranit obal.
Ni puščanja. OK odstraniti iz ovitka.
Nema propuštanja. Možete izvaditi iz omota.
Sızıntı Yok. Ambalajdan Çıkarılabilir.
Утечки нет. Можно извлечь из упаковки.
Absenţă scurgere. Se poate îndepărta învelişul în 
siguranţă.
Nē Leak. OK noņemt no apvalks.
Noplūdes. Nav izņemt no apvalks.
未漏液。  可以从包装中取出

無滲漏。  請安心拆開包裝

누출 없음   포장재를 제거해도 좋습니다.

Không rò rỉ. Có thể lấy khỏi bao bì
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MODE D’EMPLOI
STERRAD® 100S Cassette

Cinq (5) Cycles/Cassette

Toujours utiliser un équipement de 
protection individuelle (par ex., gants 
résistants aux produits chimiques) lors de 
la manipulation des cassettes. 

UTILISATION:
•	Retirer la cassette de son enveloppe en 
plastique.

•	Retirer la cassette de la boîte protectrice.
•	Insérer la cassette dans l’ouverture du 
stérilisateur STERRAD® 100S prévue à cet 
effet.

•	Le stérilisateur positionne la cassette 
automatiquement.

ATTENTION: Chaque capsule contient un 
minimum de 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) de 
peroxyde d’hydrogène à 58% qui est un 
oxydant puissant et corrosif. Si l’indicateur 
jaune a viré au rouge, la cassette a pu être 
endommagée. Ne pas enlever l’enveloppe 
en plastique et contacter le service client 
ASP pour échange.

Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation 
de la cassette, consulter le manuel de 
l’utilisateur du stérilisateur STERRAD 
100S.

Utilisation strictement réservée au 
stérilisateur STERRAD 100S.

Conserver à température ambiante, entre 
15° et 30°C (59°- 86°F).

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans 
le traitement des dispositifs médicaux 
critiques et semi-critiques devant être 
employés chez l’Homme.

DE

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
STERRAD® 100S Wirkstoff-Kassette

Fünf (5) Zyklen/Kassette

Beim Handhaben von Kassetten stets 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden 
(z. B. Chemikalienschutzhandschuhe).

VORGANG:
•	Plastik-Schutzhülle entfernen und 
Kassette aus dem Schutzkarton 
entnehmnen.

•	STERRAD® 100S Kassette laut 
Aufschrift richtig positioniert, 
mit leichtem Druck in die 
Kassetteneinführung schieben.

•	Die Kassettenannahme erfolgt 
automatisch.

WARNUNG: Jede Wirkstoff-Zelle enthält 
mindestens 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
58% iges Wasserstoffperoxid, welches 
ein starkes Oxidier- und Ätzmittel ist. 
Eine Beschädigung der Kassette ist 
durch den Umschlag des Farbindikators 
von GELB nach ROT sichtbar. Plastik-
Schutzhülle nicht entfernen, ASP 
Kundendienst für weitere Instruktionen 
anrufen.

Siehe ASP STERRAD 100S Handbuch für 
weitere Informationen und Hinweise.

Nur in STERRAD 100S Sterilisatoren 
benutzen.

Lagerung bei Raumtemperaturen von 
15° bis 30°C (59° - 86°F).

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich 
zur Aufbereitung von kritischen und 
semi-kritischen Instrumenten, die 
am Menschen eingesetzt werden, zu 
verwenden.

IT

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
STERRAD® 100S Cassetta

Cinque (5) Cicli/Cassetta

Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione 
individuale (es. guanti resistenti alle 
sostanze chimiche) ogniqualvolta si 
manipolano le cassette. 

ISTRUZIONI:
•	Estrarre la cassetta dall’involucro in 
plastica.

•	Rimuovere la cassetta dalla scatola.
•	Inserire la cassetta nello sterilizzatore 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	La cassetta verrà accettata 
automaticamente.

ATTENZIONE:  Ogni cella contiene 
non meno di 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 
µL) di perossido di idrogeno al 58% 
che è un forte ossidante ed corrosivo. 
Se l’indicatore chimico giallo è virato 
al rosso, la cassetta potrebbe essere 
danneggiata. In questo caso non 
rimuovere l’involucro di plastica. 
Contattare il Servizio Clienti ASP per 
ricevere istruzioni al riguardo.

Fare riferimento al Manuale per 
l’Operatore STERRAD 100S per ulteriori 
informazioni e avvertenze.

Usare esclusivamente con lo 
Sterilizzatore STERRAD 100S.

Conservare a temperatura ambiente tra 
15-30°C (59°-86°F).

Questo prodotto è indicato per 
processare dispositivi medici critici e 
semi-critici da utilizzare sull’uomo.

ES      LA

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Cassette STERRAD® 100S

Cinco (5) Ciclos/Cassette

Úsense equipos de protección individual 
(p. ej., guantes resistentes a productos 
químicos) en todo momento al 
manipular los casetes.

PROCEDIMIENTO:
•	Retirar la envoltura de plástico.
•	Retirar el cassette de la caja.
•	Insertar el cassette en el Esterilizador 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	El cassette será aceptado 
automáticamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Cada célula contiene 
no menos de 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
de peróxido de hidrógeno al 58% que es 
un oxidante fuerte y un corrosivo. Si el 
indicador amarillo se ha vuelto rojo, el 
cassette puede haber sido dañado. No 
retirar la envoltura de plástico. Contacte 
con el Servicio a Clientes ASP para 
instrucciones.

Consultar el Manual del Operador 
del Esterilizador STERRAD 100S para 

información adicional y advertencias.

Para uso en el Esterilizador STERRAD 100S 
únicamente.

Almacenar a temperatura ambiente entre 
15°-30°C (59°- 86°F).

Este producto se destina a ser usado en el 
reprocesamiento de dispositivos médicos 
críticos y semi-críticos que serán usados en 
humanos.

NL

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
STERRAD® 100S Cassette

Vijf (5) Cycli/Cassette

Gebruik bij het werken met cassettes altijd 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (bijv. 
chemicaliënbestendige handschoenen).

WERKWIJZE:
•	Verwijder de plastic beschermverpakking 
en neem de cassette uit de kartonnen 
vouwdoos.

•	Plaats de cassette, met de pijl aan de 
bovenkant en naar voren gericht, in de 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Druk licht tegen de cassette: deze wordt 
vervolgens automatisch geaccepteerd.

WAARSCHUWING:  Elke ampul bevat 
tenminste 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58% 
waterstofperoxyde, een sterk oxyderend 
en corrosief middel. Indien de gele 
indicator rood gekleurd is, kan de cassette 
beschadigd zijn. Verwijder in dat geval niet 
de plastic buitenverpakking, maar neem 
voor nadere instructies contact op met de 
klantenservice van ASP.

Zie de bedieningshandleiding bij het 
STERRAD 100S sterilisatiesysteem voor 
meer informatie.

Uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik in het 
STERRAD 100S sterilisatiesysteem.

Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur 15°C-30°C 
(59°-86°F).

Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik  bij de 
verwerking van kritische en semi-kritische 
medische hulpmiddelen voor humaan 
gebruik.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
STERRAD® 100S Cassete

Cinco (5) Ciclos/Cassete

Usar sempre equipamento de protecção 
individual (por exemplo, luvas resistentes 
a químicos) aquando do manuseamento 
de cassetes. 

PROCEDIMENTO:
•	Remova a embalagem plástica
•	Retire a Cassete da caixa
•	Introduza a Cassete no Esterilizador 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	A cassete será aceite automaticamente.

CUIDADO: Cada célula contém no mínimo 
1750 µL (1800 uL ± 50 µL) de peróxido 
de hidrogénio 58% o qual é um forte 
oxidante e corrosivo. Se o indicador 
amarelo estiver mudado para vermelho, 
a cassete pode estar danificada. Não 
remova a embalagem plástica. Contacte 
o representante ASP para instruções de 
como proceder.

Para informações e cuidados adicionais 
verificar o Manual de Utilizaçãodo 
Esterilizador STERRAD 100S.

Apenas para utilização no Esterilizador 
STERRAD 100S.

Armazenar à temperatura ambiente entre 
15°-30°C (59°-86°F).

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado 
no reprocessamento de dispositivos 
médicos críticos e semi-críticos que serão 
utilizados em humanos.

DK

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
STERRAD® 100S Kassette

Fem (5) cyklusser/kassette

Brug altid personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 
(f.eks. kemikalieresistente handsker) når 
der håndteres kassetter. 

PROCEDURE:
•	Fjern plastikemballagen.

•	Tag kassetten ud af æsken.
•	Indsæt kassetten i STERRAD® 100S 
sterilisator.

•	Kassetten accepteres automatisk.

ADVARSEL:  Hver celle indeholder ikke 
mindre end 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) af 
58% hydrogenperoxid, som er et stærkt 
iltnings- og ætsningsmiddel. Hvis den 
gule indikator har skiftet farve til rød, 
kan kassetten være beskadiget. Fjern 
ikke plastikemballagen. Kontakt ASP 
kundeservice for instruktioner.

Se betjeningsvejledningen til STERRAD 
100S sterilisator for supplerende 
oplysninger og advarsler.

Må kun anvendes i STERRAD 100S 
sterilisator.

Opbevares ved stuetemperatur mellem 
15°-30º C (59°-86°F).

Dette produkt er bestemt til anvendelse 
ved behandling af kritisk og semi-kritisk 
medicinsk udstyr, som anvendes til 
mennesker.

FI

KÄYTTÖOHJE 
STERRAD® 100S -Kasetti

Viisi (5) sykliä/kasetti

Käytä henkilönsuojaimia (esim. 
kemiallisten aineiden käsittelyyn sopivia 
suojahansikkaita) aina kun käsittelet 
kasetteja. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
•	Poista muovikääre.
•	Ota kasetti kotelostaan
•	Työnnä kasetti STERRAD® 100S 
-sterilaattoriin.

•	Laite hyväksyy kasetin automaattisesti.

VAROITUS:  Jokaisessa yksikössä on 
vähintään 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
58-prosenttista vetyperoksidia, joka on 
voimakas hapetin ja syövyttävä - aine. Jos 
indikaattorin väri on muuttunut keltaisesta 
punaiseksi, kasetti on saattanut 
vahingoittua. Älä silloin aukaise muovia, 
vaan ota yhteyttä ASP: asiakaspalveluun, 
josta saat lisäohjeita.

Lisätietoja saat STERRAD 100S 
-sterilaattorin Käyttäjän oppaasta.

Tarkoitettu vain STERRAD 100S 
-sterilaattoriin.

Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä 15°-
30°C:ssa (59°- 86°F).

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
sellaisten tärkeiden ja puolitärkeiden 
lääketieteellisten välineiden prosessointiin 
joita käytetään ihmiseen.

NO

BRUKSANVISNING 
STERRAD® 100S Kassett

Fem (5)-syklus/kassett

Bruk personlig verneutstyr (f.eks. hansker 
med kjemisk bestandighet) ved håndtering 
av kassetter. 

FREMGANGSMÅTE:
•	Fjern plastomslaget.
•	Fjern kassetten fra esken.
•	Sett kassetten inn i STERRAD® 
100S-sterilisatoren.

•	Kassetten blir automatisk godtatt.

ADVARSEL: Hver celle inneholder 
minst 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL ) av 
58% hydrogenperoksid, som er en sterk 
oksidant og virkeretsende. Hvis den gule 
indikatoren er blitt rød, kan kassetten 
ha blitt skadet. Da må du ikke fjerne 
plastomslaget. Kontakt ASPs kundeservice 
for instruksjoner.

Slå opp i brukerhåndboken for STERRAD 
100S-sterilisatoren for ytterligere 
informasjon og advarsler.

Bare til bruk i STERRAD 
100S-sterilisatoren.

Lagres ved romtemperatur mellom 15°-
30°C (59°-86°F).

Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i 
behandling av kristiske og semi-kritiske 
medisinske instrumenter som skal benyttes 
på mennesker.
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BRUKSANVISNING 
STERRAD® 100S Kassett

Fem (5) cykler per kassett

Använd alltid personlig 
skyddsutrustning (t.ex. kemikaliesäkra 
handskar) vid hantering av kassetter.

PROCEDUR:
•	Avlägsna skyddsplasten.
•	Ta ut kassetten ur asken.
•	För in kassetten i STERRAD® 100S 
sterilisatorn.

•	Kassetten tas emot automatiskt av 
sterilisatorn.

VARNING: Varje cell innehåller så 
mycket som 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 
µL) 58% väteperoxid som är ett starkt 
oxidationsmedel och frätande. Om 
den gula indikatorn ändrat färg till röd 
kan kassetten vara skadad. Ta ej bort 
skyddsplasten. Kontakta ASP kundtjänst 
för anvisningar.

Se bruksanvisningen för STERRAD 100S 
sterilisator för ytterligare information 
och varningar.

Får endast användas i STERRAD 100S 
sterilisator.

Förvaras i rumstemperatur mellan 15° 
och 30°C (59° - 86°F).

Denna produkt är avsedd att användas 
vid sterilisering av kritiska och semi 
kritiska medicintekniska produkter som 
används på människor.

GR

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Κασέτα STERRAD® 100S 

Πέντε (5) κύκλοι /Κασέτα    

Να φοράτε προσωπικό προστατευτικό 
εξοπλισμό (π.χ. γάντια ανθεκτικά 
σε χημικά) ανά πάσα στιγμή, όταν 
χειρίζεστε κασέτες. 

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ:
•	Αφαιρέστε το πλαστικό περιτύλιγμα.
•	Αφαιρέστε την κασέτα από το κουτί.

•	Τοποθετήστε την κασέτα στον Κλίβανο 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Η κασέτα θα γίνει αποδεκτή αυτόµατα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Kάθε κυψέλη περιέχει το 
λιγότερο 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL)  
υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου 58%, το 
οποίο είναι ισχυρός οξειδωτικός και 
διαβρωτικός παράγοντας. Αν ο κίτρινος 
χημικός δείκτης έχει γίνει κόκκινος, 
η κασέτα µπορεί να έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. Μην αφαιρέσετε το πλαστικό 
περιτύλιγμα. Επικοινωνήστε µε το Τµήµα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της ASP.

Aνατρέξτε στο Εγχειρίδιο Λειτουργίας 
για επιπλέον πληροφορίες και 
προειδοποιήσεις.

Μόνο για χρήση στον Κλίβανο 
STERRAD 100S.

Αποθηκεύστε σε θερµοκρασία δωµατίου 
µεταξύ 15°-30°C (59°-86°F).

Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση 
στην αποστείρωση κρίσιµων και 
ηµικρίσιµων Ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων 
που πρόκειται να χρησιµοποιηθούν σε 
ανθρώπους.
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取扱説明書
STERRAD® 100S カセット

５サイクル/カセット
カセットの取扱時は、常に個人用保護
具（耐薬品性手袋）を使用すること。 
使用方法
•	プラスチック包装を取り外します。
•	過酸化水素カセットを箱から取り出し
ます。
•	過酸化水素カセットをSTERRAD® 100S
滅菌器に挿入します。
•	過酸化水素カセットは、自動的に正し
い位置に固定されます。

警告： 強力な酸化剤で腐食性である濃度
58％の過酸化水素が1セルあたり1750μL 
以上（(1800 μL ±50 μL) 含まれていま
す。 黄色のインディケーターが赤く変
色している場合は、カセットが損傷して
いる可能性がありますのでカセットのプ
ラスチックラップを取り外さないでくだ

さい。  ヘルプデスクに連絡し、指示に従っ
てください。
ヘルプデスク：0120-30-6580

上記以外のインフォメーションと諸注意
について
は、STERRAD 100S の添付文書および取扱
説明書を参照してください。

STERRAD 100S 滅菌器以外には使用しない
でください。

室温15℃－30℃(59°-86°F)で保管してく
ださい。

本製品は手術用器具・器械、検査器具等
の医用器材を滅菌処理するために使用し
ます。
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Kaseta STERRAD® 100S

Kaseta na pięć (5) cykli

Każdorazowo i przez cały czas pracy z 
kasetami należy stosować środki ochrony 
osobistej (np. rękawice odporne na 
działanie środków chemicznych). 

POSTĘPOWANIE:
•	Zdejmij plastikowe opakowanie.
•	Wyjmij kasetę z pudełka.
•	Wprowadź kasetę do sterylizatora 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Kaseta zostanie przyjęta automatycznie.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Każda ampułka zawiera 
co najmniej 1750 μL (1800 μL ± 50 μL) 
58% nadtlenku wodoru, który jest silnym 
utleniaczem i środkiem żrącym. Jeżeli żółty 
wskaźnik zmienił kolor na czerwony, kaseta 
może być uszkodzona. Nie zdejmować 
plastikowego opakowania. W sprawie 
instrukcji kontaktować się z Działem 
Obsługi ASP.

W Instrukcji Obsługi Sterylizatora 
STERRAD 100S znajdują się dodatkowe 
informacje i ostrzeżenia.

Do wykorzystania wyłącznie w sterylizatorze 
STERRAD 100S.

Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej 
pomiędzy 15°C -30°C (59°-86°F).

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do 

stosowania na krytycznych i półkrytycznych 
wyrobach medycznych używanych u ludzi.
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
STERRAD® 100S Kazetta

Öt (5) ciklus/kazetta

A kazetták kezelésekor mindig 
használjon személyi védőfelszerelést (pl. 
vegyi védőkesztyűt). 

ELJÁRÁS:
•	Távolítsa el a mûanyag borítást.
•	Vegye ki a kazettát a dobozból.
•	Helyezze be a kazettát a STERRAD® 100S 
Sterilizálóba.

•	A berendezés automatikusan befogadja a 
kazettát.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Minden egyes cella 
legalább 1750 µL (1800 µL ±50 µL) 58%-os 
hidrogén-peroxidot tartalmaz, ami egy 
erõs oxidáló és korrozív hatású szer. Ha 
a sárga indikátor pirosra vált, a kazetta 
lehet, hogy sérült. Ne vegye le a mûanyag 
borítást. További utasításokért vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ASP Ügyfélszolgálatával.

További információkért és 
figyelmeztetésért lásd a STERRAD 100S 
Sterilizáló Kezelési Útmutatóját.

Csak STERRAD 100S Sterilizálóban 
használható.

Szobahõmérsékleten tárolandó 15° és 
30°C (59° - 86°F) között.

Ezt a terméket olyan eljárásoknál való 
felhasználásra tervezték, amelyek emberi 
felhasználású fél-kritikus vagy kritikus 
orvosi eszközök folyamataira vonatkoznak.
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Kazeta STERRAD® 100S

Kazeta na päť (5) cyklov 

Po celú dobu manipulácie s kazetami 
používajte osobné ochranné pomôcky 
(napr rukavice odolné voči chemikáliám). 

POSTUP:
•	Odstráňte plastický obal.

•	Vyberte kazetu z púzdra.
•	Kazetu vložte do sterilizačného 
zariadenia STERRAD® 100S.

•	Zariadenie prijme kazetu automaticky.

UPOZORNENIE: Každá bunka obsahuje 
najmenej 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58 
percentného peroxidu vodíka, ktorý je 
veľmi silné oxidačné činidlo a korozívna 
látka. Ak žltý indikátor sčervená, znamená 
to, že kazeta je pravdepodobne poškodená. 
Neodstraňujte plastický obal. Pre získanie 
inštrukcií kontaktujte technický servis 
ASP.

Ďalšie informácie a upozornenia sú 
uvedené v Prevádzkovej príručke 
sterilizačného zariadenia STERRAD 100S.

Určené na použitie výlučne v sterilizačnom 
zariadení STERRAD 100S.

Uchovávajte pri izbovej teplote medzi 15°- 
30°C (59° - 86°F).

Tento výrobok je určený na reprocesovanie 
kritických a semi-kritických zdravotníckych 
pomôcok, ktoré sú používané v humánnej 
medicíne.
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Kazeta STERRAD® 100S

Pět (5) cyklů/kazetu

Po celou dobu manipulace s kazetami 
používejte osobní ochranné pomůcky 
(např rukavice odolné vůči chemikáliím). 

POSTUP:
•	Odstraňte plastikový obal.
•	Vyjměte kazetu z obalu.
•	Vložte kazetu do sterilizátoru STERRAD® 
100S.

•	Kazeta se automaticky zasune.

VÝSTRAHA: každý článek obsahuje 
nejméně 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58 
% peroxidu vodíku, což je silné oxidační 
činidlo a korozivní látka. Pokud se žlutý 
indikátor zabarví červeně, kazeta by mohla 
být poškozená. Neodstraňujte plastikový 
obal. Další pokyny obdržíte od ASP.

Viz také Návod k použití sterilizátoru 
STERRAD 100S, kde jsou uvedeny další 

informace a výstražná upozornění.

Pouze pro použití se sterilizátorem 
STERRAD 100S.

Uložte při pokojové teplotě mezi 15°- 30°C 
(59° - 86°F).

Tento produkt je určen ke zpracování 
kritických a středně kritických 
zdravotnických prostředků, jenž jsou 
používány na lidech.
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Kaseta STERRAD® 100S

Pet (5) ciklov/kaseto

Med rokovanjem s kartušami ves čas 
uporabljajte osebno zaščitno opremo (npr. 
kemično odporne rokavice). 

POSTOPEK:
•	Odstranite plastični ovoj.
•	Vzemite kaseto iz ovitka.
•	Kaseto vstavite v sterilizator 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Kaseta bo samodejno sprejeta.

OPOZORILO: Vsaka celica vsebuje najmanj 
1750 μL (1800 μL ±50 μL) 58-odstotnega 
vodikovega peroksida, ki je močno 
oksidacijsko in korozivno sredstvo. Če 
postane rumeni indikator rdeč, je kaseta 
morda poškodovana. Ne odstranjujte 
plastičnega ovoja. Za nadaljnja navodila se 
obrnite na oddelek za pomoč strankam ASP.

Za dodatne informacije in opozorila glejte 
uporabniški priročnik za sterilizator 
STERRAD 100S.

Samo za uporabo v sterilizatorju 
STERRAD 100S.

Hranite pri sobni temperaturi od 15 do 30 °C 
(od 59 do 86 °F).

Ta izdelek je namenjen za obdelavo kritičnih 
in semikritičnih medicinskih pripomočkov za 
uporabo pri ljudeh.
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU
STERRAD® 100S kaseta

Pet (5) ciklusa po kaseti

Pri svakom rukovanju kazetama nosite 
zaštitnu opremu (npr. kemijski otporne 
rukavice). 

POSTUPAK:
•	Uklonite plastični omot.
• Izvadite kasetu iz kutije.
• Umetnite kasetu u STERRAD® 100S 
sterilizator.

• Kaseta će biti automatski prihvaćena.

UPOZORENJE: Svaki odjeljak sadrži 
najmanje 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) 58% 
vodikovog peroksida koji je snažno 
oksidirajuće i korozivno sredstvo. Ako 
žuti indikator postane crven, kaseta je 
možda oštećena. Ne uklanjajte plastični 
omot. Zatražite upute od Odjela za 
podršku korisnicima tvrtke ASP.

Dodatne informacije i upozorenja 
potražite u korisničkom priručniku za 
STERRAD 100S sterilizator.

Samo za uporabu sa STERRAD 100S 
sterilizatorom.

Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi od 15 °C do 
30 °C (59 °F do 86 °F).

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je za upotrebu 
u obradi kritičnih i polukritičnih 
medicinskih uređaja koji će se koristiti 
na ljudima.
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
STERRAD® 100S Kaset

Beş (5) Döngü/Kaset

Kasetler ile işlem yaparken Kişisel 
Koruyucu Ekipman (Örn. Kimyasal 
Maddelere Karşı Dirençli Eldivenler) 
kullanın. 

PROSEDÜR:
•	Plastik ambalajı çıkarın.
•	Kaseti kutudan çıkarın.
•	Kaseti STERRAD® 100S Sterilizatörün 
içine takın.

•	Kaset otomatik olarak kabul 
edilecektir.

UYARI: Her hücre, güçlü bir oksitleyici ve 
aşındırıcı bir madde olan %58 hidrojen 
peroksitten en az 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 
50 μl) içerir. Sarı gösterge kırmızıya 
dönüşmüşse kaset hasar görmüş 
olabilir. Plastik ambalajı çıkarmayın. 
Talimatlar için ASP Müşteri Hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Ek bilgi ve uyarılar için STERRAD 100S 
Sterilizatörü Operatör Kılavuzuna bakın.

Yalnızca STERRAD 100S Sterilizatörde 
Kullanım İçindir.

Oda sıcaklığında 15°-30°C’de (59°- 86°F) 
saklayın.

Bu ürün insanlar üzerinde kullanılacak 
kritik ve yarı kritik medikal cihazların 
tekrar proses edilmesi amacına 
yöneliktir.
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Кассета STERRAD® 100S

Кассета, рассчитанная на пять циклов 
использования

Каждый раз при работе с кассетами 
используйте средства индивидуальной 
защиты (например, химически 
стойкие перчатки). 

ПОРЯДОК РАБОТЫ:
•	Удалите защитную упаковку.
•	Извлеките кассету из коробки.
•	Вставьте кассету в стерилизатор 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Кассета будет принята автоматически.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Каждая ячейка 
содержит не менее 1750 мкл (1800 
мкл ± 50 мкл) 58%-го пероксида 
водорода, который является сильным 
окислителем и  разъедающим 
веществом. Если индикатор сменил 
цвет с желтого на красный, возможно, 
произошла протечка пероксида 
водорода. Не вскрывайте защитную 
упаковку. Обратитесь в центр 
обслуживания клиентов ASP для 

получения инструкций.

Дополнительную информацию и 
предупреждения см. в руководстве 
оператора к стерилизационным системам 
STERRAD 100S.

Данные кассеты пригодны только для 
стерилизатора STERRAD 100S.

Хранение при комнатной температуре 
(15—30 °C (59—86 °F)).

Данная продукция предназначена для 
обработки «критических» и «полу-
критических» изделий медицинского 
назначения, контактирующих с 
пациентами.
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Casetă STERRAD® 100S

Cinci (5) cicluri/casetă

Utilizaţi echipament individual de protecţie 
(de ex. mănuşi rezistente la substanţe 
chimice) ori de câte ori manipulaţi 
casetele. 

PROCEDURĂ:
•	Îndepărtaţi învelişul din plastic.
•	Scoateţi caseta din cutie.
•	Introduceţi caseta în sistemul de 
sterilizare STERRAD® 100S.

•	Caseta va fi acceptată automat.

AVERTISMENT: Fiecare celulă conţine cel 
puţin 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) de peroxid de 
hidrogen 58%, o substanţă puternic oxidantă 
şi corozivă. Dacă indicatorul galben a 
devenit roşu, este posibil să se fi deteriorat 
caseta. Nu îndepărtaţi învelişul din plastic. 
Pentru instrucţiuni, contactaţi Serviciul 
clienţi ASP.

Pentru informaţii şi avertismente 
suplimentare, consultaţi manualul de 
operare al sistemului de sterilizare 
STERRAD 100S.

A se utiliza exclusiv cu sistemul de 
sterilizare STERRAD 100S.

A se păstra la temperatura camerei, între 
15° şi 30°C (59° şi 86°F).

Produsul este conceput pentru procesarea 

dispozitivelor medicale critice şi 
semicritice care sunt destinate pentru 
utilizarea asupra corpului uman.
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KASUTUSJUHEND
STERRAD® 100S kassett 

Viis (5) tsüklit/kassett

Kassettide käsitsemisel kasutage 
alati isikukaitsevahendeid (nt 
kemikaalikindlaid kindaid. 

PROTSEDUUR:
•	Eemaldage kileümbris.
•	Võtke kassett karbist välja.
•	Sisestage kassett STERRAD® 100S 
sterilisaatorisse.

•	Kassett võetakse automaatselt vastu.

HOIATUS! Iga kamber sisaldab 
vähemalt 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) 58% 
vesinikperoksiidi, mis on tugev oksüdeerija 
ja söövitaja. Kui kollane indikaator on 
punaseks muutunud, võib kassett olla 
kahjustunud. Ärge kileümbrist eemaldage. 
Võtke edasiste juhiste saamiseks ühendust 
ASP klienditeenindusega.

Lisateavet ja hoiatusi vt STERRAD 100S 
sterilisaatori kasutusjuhendist.

Kasutamiseks ainult STERRAD 100S 
sterilisaatoris.

Hoida toatemperatuuril 15–30 °C (59–86 °F).

Toode on ettenähtud inimestel 
kasutatavate otsese mõjuga 
meditsiiniseadmete töötlemiseks.
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LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Kasete STERRAD® 100S

Pieci (5) cikli/kasetes

Rīkojoties ar kasetēm, vienmēr lietojiet 
individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus 
(piem., pret ķīmiskajām vielām izturīgus 
cimdus). 

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI:
•	Noņemiet plastmasas iepakojumu.
•	Izņemiet kaseti no kastes.

•	Ievietojiet kaseti sterilizācijas iekārtā 
STERRAD® 100S.

•	Kasete tiks nofiksēta tai paredzētajā 
vietā automātiski.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: katrs elements satur 
vismaz 1750 μL (1800 μL ±50 μL) 58% 
ūdeņraža pārskābes šķīduma, kas 
darbojas kā būtisks oksidētājs un 
kodinātājs. Ja dzeltenais indikators 
deg sarkanā krāsā, kasete, iespējams, 
ir bojāta. Nenoņemiet plastmasas 
iepakojumu. Sazinieties ar ASP klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu, lai saņemtu 
turpmākus norādījumus.

Skatiet sterilizācijas iekārtas STERRAD 
100S lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, lai 
iegūtu papildinformāciju un brīdinājumu 
skaidrojumus.

Lietojiet kaseti tikai sterilizācijas iekārtā 
STERRAD 100S.

Uzglabājiet kaseti istabas temperatūrā 
15–30 °C (59–86 °F).

Šo produktu ir paredzēts izmantot, 
apstrādājot kritiskas un daļēji kritiskas 
medicīniskās ierīces, kuras paredzēts 
izmantot uz cilvēkiem.
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
„STERRAD® 100S“ kasetė

Penkių (5) ciklų / kasetė

Tvarkydami kasetes, visada naudokite 
asmenines apsaugos priemones (pvz., 
cheminėms medžiagoms atsparias 
pirštines). 

PROCEDŪRA:
•	nuimkite plastikinę pakuotę;
•	kasetę išimkite iš dėžutės;
•	kasetę įdėkite į „STERRAD® 100S“ 
sterilizatorių;

•	kasetė bus automatiškai priimta.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: kiekvienoje kiuvetėje yra 
ne mažiau nei 1750 μl (1800 μl ±50 μl) 
58% vandenilio peroksido, kuris yra 
stipraus poveikio oksidatorius ir ėdančioji 
medžiaga. Jei geltonas indikatorius 
parausta, gali būti, kad kasetė buvo 

pažeista. Nenuimkite plastikinės pakuotės. 
Susisiekite su ASP klientų aptarnavimo 
atstovu dėl tolimesnių nurodymų.

Papildomos informacijos ir įspėjimų 
rasite „STERRAD 100S“ sterilizatoriaus 
naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Tik „STERRAD 100S“ sterilizatoriaus 
naudojimui.

Laikyti kambario temperatūroje nuo 15 °C 
iki 30 °C (59 °F–86 °F).

Šis produktas skirtas naudoti 
instrumentams kurie turėjo kontaktą su 
žmogaus oda, krauju ar kitais audiniais.

Danger
Contains: hydrogen peroxide solution 58%
May intensify fire; oxidizer. Harmful if 
swallowed. Harmful if inhaled. Causes 
severe skin burns and eye damage. May 
cause respiratory irritation. Harmful to 
aquatic life with long lasting effects. Do 
not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/
spray. Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/face protection. IF 
SWALLOWED Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce 
vomiting. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take 
off immediately all contaminated clothing. 
Rinse skin with water/shower. IF INHALED: 
Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest 
in a position comfortable for breathing. IF 
IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if 
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

Danger
Contient : solution de peroxyde d’hydrogène 
à 58%
Peut aggraver un incendie; comburant. Nocif 
en cas d’ingestion. Nocif par inhalation. 
Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des 
lésions oculaires graves. Peut irriter 
les voies respiratoires. Nocif pour les 
organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. Ne pas respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/
aérosols. Porter des gants de protection/
des vêtements de protection/un équipement 
de protection des yeux/du visage. EN 
CAS D’INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE 
PAS faire vomir. EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever 
immédiatement les vêtements contaminés. 
Rincer la peau à l’eau/se doucher. EN CAS 
D’INHALATION: Transporter la victime à 
l’extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans 
une position où elle peut confortablement 
respirer. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES 
YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les 
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et 
si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer.

Gefahr
Enthält: Wasserstoffperoxidlösung 58 %
Kann Brand verstärken; Oxidationsmittel. 
Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 

Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen. 
Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der 
Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Kann 
die Atemwege reizen. Schädlich für 
Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger 
Wirkung. Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/
Aerosol nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz 
tragen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund 
ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. 
BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem 
Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke 
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser 
abwaschen/duschen. BEI EINATMEN: Die 
betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen 
und in einer Position ruhigstellen, die das 
Atmen erleichtert. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN 
AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit 
Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene 
Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter ausspülen.

Pericolo
Contiene: soluzione di perossido di idrogeno 
al 58%
Può aggravare un incendio; comburente. 
Nocivo se ingerito. Nocivo se inalato. 
Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni 
oculari. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. 
Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti 
di lunga durata. Non respirare la polvere/i 
fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. 
Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/
Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. IN CASO DI 
INGESTIONE: Sciacquare la bocca. NON 
provocare il vomito. IN CASO DI CONTATTO 
CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): Togliersi di 
dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti 
contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una 
doccia. IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: Trasportare 
l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo 
a riposo in posizione che favorisca la 
respirazione. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON 
GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare accuratamente per 
parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti 
a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a 
sciacquare.

Peligro
Contiene: solución de peróxido de hidrógeno 
al 58 %
Puede agravar un incendio; comburente. 
Nocivo en caso de ingestión. Nocivo en caso 
de inhalación. Provoca quemaduras graves 
en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. Puede 
irritar las vías respiratorias. Nocivo para los 
organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 
duraderos. No respirar el polvo/el humo/
el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 

Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de 
protección. CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagarse 
la boca. NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE 
CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitarse 
inmediatamente las prendas contaminadas. 
Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. EN 
CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la 
víctima al exterior y mantenerla en reposo 
en una posición confortable para respirar. EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar 
cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y 
resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

Gevaar
Bevat: een 58% waterstofperoxideoplossing.
Kan brand bevorderen; oxiderend. Schadelijk bij 
inslikken. Schadelijk bij inademing. Veroorzaakt 
ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel. Kan irritatie 
van de luchtwegen veroorzaken. Schadelijk 
voor in het water levende organismen, met 
langdurige gevolgen. Stof/rook/gas/nevel/
damp/spuitnevel niet inademen. Beschermende 
handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. 
NA INSLIKKEN: De mond spoelen. GEEN braken 
opwekken. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of 
het haar): Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk 
uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen/
afdouchen. NA INADEMING: Het slachtoffer in 
de frisse lucht brengen en laten rusten in een 
houding die het ademen vergemakkelijkt. BIJ 
CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Voorzichtig afspoelen 
met water gedurende een aantal minuten. 
Contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk. 
Blijven spoelen.

Perigo
Contém: solução de peróxido de hidrogénio a 
58%
Pode agravar incêndios; comburente. Nocivo 
por ingestão. Nocivo por inalação. Provoca 
queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves. 
Pode provocar irritação das vias respiratórias. 
Nocivo para os organismos aquáticos com 
efeitos duradouros. Não respirar as poeiras/
fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar 
luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/
protecção ocular/protecção facial. EM CASO DE 
INGESTÃO: Enxaguar a boca. NÃO provocar o 
vómito. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE 
(ou o cabelo): Despir/retirar imediatamente 
toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele 
com água/tomar um duche. EM CASO DE 
INALAÇÃO: Retirar a vítima para uma zona ao 
ar livre e mantê-la em repouso numa posição 
que não dificulte a respiração. SE ENTRAR 
EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários 

minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se 
tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar.

Fare
Indeholder: Hydrogenperoxidopløsning, 58 %
Kan forstærke brand, brandnærende. Farlig ved 
indtagelse. Farlig ved indånding. Forårsager 
svære forbrændinger af huden og øjenskader. 
Kan forårsage irritation af luftvejene. Skadelig 
for vandlevende organismer, med langvarige 
virkninger. Indånd ikke pulver/røg/gas/tåge/
damp/spray. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/
beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/
ansigtsbeskyttelse. I TILFÆLDE AF INDTAGELSE: 
Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. VED 
KONTAKT MED HUDEN (eller håret): Tilsmudset 
tøj tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl/brus huden med 
vand. VED INDÅNDING: Flyt personen til et sted 
med frisk luft og sørg for, at vedkommende hviler 
i en stilling, som letter vejrtrækningen. VED 
KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand 
i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, 
hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning.

Vaara
Sisältää vetyperoksidiliuosta 58 %
Voi edistää tulipaloa; hapettava. Haitallista 
nieltynä. Haitallista hengitettynä. Voimakkaasti 
ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. Saattaa 
aiheuttaa hengitysteiden ärsytystä. Haitallista 
vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia haittavaikutuksia. Älä 
hengitä pölyä/savua/kaasua/sumua/höyryä/
suihketta. Käytä suojakäsineitä/ suojavaatetusta/ 
silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI 
saa oksennuttaa. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus 
välittömästi. Huuhdo/suihkuta iho vedellä. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON HENGITETTY: Siirrä henkilö 
raittiiseen ilmaan ja pidä lepoasennossa, jossa 
on helppo hengittää. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean 
minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä 
helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

Fare
Inneholder: 58 % hydrogenperoksidløsning
Kan forsterke brann; oksiderende. Farlig 
ved svelging. Farlig ved innånding. Gir 
alvorlige etseskader på hud og øyne. Kan 
forårsake irritasjon av luftveiene. Skadelig, 
med langtidsvirkning, for liv i vann. Ikke 
innånd støv/røyk/gass/tåke/damp/aerosoler. 
Benytt vernehansker/verneklær/vernebriller/
ansiktsskjerm. VED SVELGING: Skyll munnen. 
IKKE fremkall brekning. VED HUDKONTAKT 
(eller håret): Tilsølte klær må fjernes straks. 
Skyll/dusj huden med vann. VED INNÅNDING: 
Flytt personen til frisk luft og sørg for at 

vedkommende har en stilling som letter 
åndedrettet. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: 
Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern 
eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar 
seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen.

Fara
Innehåller: väteperoxidlösning 58 %
Kan intensifiera brand. Oxiderande. Skadligt 
vid förtäring. SV Skadligt vid inandning. 
Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon. 
Kan orsaka irritation i luftvägarna. Skadliga 
långtidseffekter för vattenlevande organismer. 
Inandas inte damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/
sprej. Använd skyddshandskar /skyddskläder/ 
ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. VID FÖRTÄRING: 
Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE kräkning. VID 
HUDKONTAKT (även håret): Ta omedelbart av 
alla nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/
duscha. VID INANDNING: Flytta personen 
till frisk luft och se till att han eller hon vilar 
i en ställning som underlättar andningen. 
VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt 
med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella 
kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

Κίνδυνος
Περιέχει: διάλυμα υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου 
58%
Μπορεί να αναζωπυρώσει την πυρκαγιά· 
οξειδωτικό. Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση κατάποσης. 
Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση εισπνοής. Προκαλεί 
σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές 
βλάβες. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό 
της αναπνευστικής οδού. Επιβλαβές για τους 
υδρόβιους οργανισμούς, με μακροχρόνιες 
επιπτώσεις. Μην αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/
αέρια/σταγονίδια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Να 
φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά 
ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα 
μάτια/πρόσωπο. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: 
Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. ΜΗΝ προκαλέσετε εμετό. 
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με 
τα μαλλιά): Αφαιρέστε/Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα 
μολυσμένα ρούχα. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΙΣΠΝΟΗΣ: 
Μεταφέρετε τον παθόντα στον καθαρό αέρα 
και αφήστε τον να ξεκουραστεί σε στάση που 
διευκολύνει την αναπνοή. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά 
με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί 
επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. 
Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε.

危険
含有成分:過酸化水素水 58%
火災を激化させる場合がある。酸化剤。呑み込む
と有害である。吸入されると有害である。重度の皮
膚熱傷および目の損傷を引き起こす。呼吸刺激を
引き起こす場合がある。水生生物に対し有害であ

り、長期間持続する影響を持つ。 ほこり/煙/ガス/
噴霧/蒸気/スプレーを吸い込まないこと。防護手
袋/防護衣/保護メガネ/顔面保護具を着用するこ
と。 呑み込んだ場合: 口をすすぐこと。嘔吐を誘発
させないこと。 皮膚(あるいは頭髪)に付いた場合: 
直ちにすべての汚染された衣類を取り去るか脱
がせること。水/シャワーで皮膚をすすぐこと。 吸い
込んだ場合: 犠牲者を外気にあたる場所へ移動さ
せ、楽な姿勢で休息させて呼吸させること。 目に入
った場合: 数分間水で慎重にすすぐこと。着用して
いて簡単に行える場合はコンタクトレンズを外す
こと。すすぎ続けること

Niebezpieczeństwo
Zawiera: roztwór nadtlenku wodoru (58%)
Może intensyfikować pożar; utleniacz. Działa 
szkodliwie po połknięciu. Działa szkodliwie w 
następstwie wdychania. Powoduje poważne 
oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. Może 
powodować podrażnienie dróg oddechowych. 
Działa szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, 
powodując długotrwałe skutki. Nie wdychać 
pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/par/rozpylonej cieczy. 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 
POŁKNIĘCIA: Wypłukać usta. NIE wywoływać 
wymiotów. W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE 
SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Natychmiast usunąć/
zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać 
skórę pod strumieniem wody/prysznicem. 
W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO DRÓG 
ODDECHOWYCH: Wyprowadzić lub wynieść 
poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i 
zapewnić warunki do odpoczynku w pozycji 
umożliwiającej swobodne oddychanie. W 
PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie 
płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki 
kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. 
Nadal płukać.

Veszély!
Tartalma: 58%-os hidrogén-peroxid oldat.
Fokozhatja a tűz intenzitását; oxidáló hatású. 
Lenyelve ártalmas. Belélegezve ártalmas. 
Súlyos égési sérülést és szemkárosodást 
okoz. Légúti irritációt okozhat. Ártalmas a vízi 
élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz. A 
por/füst/gáz/köd/gőzök/permet belélegzése 
tilos. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő 
használata kötelező. LENYELÉS ESETÉN: 
A szájat ki kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. 
HA BŐRRE (vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes 
szennyezett ruhadarabot azonnal el kell 
távolítani/le kell vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíteni 
vízzel/zuhanyozás. BELÉLEGZÉS ESETÉN: Az 
érintett személyt friss levegőre kell vinni és 
olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni, 
hogy könnyen tudjon lélegezni. SZEMBE 
KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Óvatos öblítés vízzel több 

percen keresztül. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék 
eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés 
folytatása.

Nebezpečenstvo
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíka
Môže prispieť k rozvoju požiaru; oxidačné 
činidlo. Škodlivý po požití. Škodlivý pri vdýchnutí. 
Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie 
očí. Môže spôsobiť podráždenie dýchacích ciest. 
Škodlivý pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobými 
účinkami. Nevdychujte prach/dym/plyn/hmlu/
pary/aerosóly. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný 
odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. PO 
POŽITÍ: Vypláchnite ústa. Nevyvolávajte zvracanie. 
PRI KONTAKTE S POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): 
Ihneď odstráňte/vyzlečte všetky kontaminované 
časti odevu. Pokožku opláchnite vodou/sprchou. 
PO VDÝCHNUTÍ: Presuňte postihnutého na čerstvý 
vzduch a nechajte ho oddychovať v polohe, ktorá 
mu umožní pohodlné dýchanie. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ 
OČÍ: Opatrne niekoľko minút oplachujte vodou. 
Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, 
odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní.

Nebezpečí
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíku
Může zesílit požár; oxidant. Zdraví škodlivý 
při požití. Zdraví škodlivý při vdechování. 
Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození 
očí. Může způsobit podráždění dýchacích cest. 
Škodlivý pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými 
účinky. Nevdechujte prach/dým/plyn/mlhu/
páry/aerosoly. Používejte ochranné rukavice/
ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít. 
PŘI POŽITÍ: Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE 
zvracení. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): 
Veškeré kontaminované části oděvu okamžitě 
svlékněte. Opláchněte kůži vodou/osprchujte. PŘI 
VDECHNUTÍ: Přeneste postiženého na čerstvý 
vzduch a ponechte jej v klidu v poloze usnadňující 
dýchání. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut 
opatrně oplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní 
čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout 
snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

Nevarnost
Vsebuje: 58-odstotno raztopino vodikovega 
peroksida
Lahko okrepi požar; oksidativna snov. Zdravju 
škodljivo pri zaužitju. Zdravju škodljivo pri 
vdihavanju. Povzroča hude opekline kože in 
poškodbe oči. Lahko povzroči draženje dihalnih 
poti. Škodljivo za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi 
učinki. Preprečiti vdihavanje prahu/dima/plina/
meglice/hlapov/razpršila. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/
zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. 
PRI ZAUŽITJU: Izprati usta. NE izzvati bruhanja. 
PRI STIKU S KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj odstraniti/

sleči vsa kontaminirana oblačila. Kožo izprati 
z vodo/prho. PRI VDIHAVANJU: Prenesti žrtev 
na svež zrak in jo pustiti počivati v položaju, ki 
olajša dihanje. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: Previdno 
izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne 
leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. 
Nadaljujte z izpiranjem.

Opasnost
Sadrži: 58 %-tnu otopinu hidrogen peroksida
Može pojačati požar; oksidator. Štetno ako se 
proguta. Štetno ako se udahne. Uzrokuje teške 
opekline kože i oštećenje oka. Može uzrokovati 
iritaciju dišnog sustava. Štetno za vodeni svijet s 
dugotrajnim učincima. Nemojte udisati prašinu 
/ dim / plin / maglu / pare / aerosol. Nosite 
zaštitne rukavice / zaštitnu odjeću / zaštitu 
za oči / lice. AKO SE PROGUTA: Isperite usta. 
NEMOJTE izazivati povraćanje. AKO DOĐE U 
DOTICAJ S KOŽOM (ili kosom): Odmah uklonite 
/ skinite svu kontaminiranu odjeću. Isperite 
kožu vodom / pod tušem. AKO SE UDAHNE: 
Premjestite unesrećenu osobu na svježi zrak 
i pustite je da mirujte u položaju udobnom za 
disanje. AKO DOSPIJE U OČI: Pažljivo ispirite 
vodom nekoliko minuta. Izvadite kontaktne 
leće, ako ih nosite i ako ih lako možete izvaditi. 
Nastavite ispiranje.

Tehlike
%58 Hidrojen peroksit çözeltisi içerir
Yangının şiddetini artırabilir; oksitleyici. 
Yutulması halinde zararlıdır. Solunması halinde 
zararlıdır. Şiddetli cilt yanıklarına ve gözde 
hasara sebep olur. Solunum yolunda tahrişe 
sebep olabilir. Suda yaşayan canlılar için 
uzun süreli etki bırakacak şekilde zararlıdır. 
Toz/duman/gaz/sis/buhar/sprey solumayın. 
Koruyucu eldiven/kıyafet giyin ve göz/yüz 
koruyucu takın. YUTULMASI DURUMUNDA: 
Ağzınızı çalkalayın. Kusmaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. 
DERİYLE (veya saç ile) TEMAS ETMESİ 
DURUMUNDA: Derhal zehre maruz kalmış 
tüm kıyafetleri çıkarın/kaldırın. Cildi suyla/
duşla durulayın. SOLUNMASI DURUMUNDA: 
Zehirlenen kişiyi açık havaya çıkarın ve rahat 
nefes alabileceği bir pozisyona getirin. GÖZLE 
TEMAS ETMESİ DURUMUNDA: Birkaç dakika 
boyunca suyla dikkatli bir şekilde durulayın. 
Varsa ve kolaysa kontakt lenslerinizi çıkarın. 
Durulamaya devam edin.

Опасность
Содержит 58% раствор перекиси водорода
Может усилить воспламенение; 
окислитель. Опасно, не глотать. Опасно, 
не вдыхать. Вызывает сильные ожоги 
кожи и повреждения глаз. Может вызвать 
раздражение дыхательных путей. Вредно для 

водных организмов, имеет длительные 
последствия. Не вдыхайте пыль/дым/
газ/капли влаги/испарения/аэрозоли. 
Надевайте защитные перчатки/
одежду/защиту для глаз/для лица. 
ЕСЛИ ВЫ ПРОГЛОТИЛИ ВЕЩЕСТВО: 
Прополощите рот. НЕ вызывайте рвоту. 
ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ (или волосы): 
Немедленно снимите всю загрязненную 
одежду. Промойте кожу под краном/
душем. ПРИ ВДЫХАНИИ: Выведите 
пострадавшего на свежий воздух и 
положите так, чтобы ему (ей) было удобно 
дышать. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: 
Тщательно промойте водой в течение 
нескольких минут. Снимите контактные 
линзы, если они у вас есть и их легко 
снять. Промойте глаза.

Pericol
Conţine: soluţie de perhidrol 58%
Poate agrava un incendiu; oxidant. Nociv în 
caz de înghiţire. Nociv în caz de inhalare. 
Provoacă arsuri grave ale pielii şi lezarea 
ochilor. Poate provoca iritarea căilor 
respiratorii. Nociv pentru mediul acvatic cu 
efecte pe termen lung. Nu inspiraţi praful/
fumul/gazul/ceața/vaporii/spray-ul. urtaţi 
mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de 
protecţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/ 
echipament de protecţie a feţei. ÎN CAZ 
DE ÎNGHIŢIRE: Clătiţi gura. NU provocaţi 
voma. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau 
părul): Scoateţi imediat toată îmbrăcămintea 
contaminată. Clătiţi pielea cu apă/faceţi duş. 
ÎN CAZ DE INHALARE: Transportaţi victima 
la aer liber şi menţineţi-o în stare de repaus 
într-o poziţie confortabilă pentru respiraţie. 
ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiţi cu 
atenţie cu apă, timp de mai multe minute. 
Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul 
şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. 
Continuaţi să clătiţi.

Oht
Sisaldab: 58% vesinikperoksiidi lahust
Võib soodustada põlemist; oksüdeerija. 
Allaneelamisel kahjulik. Sissehingamisel 
kahjulik. Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust 
ja silmakahjustusi. Võib põhjustada 
hingamisteede ärritust. Ohtlik 
veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime. Tolmu/
suitsu/gaasi/udu/auru/pihustatud ainet 
mitte sisse hingata. Kanda kaitsekindaid/
kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. 
ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: Loputada suud. 
MITTE kutsuda esile oksendamist. NAHALE 
(või juustele) SATTUMISE KORRAL: Kõik 
saastunud rõivad viivitamata seljast võtta. 

Consult instructions for use
Consultez le mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Se venligst brugsvejledningen 
Lue ohjeet käyttöoppaasta
Se bruksanvisningen
Se bruksanvisningen
Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως
使用説明書をご覧ください
Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
Lásd a Használati utasítást
Preštudujte si Návod na použitie
Seznamte se s Návodem k použití
Glejte navodila za uporabo
Pročitajte upute za uporabu
Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
Ознакомьтесь с инструкциями по 
эксплуатации
Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare
Lugege kasutusjuhendit
Skatiet lietošanas instrukcijas
Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas

Authorized EC Representative
Représentant CE autorisé
Bevollmächtigter in der EG
Rappresentante Autorizzato nella Comunità 
Europea
Representante autorizado en la CE
Erkend vertegenwoordiger in de EU
Representante autorizado na CE
Autoriseret EU repræsentant 
Valtuutettu edustaja EY:n alueella
Autorisert representant i EU
Auktoriserad EU-representant
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος για την Ε.Κ.
欧州代理人
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Αριθμός παρτίδας (LOT) / κωδικός παρτίδας
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Expiration Date
Date d’expiration
Verwendbar bis
Utilizzare entro
Fecha de caducidad
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Prazo de validade
Anvendes inden/Udløbsdato 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
Utløpsdato
Utgångsdatum
Ημερομηνία λήξης
有効期限
Termin ważności
Felhasználható
Použiteľné do
Použitelné do
Rok uporabe
Datum isteka valjanosti
Son Kullanım Tarihi
Срок годности
A se utiliza până la
Aegumiskuupäev
Derīguma termiņš
Galiojimo laikas

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabbricante
Fabricante
Fabrikant
Fabricante
Producent 
Valmistaja
Produsent
Tillverkare
Κατασκευαστής
製造業者
Producent

Gyártó
Výrobce
Výrobce
Proizvajalec
Proizvođač
İmalatçı
Производитель
Producător
Tootja
Ražotājs
Gamintojas

Single Use Only
Uniquement à Usage Unique
Nicht wiederverwenden
Non Riutilizzare
Producto de un solo uso
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Não reutilizar
Kun til engangsbrug 
Kertakäyttöinen
Kun til engangsbruk
Endast för engångsbruk
Μιας Χρήσης Μόνο
単回使用に限る
Wyrób jednorazowego użytku
Csak egyszer használatos
Na jedno použitie
Na jedno použití.
Samo za enkratno uporabo
Samo za jednokratnu uporabu
Tek Kullanımlıktır
Только для одноразового использования
De unică utilizare
Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks
Vienreizlietojams
Nenaudoti pakartotinai
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Loputada nahka veega/loputada duši all. 
SISSEHINGAMISE KORRAL: Toimetada 
kannatanu värske õhu kätte ja asetada 
mugavasse puhkeasendisse, mis võimaldab 
kergesti hingata. SILMA SATTUMISE 
KORRAL: Loputada mitme minuti 
jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada 
kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui 
neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel 
kord.

Bīstami
Satur: 58% ūdeņraža peroksīda šķīdumu
Var pastiprināt degšanu; oksidētājs. Kaitīgs, 
ja norij. Kaitīgs ieelpojot. Izraisa smagus 
ādas apdegumus un acu bojājumus. Var 
izraisīt elpceļu kairinājumu. Kaitīgs ūdens 
organismiem ar ilgstošām sekām. Neieelpot 
putekļus/tvaikus/gāzi/dūmus/izgarojumus/
smidzinājumu. Izmantot aizsargcimdus/
aizsargdrēbes/acu aizsargus/sejas 
aizsargus. NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: Izskalot 
muti. NEIZRAISĪT vemšanu. SASKARĒ 
AR ĀDU (vai matiem): Noņemt/Novilkt 
nekavējoties visu piesārņoto apģērbu. 
Noskalot ādu ar ūdeni/dušā. IEELPOJOT: 
Izvest cietušo svaigā gaisā un turēt miera 
stāvoklī, lai būtu ērti elpot. IEKĻŪSTOT ACĪS: 
Uzmanīgi skalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. 
Izņemiet kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un 
to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpiniet skalot.

Pavojinga
Sudėtyje yra: 58 % vandenilio peroksido 
tirpalo
Gali padidinti gaisrą, oksidatorius. 
Kenksminga prarijus. Kenksminga įkvėpus. 
Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia akis. 
Gali dirginti kvėpavimo takus. Kenksminga 
vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius 
pakitimus. Neįkvėpti dulkių/dūmų/dujų/
rūko/garų/aerozolio. Mūvėti apsaugines 
pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/
naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones. 
PRARIJUS: Išskalauti burną. NESKATINTI 
vėmimo. PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba 
plaukų): Nedelsiant nuvilkti/pašalinti visus 
užterštus drabužius. Odą nuplauti vandeniu/
čiurkšle. ĮKVĖPUS: Išnešti nukentėjusįjį į 
gryną orą; jam būtina ramybė ir padėtis, 
leidžianti laisvai kvėpuoti. PATEKUS Į AKIS: 
Atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. 
Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir 
jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau 
plauti akis.

The comparator bar shown above on the left 
demonstrates the range of colors that may 
be observed on the sleeve leak indicator strip 
under normal conditions when the cassette is 
safe to handle and use. A liquid H2O2 leak will 
change the sleeve indicator bar from yellow 
to red, which will continue to fade to a lighter 
shade of red. The comparator bar shown above 
on the right demonstrates the range of colors 
that may be observed in the event of a liquid 
hydrogen peroxide leak.

La barre de comparaison illustrée ci-dessus à 
gauche montre la palette de couleurs qui peut 
être observée en conditions normales sur la 
bandelette indicatrice, lorsque la cassette est 
sûre et utilisable. Une fuite de H2O2 altère la 
couleur de la barre indicatrice, qui passe du 
jaune au rouge, puis continue d’évoluer vers 
un rouge plus pâle. La barre de comparaison 
illustrée à droite ci-dessus indique la palette de 
couleurs qui peut être observée en cas de fuite 
de peroxyde d’hydrogène.

Der Vergleichsstreifen oben links 
zeigt die möglichen Färbungen des 
Indikatorstreifens auf der Schutzpackung 
unter normalen Bedingungen, die eine 
ungefährdete Verwendung der Kassette 
erlauben. Austretendes H2O2 verfärbt den 
Indikatorstreifen von gelb nach rot, welches mit 
der Zeit heller wird. Der Vergleichsstreifen oben 
rechts zeigt die Färbungen, die im Falle eines 
Wasserstoffperoxid-Austritts auftreten können.

La barra di confronto illustrata sopra a sinistra 
mostra la gamma di colori che è possibile 
osservare sull’indicatore chimico di perdite 
dell’astuccio in condizioni normali, quando la 
cassetta può essere maneggiata e usata in 
sicurezza. In caso di perdita di H2O2 liquido, 
l’indicatore chimico virerà dal giallo al rosso, 
continuando poi a sbiadire verso una sfumatura 
più chiara di rosso. La barra di confronto 
illustrata sopra a destra mostra la gamma 
di colori che è possibile osservare in caso di 
perdita di perossido di idrogeno liquido.

La barra de comparación de arriba a la 
izquierda muestra la gama de de colores que 
puede observarse en la tira reactiva indicadora 
de fugas en condiciones normales, cuando 
el cassette puede manipularse y usarse con 
seguridad. Una fuga de H2O2 cambiará el 

color del manguito de amarillo a rojo, y seguirá 
cambiando hasta adoptar un tono de rojo más 
claro. La barra de comparación de arriba a 
la derecha muestra la gama de de colores 
que puede observarse en caso de una fuga de 
peróxido de hidrógeno líquido.

Het linker kleurenvak hierboven toont de 
mogelijke kleuren van de lekindicatorstrip 
op de kartonnen verpakking onder normale 
omstandigheden, wanneer de cassetteveilig 
kan worden gebruikt. Bij een lekkage van het 
vloeibare waterstofperoxide verandert de kleur 
van de indicator op de verpakking van geel in 
rood; deze kleur zwakt geleidelijk af tot een 
lichtere kleur rood. Het rechter kleurenvak 
hierboven toont de kleuren die in geval van 
een waterstofperoxidelek kunnen worden 
waargenomen.

A barra de comparação ilustrada em cima no lado 
esquerdo, demonstra a gama de cores que podem 
ser observadas na tira do indicador de fugas da 
manga em condições normais quando for seguro 
utilizar e manipular a cassete. Uma fuga de H2O2 
líquido irá alterar a barra indicadora da manga 
de amarelo para vermelho, que continuará a 
desvanecer para um tom de vermelho mais claro. 
A barra de comparação ilustrada em cima no lado 
direito, demonstra a gama de cores que podem 
ser observadas na eventualidade de uma fuga de 
peróxido de hidrogénio líquido.

Farvereferencen ovenfor til venstre angiver 
det farveområde, der under normale 
omstændigheder kan observeres på pakningens 
lækage indikatorstribe, når det er sikkert at 
håndtere og anvende kassetten. En flydende H2O2 
lækage vil ændre pakningens indikatorstribe 
fra gul til rød. Farven vil fortsætte med at falme 
til en lysere nuance af rød. Farvereferencen 
ovenfor til højre angiver det farveområde, 
der kan observeres i tilfælde af en flydende 
brintoveriltelækage 

Yllä olevista vertailupalkeista 
vasemmanpuoleisessa näkyvät ne värit, 
joita suojuksen indikaattoriliuskassa voi olla 
normaalitilanteessa, kun kasettia on turvallista 
käsitellä ja käyttää. Nestemäinen H2O2-vuoto 
saa indikaattoriliuskan muuttumaan keltaisesta 
punaiseksi, joka haalistuu ja vaalenee. 
Oikeanpuoleisessa vertailupalkissa näkyvät 
ne värit, joita indikaattoriliuskassa voi olla 
nestemäisen vetyperoksidivuodon sattuessa.

Sammenligningsstolpen over til venstre 
viser fargeskalaen som kan observeres på 
lekkasjeindikatorstripen på omslaget under 

normale forhold, når kassetten er sikker å 
håndtere og bruke. Lekkasje av flytende H2O2 
vil forandre indikatorstolpen på omslaget fra 
gul til rød, som vil fortsette å svekkes til en 
lysere rødnyanse. Sammenligningsstolpen over 
til høyre viser fargeskalaen som kan observeres 
dersom det oppstår en lekkasje av flytende 
hydrogenperoksid.

Komparatorstapeln, som visas ovan till vänster, 
visar det färgintervall som kan observeras på 
hylsans läckageindikatorremsa under normala 
förhållanden när kassetten är säker att hantera 
och använda. En läcka av flytande H2O2 kan 
ändra indikatorstapeln från gul till röd, vilket 
fortsätter att blekna till en ljusare röd nyans. 
Komparatorstapeln, som visas ovan till höger, 
visar det färgintervall som kan observeras i 
händelse av ett läckage av flytande väteperoxid.

Η χρωματική μπάρα επάνω αριστερά, δείχνει 
τα χρώματα που μπορεί να παρατηρηθούν στο 
χημικό δείκτη υπό κανονικές συνθήκες, όταν η 
κασέτα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με ασφάλεια. 
Τυχόν διαρροή υγρού H2O2 θα αλλάξει το χρώμα 
του χημικού δείκτη από κίτρινο σε κόκκινο, 
φτάνοντας σε ανοιχτότερες αποχρώσεις του 
κόκκινου. Η χρωματική μπάρα επάνω δεξιά, 
δείχνει τα χρώματα που μπορεί να παρατηρηθούν 
σε περίπτωση διαρροής υγρού υπεροξειδίου του 
υδρογόνου.

上記左側の色見本バーは、過酸化水素の漏れは
なくカセットの取扱いが正しい状態であることを
表すインディケーターの色の範囲を示していま
す。 過酸化水素の漏れが発生すると、インディケー
ター バーが黄色から赤に変化し、その赤い色が徐
々に薄れていきます。 上記右側の色見本バーは、
過酸化水素の漏れが発生した場合に見られる色
の範囲を示しています。

Na pasku porównań po lewej stronie 
przedstawiono zakres kolorów, jakie mogą 
występować na pasku wskaźnikowym wycieku 
koszulki w normalnych warunkach, kiedy można 
bezpiecznie używać kasety. Wyciek płynnego 
nadtlenku wodoru (H2O2) zmienia kolor 
paska wskaźnikowego koszulki z żółtego na 
czerwony, który z czasem nabiera jaśniejszego 
odcienia. Na pasku porównań z prawej strony 
przedstawiono zakres kolorów, jakie mogą 
występować na pasku wskaźnikowym wycieku 
koszulki w razie wycieku płynnego nadtlenku 
wodoru.

Az összehasonlító sávon balra fent azok a színek 
láthatók, amelyek a kazettatok szivárgásjelző 
indikátorcsíkján normál körülmények között 
megfigyelhetők, amikor a kazetta biztonságosan 
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kezelhető és használható. A folyékony H2O2 
szivárgása a kazettatok indikátorcsíkjának 
színét sárgáról vörösre változtatja, amely 
tovább fakul a vörös halványabb árnyalatára. Az 
összehasonlító sávon jobbra fent azok a színek 
láthatók, amelyek a folyékony hidrogén-peroxid 
szivárgása esetén figyelhetők meg.

Porovnávací pásik zobrazený hore na ľavej 
strane znázorňuje škálu zafarbenia indikačných 
prúžkov za normálnych podmienok, kedy je 
manipulácia s kazetou bezpečná. Únik peroxidu 
vodíka zmení farbu indikačného prúžka zo 
žltej na červenú, ktorá bude postupne blednúť. 
Porovnávací pásik zobrazený hore na pravej 
strane znázorňuje škálu farieb pozorovaných pri 
úniku peroxidu vodíka.

Porovnávací proužek umístěný nahoře v levém 
rohu ukazuje rozsah barev, které mohou být 
pozorovány na indikačním proužku, který je 
umístěn na obalu, za normálních okolností, 
kdy je možno kazetu bezpečně použít. Případný 
únik kapalného peroxidu vodíku H2O2 má za 
následek změnu barvy indikačního proužku 
na pouzdru ze žluté na červenou, přičemž tato 
změna může pokračovat až do světlých odstínů 
červené barvy. Porovnávací proužek umístěný 
vpravo nahoře ukazuje tento rozsah barev, 
které mohou být pozorovány v případě úniku 
kapalného peroxidu vodíku.

Primerjalni trak zgoraj levo prikazuje barve, 
ki jih je mogoče videti na indikatorskem traku 
na ovitku v običajnih pogojih, ko je kaseto 
varno uporabljati. V primeru puščanja H2O2 
indikatorski trak na ovitku spremeni barvo iz 
rumene v rdečo, ki sčasoma postane svetlejša. 
Primerjalni trak zgoraj desno prikazuje barve, 
ki jih je mogoče videti v primeru puščanja 
vodikovega peroksida.

Traka za usporedbu prikazana gore na lijevoj 
strani, prikazuje raspon boja koje se mogu 
primijetiti na traci za indikaciju propuštanja 
navlake pod normalnim uvjetima, kada je kaseta 
sigurna za rukovanje i uporabu. Istjecanje 
tekućeg H2O2 promijenit će boju trake za 
indikaciju iz žute u crvenu, koja će zatim 
posvijetliti u svijetlo crvenu. Traka za usporedbu 
prikazana gore na desnoj strani pokazuje raspon 
boja koje se mogu primijetiti u slučaju istjecanja 
tekućeg vodikovog peroksida.

Yukarıda solda gösterilen karşılaştırma şeridi, 
kasetin ele alma ve kullanım için güvenli olduğu 
normal koşullar altında kılıf sızıntı indikatör 
şeridi üzerinde gözlenebilecek renk aralığını 
göstermektedir. Sıvı H2O2 sızıntısı kılıf indikatör 

şeridinin rengini sarıdan kırmızıya değiştirecek 
ve daha açık bir kırmızı tonuna doğru solmaya 
devam edecektir. Yukarıda sağda gösterilen 
karşılaştırma şeridi, sıvı hidrojen peroksit 
sızıntısı durumunda gözlenebilecek renk aralığını 
göstermektedir.

Полоса сравнения, изображенная выше на 
рисунке слева, демонстрирует диапазон цветов, 
которые могут появиться на индикаторной 
полосе утечки гильзы при нормальных 
условиях, когда кассету можно безопасно 
использовать. Утечка жидкой H2O2 изменит 
цвет индикаторной полосы с желтого на 
красный, который постепенно переходит 
в более светлый оттенок красного. Полоса 
сравнения, изображенная выше на рисунке 
справа, демонстрирует диапазон цветов, 
которые могут появиться в случае утечки 
жидкой перекиси водорода. 

Bara de comparare descrisă mai sus, în partea 
stângă, prezintă paleta de culori care poate fi 
observată pe bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere 
în condiţii normale atunci când caseta poate fi 
utilizată şi manipulată în condiţii de siguranţă. 
O scurgere de H2O2 lichid va modifica bara 
indicatoare din galben în roşu, continuând să 
se estompeze într-o nuanţă mai deschisă de 
roşu. Bara de comparare prezentată mai sus, în 
partea dreaptă, prezintă paleta de culori ce pot 
fi observate în eventualitatea unei scurgeri de 
peroxid de hidrogen lichid.

Ülal vasakul toodud võrdlusriba näitab värvide 
vahemikku, mida võib näha ümbrise lekkimise 
indikaatorribal tavatingimustel, kui kasseti 
käsitsemine ja kasutamine on ohutu. Vedela H2O2 
leke muudab ümbrise indikaatorriba kollasest 
punaseks, mis pleekub
aja jooksul heledamaks. Ülal paremal toodud 
võrdlusriba näitab värvide vahemikku, mida võib 
näha vedela vesinikperoksiidi lekkimise korral.

Iepriekš kreisajā pusē redzamajā komparatora 
joslā ir parādītas uzmavas noplūdes indikatora 
strēmeles krāsas, kas var būt redzamas 
parastos ekspluatācijas apstākļos, ja kasetni 
var droši lietot. Ūdeņraža pārskābes šķīduma 
(H2O2) noplūdes gadījumā uzmavas indikatora 
joslas dzeltenā krāsa tiek mainīta uz sarkanu, 
pakāpeniski samazinot sarkanās krāsas 
intensitāti līdz gaišākam tonim. Iepriekš labajā 
pusē redzamajā komparatora joslā ir parādītas 
indikatora krāsas, kas var būt redzamas ūdeņraža 
pārskābes šķīduma noplūdes gadījumā.

Aukščiau kairėje esanti palyginamoji juosta 
parodo spalvų, galinčių atsirasti ant skrandžio 

stiebelio (rankovės) pratekėjimo indikatoriaus 
juostos, diapazoną, esant įprastoms sąlygoms, 
kai kasetę saugu laikyti ir naudoti. Skysto 
vandenilio peroksido nutekėjimas pakeis 
skrandžio stiebelio (rankovės) indikatoriaus 
spalvą iš geltonos į raudoną, spalva vėliau 
įgaus šviesesnį raudonos atspalvį. Viršuje 
dešinėje esanti palyginamoji juosta parodo 
spalvų, galinčių atsirasti esant skysto vandenilio 
peroksido nutekėjimui, diapazoną.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
STERRAD® NX® Cassette

Cinq (5) Cycles/Cassette

Toujours utiliser un équipement de 
protection individuelle (par ex., gants 
résistants aux produits chimiques) lors de 
la manipulation des cassettes.

UTILISATION:
•	Retirer la cassette de son enveloppe en 
plastique.

•	Retirer la cassette de la boîte protectrice.
•	Insérer la cassette dans l’ouverture du 
stérilisateur STERRAD® NX® prévue à cet 
effet.

•	Le stérilisateur positionne la cassette 
automatiquement.

ATTENTION: Chaque capsule contient un 
minimum de 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) de 
peroxyde d’hydrogène à 58% qui est un 
oxydant puissant et corrosif. Si l’indicateur 
jaune a viré au rouge, la cassette a pu être 
endommagée. Ne pas enlever l’enveloppe 
en plastique et contacter le service client 
ASP pour échange.

Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation 
de la cassette, consulter le manuel de 
l’utilisateur du stérilisateur STERRAD NX.

Utilisation strictement réservée au 
stérilisateur STERRAD NX.

Conserver à température ambiante, entre 
15° et 30°C (59°- 86°F).

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans 
le traitement des dispositifs médicaux 
critiques et semi-critiques devant être 
employés chez l’Homme.

DE

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
STERRAD® NX® Wirkstoff-Kassette

Fünf (5) Zyklen/Kassette

Beim Handhaben von Kassetten stets 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden 
(z. B. Chemikalienschutzhandschuhe).

VORGANG:
•	Plastik-Schutzhülle entfernen und 
Kassette aus dem Schutzkarton 
entnehmnen.

•	STERRAD® NX® Kassette laut Aufschrift 
richtig positioniert, mit leichtem Druck 
in die Kassetteneinführung schieben.

•	Die Kassettenannahme erfolgt 
automatisch.

WARNUNG: Jede Wirkstoff-Zelle enthält 
mindestens 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
58% iges Wasserstoffperoxid, welches 
ein starkes Oxidier- und Ätzmittel ist. 
Eine Beschädigung der Kassette ist 
durch den Umschlag des Farbindikators 
von GELB nach ROT sichtbar. Plastik-
Schutzhülle nicht entfernen, ASP 
Kundendienst für weitere Instruktionen 
anrufen.

Siehe ASP STERRAD NX Handbuch für 
weitere Informationen und Hinweise.

Nur in STERRAD NX Sterilisatoren 
benutzen.

Lagerung bei Raumtemperaturen von 
15° bis 30°C (59° - 86°F).

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich 
zur Aufbereitung von kritischen und 
semi-kritischen Instrumenten, die 
am Menschen eingesetzt werden, zu 
verwenden.

IT

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
STERRAD® NX® Cassetta

Cinque (5) Cicli/Cassetta

Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione 
individuale (es. guanti resistenti alle 
sostanze chimiche) ogniqualvolta si 
manipolano le cassette. 

ISTRUZIONI:
•	Estrarre la cassetta dall’involucro in 
plastica.

•	Rimuovere la cassetta dalla scatola.
•	Inserire la cassetta nello sterilizzatore 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	La cassetta verrà accettata 
automaticamente.

ATTENZIONE:  Ogni cella contiene 
non meno di 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 
µL) di perossido di idrogeno al 58% 
che è un forte ossidante ed corrosivo. 
Se l’indicatore chimico giallo è virato 
al rosso, la cassetta potrebbe essere 
danneggiata. In questo caso non 
rimuovere l’involucro di plastica. 
Contattare il Servizio Clienti ASP per 
ricevere istruzioni al riguardo.

Fare riferimento al Manuale per 
l’Operatore STERRAD NX per ulteriori 
informazioni e avvertenze.

Usare esclusivamente con lo 
Sterilizzatore STERRAD NX.

Conservare a temperatura ambiente tra 
15-30°C (59°-86°F).

Questo prodotto è indicato per 
processare dispositivi medici critici e 
semi-critici da utilizzare sull’uomo.

ES      LA

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Cassette STERRAD® NX®

Cinco (5) Ciclos/Cassette

Úsense equipos de protección individual 
(p. ej., guantes resistentes a productos 
químicos) en todo momento al 
manipular los casetes.

PROCEDIMIENTO:
•	Retirar la envoltura de plástico.
•	Retirar el cassette de la caja.
•	Insertar el cassette en el Esterilizador 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	El cassette será aceptado 
automáticamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Cada célula contiene 
no menos de 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
de peróxido de hidrógeno al 58% que es 
un oxidante fuerte y un corrosivo. Si el 
indicador amarillo se ha vuelto rojo, el 
cassette puede haber sido dañado. No 
retirar la envoltura de plástico. Contacte 
con el Servicio a Clientes ASP para 
instrucciones.

Consultar el Manual del Operador 
del Esterilizador STERRAD NX para 

información adicional y advertencias.

Para uso en el Esterilizador STERRAD NX 
únicamente.

Almacenar a temperatura ambiente entre 
15°-30°C (59°- 86°F).

Este producto se destina a ser usado en el 
reprocesamiento de dispositivos médicos 
críticos y semi-críticos que serán usados en 
humanos.

NL

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
STERRAD® NX® Cassette

Vijf (5) Cycli/Cassette

Gebruik bij het werken met cassettes altijd 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (bijv. 
chemicaliënbestendige handschoenen). 

WERKWIJZE:
•	Verwijder de plastic beschermverpakking 
en neem de cassette uit de kartonnen 
vouwdoos.

•	Plaats de cassette, met de pijl aan de 
bovenkant en naar voren gericht, in de 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Druk licht tegen de cassette: deze wordt 
vervolgens automatisch geaccepteerd.

WAARSCHUWING:  Elke ampul bevat 
tenminste 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58% 
waterstofperoxyde, een sterk oxyderend 
en corrosief middel. Indien de gele 
indicator rood gekleurd is, kan de cassette 
beschadigd zijn. Verwijder in dat geval niet 
de plastic buitenverpakking, maar neem 
voor nadere instructies contact op met de 
klantenservice van ASP.

Zie de bedieningshandleiding bij het 
STERRAD NX sterilisatiesysteem voor 
meer informatie.

Uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik in het 
STERRAD NX sterilisatiesysteem.

Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur 15°C-30°C 
(59°-86°F).

Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik  bij de 
verwerking van kritische en semi-kritische 
medische hulpmiddelen voor humaan 
gebruik.

PT      BR

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
STERRAD® NX® Cassete

Cinco (5) Ciclos/Cassete

Usar sempre equipamento de protecção 
individual (por exemplo, luvas resistentes 
a químicos) aquando do manuseamento 
de cassetes. 

PROCEDIMENTO:
•	Remova a embalagem plástica
•	Retire a Cassete da caixa
•	Introduza a Cassete no Esterilizador 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	A cassete será aceite automaticamente.

CUIDADO: Cada célula contém no mínimo 
1750 µL (1800 uL ± 50 µL) de peróxido 
de hidrogénio 58% o qual é um forte 
oxidante e corrosivo. Se o indicador 
amarelo estiver mudado para vermelho, 
a cassete pode estar danificada. Não 
remova a embalagem plástica. Contacte 
o representante ASP para instruções de 
como proceder.

Para informações e cuidados adicionais 
verificar o Manual do Operador do 
Esterilizador STERRAD NX.

Apenas para utilização no Esterilizador 
STERRAD NX.

Armazenar à temperatura ambiente entre 
15°-30°C (59°-86°F).

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado 
no reprocessamento de dispositivos 
médicos críticos e semi-críticos que serão 
utilizados em humanos.

DK

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
STERRAD® NX® Kassette

Fem (5) cyklusser/kassette

Brug altid personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 
(f.eks. kemikalieresistente handsker) når 
der håndteres kassetter. 

PROCEDURE:
•	Fjern plastikemballagen.
•	Tag kassetten ud af æsken.

•	Indsæt kassetten i STERRAD® NX® 
sterilisator.

•	Kassetten accepteres automatisk.

ADVARSEL:  Hver celle indeholder ikke 
mindre end 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) af 
58% hydrogenperoxid, som er et stærkt 
iltnings- og ætsningsmiddel. Hvis den 
gule indikator har skiftet farve til rød, 
kan kassetten være beskadiget. Fjern 
ikke plastikemballagen. Kontakt ASP 
kundeservice for instruktioner.

Se betjeningsvejledningen til 
STERRAD NX sterilisator for supplerende 
oplysninger og advarsler.

Må kun anvendes i STERRAD NX 
sterilisator.

Opbevares ved stuetemperatur mellem 
15°-30º C (59°-86°F).

Dette produkt er bestemt til anvendelse 
ved behandling af kritisk og semi-kritisk 
medicinsk udstyr, som anvendes til 
mennesker.

FI

KÄYTTÖOHJE 
STERRAD® NX® -Kasetti

Viisi (5) sykliä/kasetti

Käytä henkilönsuojaimia (esim. 
kemiallisten aineiden käsittelyyn sopivia 
suojahansikkaita) aina kun käsittelet 
kasetteja. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
•	Poista muovikääre.
•	Ota kasetti kotelostaan
•	Työnnä kasetti STERRAD® NX® 
-sterilaattoriin.

•	Laite hyväksyy kasetin automaattisesti.

VAROITUS:  Jokaisessa yksikössä on 
vähintään 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
58-prosenttista vetyperoksidia, joka on 
voimakas hapetin ja syövyttävä - aine. Jos 
indikaattorin väri on muuttunut keltaisesta 
punaiseksi, kasetti on saattanut 
vahingoittua. Älä silloin aukaise muovia, 
vaan ota yhteyttä ASP: asiakaspalveluun, 
josta saat lisäohjeita.

Lisätietoja saat STERRAD NX 
-sterilaattorin Käyttäjän oppaasta.

Tarkoitettu vain STERRAD NX 
-sterilaattoriin.

Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä 15°-
30°C:ssa (59°- 86°F).

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
sellaisten tärkeiden ja puolitärkeiden 
lääketieteellisten välineiden prosessointiin 
joita käytetään ihmiseen.

NO

BRUKSANVISNING 
STERRAD® NX® Kassett

Fem (5)-syklus/kassett

Bruk personlig verneutstyr (f.eks. hansker 
med kjemisk bestandighet) ved håndtering 
av kassetter. 

FREMGANGSMÅTE:
•	Fjern plastomslaget.
•	Fjern kassetten fra esken.
•	Sett kassetten inn i STERRAD® NX®-
sterilisatoren.

•	Kassetten blir automatisk godtatt.

ADVARSEL: Hver celle inneholder 
minst 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) av 58% 
hydrogenperoksid, som er en sterk 
oksidant og virker etsende. Hvis den gule 
indikatoren er blitt rød, kan kassetten 
ha blitt skadet. Da må du ikke fjerne 
plastomslaget. Kontakt ASPs kundeservice 
for instruksjoner.

Slå opp i brukerhåndboken for STERRAD 
NX-sterilisatoren for ytterligere 
informasjon og advarsler.

Bare til bruk i STERRAD NX-sterilisatoren.

Lagres ved romtemperatur mellom 15°-
30°C (59°-86°F).

Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i 
behandling av kristiske og semi-kritiske 
medisinske instrumenter som skal benyttes 
på mennesker.

SE

BRUKSANVISNING 
STERRAD® NX® Kassett

Fem (5) cykler per kassett

Använd alltid personlig 
skyddsutrustning (t.ex. kemikaliesäkra 
handskar) vid hantering av kassetter. 

PROCEDUR:
•	Avlägsna skyddsplasten.
•	Ta ut kassetten ur asken.
•	För in kassetten i STERRAD® NX® 
sterilisatorn.

•	Kassetten tas emot automatiskt av 
sterilisatorn.

VARNING:  Varje cell innehåller så 
mycket som 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 
µL) 58% väteperoxid som är ett starkt 
oxidationsmedel och frätande. Om 
den gula indikatorn ändrat färg till röd 
kan kassetten vara skadad. Ta ej bort 
skyddsplasten. Kontakta ASP kundtjänst 
för anvisningar.

Se bruksanvisningen för STERRAD NX 
sterilisator för ytterligare information 
och varningar.

Får endast användas i STERRAD NX 
sterilisator.

Förvaras i rumstemperatur mellan 15° 
och 30°C (59° - 86°F).

Denna produkt är avsedd att användas 
vid sterilisering av kritiska och semi 
kritiska medicintekniska produkter som 
används på människor.

GR

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Κασέτα STERRAD® NX® 

Πέντε (5) κύκλοι /Κασέτα    

Να φοράτε προσωπικό προστατευτικό 
εξοπλισμό (π.χ. γάντια ανθεκτικά 
σε χημικά) ανά πάσα στιγμή, όταν 
χειρίζεστε κασέτες. 

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ:
•	Αφαιρέστε το πλαστικό περιτύλιγμα.
•	Αφαιρέστε την κασέτα από το κουτί .

•	Τοποθετήστε την κασέτα στον Κλίβανο 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Η κασέτα θα γίνει αποδεκτή αυτόµατα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Kάθε κυψέλη περιέχει το 
λιγότερο 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 
υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου 58%, το 
οποίο είναι ισχυρός οξειδωτικός και 
διαβρωτικός παράγοντας. Αν ο κίτρινος 
χημικός δείκτης έχει γίνει κόκκινος, 
η κασέτα µπορεί να έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. Μην αφαιρέσετε το πλαστικό 
περιτύλιγμα. Επικοινωνήστε µε το Τµήµα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της ASP.

Aνατρέξτε στο Εγχειρίδιο Λειτουργίας 
για επιπλέον πληροφορίες και 
προειδοποιήσεις.

Μόνο για χρήση στον Κλίβανο 
STERRAD NX.

Αποθηκεύστε σε θερµοκρασία δωµατίου 
µεταξύ 15°-30°C (59°-86°F).

Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση 
στην αποστείρωση κρίσιµων και 
ηµικρίσιµων Ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων 
που πρόκειται να χρησιµοποιηθούν σε 
ανθρώπους.
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取扱説明書
STERRAD® NX® カセット

５サイクル/カセット
カセットの取扱時は、常に個人用保護
具（耐薬品性手袋）を使用すること。

 使用方法
•	プラスチック包装を取り外します。
•	過酸化水素カセットを箱から取り出し
ます。
•	過酸化水素カセットをSTERRAD® NX®

滅菌器に挿入します。
•	過酸化水素カセットは、自動的に正し
い位置に固定されます。

警告： 強力な酸化剤で腐食性である濃度
58％の過酸化水素が1セルあたり1750μL 
以上（(1800 μL ±50 μL) 含まれていま
す。 黄色のインディケーターが赤く変
色している場合は、カセットが損傷して
いる可能性がありますのでカセットのプ
ラスチックラップを取り外さないでくだ

さい。  ヘルプデスクに連絡し、指示に従っ
てください。
ヘルプデスク：0120-30-6580

上記以外のインフォメーションと諸注意
について
は、STERRAD NX の添付文書及び取扱説明
書を参照してください。

STERRAD NX 滅菌器以外には使用しないで
ください。

室温15℃－30℃(59°-86°F)で保管してく
ださい。

本製品は手術用器具・器械、検査器具等
の医用器材を滅菌処理するために使用し
ます。
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Kaseta STERRAD® NX®

Kaseta na pięć (5) cykli

Każdorazowo i przez cały czas pracy z 
kasetami należy stosować środki ochrony 
osobistej (np. rękawice odporne na 
działanie środków chemicznych).

POSTĘPOWANIE:
•	Zdejmij plastikowe opakowanie.
•	Wyjmij kasetę z pudełka.
•	Wprowadź kasetę do sterylizatora 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Kaseta zostanie przyjęta automatycznie.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Każda ampułka zawiera 
co najmniej 1750 μL (1800 μL ± 50 μL) 
58% nadtlenku wodoru, który jest silnym 
utleniaczem i środkiem żrącym. Jeżeli żółty 
wskaźnik zmienił kolor na czerwony, kaseta 
może być uszkodzona. Nie zdejmować 
plastikowego opakowania. W sprawie 
instrukcji kontaktować się z Działem 
Obsługi ASP.

W Instrukcji Obsługi Sterylizatora 
STERRAD NX znajdują się dodatkowe 
informacje i ostrzeżenia.

Do wykorzystania wyłącznie w sterylizatorze 
STERRAD NX.

Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej 
pomiędzy 15°C -30°C (59°-86°F).

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do 

stosowania na krytycznych i półkrytycznych 
wyrobach medycznych używanych u ludzi.
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
STERRAD® NX® Kazetta

Öt (5) ciklus/kazetta

A kazetták kezelésekor mindig 
használjon személyi védőfelszerelést (pl. 
vegyi védőkesztyűt). 

ELJÁRÁS:
•	Távolítsa el a mûanyag borítást.
•	Vegye ki a kazettát a dobozból.
•	Helyezze be a kazettát a STERRAD® NX® 
Sterilizálóba.

•	A berendezés automatikusan befogadja a 
kazettát.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Minden egyes cella 
legalább 1750 µL (1800 µL ±50 µL) 58%-os 
hidrogén-peroxidot tartalmaz, ami egy 
erõs oxidáló és korrozív hatású szer. Ha 
a sárga indikátor pirosra vált, a kazetta 
lehet, hogy sérült. Ne vegye le a mûanyag 
borítást. További utasításokért vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ASP Ügyfélszolgálatával.

További információkért és 
figyelmeztetésért lásd a STERRAD NX 
Sterilizáló Kezelési Útmutatóját.

Csak STERRAD NX Sterilizálóban 
használható.

Szobahõmérsékleten tárolandó 15° és 
30°C (59° - 86°F) között.

Ezt a terméket olyan eljárásoknál való 
felhasználásra tervezték,amelyek emberi 
felhasználású fél-kritikus vagy kritikus 
orvosi eszközök folyamataira vonatkoznak.
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Kazeta STERRAD® NX®

Kazeta na päť (5) cyklov 

Po celú dobu manipulácie s kazetami 
používajte osobné ochranné pomôcky 
(napr rukavice odolné voči chemikáliám). 

POSTUP:
•	Odstráňte plastický obal.
•	Vyberte kazetu z púzdra.
•	Kazetu vložte do sterilizačného 
zariadenia STERRAD® NX®.

•	Zariadenie prijme kazetu automaticky.

UPOZORNENIE: Každá bunka obsahuje 
najmenej 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58 
percentného peroxidu vodíka, ktorý je 
veľmi silné oxidačné činidlo a korozívna 
látka. Ak žltý indikátor sčervená, znamená 
to, že kazeta je pravdepodobne poškodená. 
Neodstraňujte plastický obal. Pre získanie 
inštrukcií kontaktujte technický servis 
ASP.

Ďalšie informácie a upozornenia sú 
uvedené v Prevádzkovej príručke 
sterilizačného zariadenia STERRAD NX.

Určené na použitie výlučne v sterilizačnom 
zariadení STERRAD NX.

Uchovávajte pri izbovej teplote medzi 15°- 
30°C (59° - 86°F).

Tento výrobok je určený na reprocesovanie 
kritických a semi-kritických zdravotníckych 
pomôcok, ktoré sú používané v humánnej 
medicíne.
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Kazeta STERRAD® NX®

Pět (5) cyklů/kazetu

Po celou dobu manipulace s kazetami 
používejte osobní ochranné pomůcky 
(např rukavice odolné vůči chemikáliím). 

POSTUP:
•	Odstraňte plastikový obal.
•	Vyjměte kazetu z obalu.
•	Vložte kazetu do sterilizátoru 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Kazeta se automaticky zasune.

VÝSTRAHA: každý článek obsahuje 
nejméně 1750 µL (1800 µL ± 50 µL) 58% 
peroxidu vodíku, což je silné oxidační 
činidlo a korozivní látka. Pokud se žlutý 
indikátor zabarví červeně, kazeta by mohla 
být poškozená. Neodstraňujte plastikový 
obal. Další pokyny obdržíte od ASP.

Viz také Návod k použití sterilizátoru 
STERRAD NX, kde jsou uvedeny další 
informace a výstražná upozornění.

Pouze pro použití se sterilizátorem 
STERRAD NX.

Uložte při pokojové teplotě mezi 15°- 30°C 
(59° - 86°F).

Tento produkt je určen ke zpracování 
kritických a středně kritických 
zdravotnických prostředků, jenž jsou 
používány na lidech.
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Kaseta STERRAD® NX®

Pet (5) ciklov/kaseto

Med rokovanjem s kartušami ves čas 
uporabljajte osebno zaščitno opremo (npr. 
kemično odporne rokavice). 

POSTOPEK:
•	Odstranite plastični ovoj.
•	Vzemite kaseto iz ovitka.
•	Kaseto vstavite v sterilizator STERRAD® 
NX®.

•	Kaseta bo samodejno sprejeta.

OPOZORILO: Vsaka celica vsebuje najmanj 
1750 μL (1800 μL ±50 μL) 58-odstotnega 
vodikovega peroksida, ki je močno 
oksidacijsko in korozivno sredstvo. Če 
postane rumeni indikator rdeč, je kaseta 
morda poškodovana. Ne odstranjujte 
plastičnega ovoja. Za nadaljnja navodila se 
obrnite na oddelek za pomoč strankam ASP.

Za dodatne informacije in opozorila glejte 
uporabniški priročnik za sterilizator 
STERRAD NX.

Samo za uporabo v sterilizatorju 
STERRAD NX.

Hranite pri sobni temperaturi od 15 do 30 °C 
(od 59 do 86 °F).

Ta izdelek je namenjen za obdelavo kritičnih 
in semikritičnih medicinskih pripomočkov za 
uporabo pri ljudeh.
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU
STERRAD® NX® kaseta

Pet (5) ciklusa po kaseti

Pri svakom rukovanju kazetama nosite 
zaštitnu opremu (npr. kemijski otporne 
rukavice). 

POSTUPAK:
•	Uklonite plastični omot.
•	Izvadite kasetu iz kutije.
•	Umetnite kasetu u STERRAD® NX® 
sterilizator.

•	Kaseta će biti automatski prihvaćena.

UPOZORENJE: Svaki odjeljak sadrži 
najmanje 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) 58% 
vodikovog peroksida koji je snažno 
oksidirajuće i korozivno sredstvo. Ako 
žuti indikator postane crven, kaseta je 
možda oštećena. Ne uklanjajte plastični 
omot. Zatražite upute od Odjela za 
podršku korisnicima tvrtke ASP.

Dodatne informacije i upozorenja 
potražite u korisničkom priručniku za 
STERRAD NX sterilizator.

Samo za uporabu sa STERRAD NX 
sterilizatorom.

Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi od 15 °C do 
30 °C (59 °F do 86 °F).

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je uporabi 
u obradi kritičnih i polukritičnih 
medicinskih uređaja koji će se koristiti 
na ljudima.
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
STERRAD® NX® Kaset

Beş (5) Döngü/Kaset

Kasetler ile işlem yaparken Kişisel 
Koruyucu Ekipman (Örn. Kimyasal 
Maddelere Karşı Dirençli Eldivenler) 
kullanın. 

PROSEDÜR:
•	Plastik ambalajı çıkarın.
•	Kaseti kutudan çıkarın.
•	Kaseti STERRAD® NX® Sterilizatörün 

içine takın.
•	Kaset otomatik olarak kabul 
edilecektir.

UYARI: Her hücre, güçlü bir oksitleyici ve 
aşındırıcı bir madde olan %58 hidrojen 
peroksitten en az 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 
50 μl) içerir. Sarı gösterge kırmızıya 
dönüşmüşse kaset hasar görmüş 
olabilir. Plastik ambalajı çıkarmayın. 
Talimatlar için ASP Müşteri Hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Ek bilgi ve uyarılar için STERRAD NX 
Sterilizatörü Operatör Kılavuzuna bakın.

Yalnızca STERRAD NX Sterilizatörde 
Kullanım İçindir.

Oda sıcaklığında 15°-30°C’de (59°- 86°F) 
saklayın.

Bu ürün insanlar üzerinde kullanılacak 
kritik ve yarı kritik medikal cihazların 
tekrar proses edilmesi amacına 
yöneliktir.

RU

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Кассета STERRAD® NX®

Кассета, рассчитанная на пять циклов 
использования

Каждый раз при работе с кассетами 
используйте средства индивидуальной 
защиты (например, химически 
стойкие перчатки). 

ПОРЯДОК РАБОТЫ:
•	Удалите защитную упаковку.
•	Извлеките кассету из коробки.
•	Вставьте кассету в стерилизатор 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Кассета будет принята автоматически.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Каждая ячейка 
содержит не менее 1750 мкл (1800 
мкл ± 50 мкл) 58%-го пероксида 
водорода, который является сильным 
окислителем и разъедающим 
веществом. Если индикатор 
сменил цвет с желтого на красный, 
возможно, произошла протечка 
пероксида водорода. Не вскрывайте 
защитную упаковку. Обратитесь в 

центр обслуживания клиентов ASP для 
получения инструкций.

Дополнительную информацию и 
предупреждения см. в руководстве 
оператора к стерилизационным системам 
STERRAD NX.

Данные кассеты пригодны только для 
стерилизатора STERRAD NX.

Хранение при комнатной температуре 
(15—30 °C (59—86 °F)).

Данная продукция предназначена для 
обработки «критических» и «полу-
критических» изделий медицинского 
назначения, контактирующих с 
пациентами.
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Casetă STERRAD® NX®

Cinci (5) cicluri/casetă

Utilizaţi echipament individual de protecţie 
(de ex. mănuşi rezistente la substanţe 
chimice) ori de câte ori manipulaţi 
casetele. 

PROCEDURĂ:
•	Îndepărtaţi învelişul din plastic.
•	Scoateţi caseta din cutie.
•	Introduceţi caseta în sistemul de 
sterilizare STERRAD® NX®.

•	Caseta va fi acceptată automat.

AVERTISMENT: Fiecare celulă conţine cel 
puţin 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) de peroxid de 
hidrogen 58%, o substanţă puternic oxidantă 
şi corozivă. Dacă indicatorul galben a 
devenit roşu, este posibil să se fi deteriorat 
caseta. Nu îndepărtaţi învelişul din plastic. 
Pentru instrucţiuni, contactaţi Serviciul 
clienţi ASP.

Pentru informaţii şi avertismente 
suplimentare, consultaţi manualul de 
operare al sistemului de sterilizare 
STERRAD NX.

A se utiliza exclusiv cu sistemul de 
sterilizare STERRAD NX.

A se păstra la temperatura camerei, între 
15° şi 30°C (59° şi 86°F).

Produsul este conceput pentru procesarea 
dispozitivelor medicale critice şi 
semicritice care sunt destinate pentru 
utilizarea asupra corpului uman.
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KASUTUSJUHEND
STERRAD® NX® kassett 

Viis (5) tsüklit/kassett

Kassettide käsitsemisel kasutage 
alati isikukaitsevahendeid (nt 
kemikaalikindlaid kindaid. 

PROTSEDUUR:
•	Eemaldage kileümbris.
•	Võtke kassett karbist välja.
•	Sisestage kassett STERRAD® NX® 
sterilisaatorisse.

•	Kassett võetakse automaatselt vastu.

HOIATUS! Iga kamber sisaldab 
vähemalt 1750 μl (1800 μl ± 50 μl) 58% 
vesinikperoksiidi, mis on tugev oksüdeerija 
ja söövitaja. Kui kollane indikaator on 
punaseks muutunud, võib kassett olla 
kahjustunud. Ärge kileümbrist eemaldage. 
Võtke edasiste juhiste saamiseks ühendust 
ASP klienditeenindusega.

Lisateavet ja hoiatusi vt STERRAD NX 
sterilisaatori kasutusjuhendist.

Kasutamiseks ainult STERRAD NX 
sterilisaatoris.

Hoida toatemperatuuril 15–30 °C 
(59–86 °F).

Toode on ettenähtud inimestel 
kasutatavate otsese mõjuga 
meditsiiniseadmete töötlemiseks.
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LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Kasete STERRAD® NX®

Pieci (5) cikli/kasetes

Rīkojoties ar kasetēm, vienmēr lietojiet 
individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus 
(piem., pret ķīmiskajām vielām izturīgus 
cimdus). 

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI:
•	Noņemiet plastmasas iepakojumu.
•	Izņemiet kaseti no kastes.
•	Ievietojiet kaseti sterilizācijas iekārtā 
STERRAD® NX®.

•	Kasete tiks nofiksēta tai paredzētajā 
vietā automātiski.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: katrs elements satur 
vismaz 1750 μL (1800 μL ± 50 μL) 
58% ūdeņraža pārskābes šķīduma, 
kas darbojas kā būtisks oksidētājs un 
kodinātājs. Ja dzeltenais indikators 
deg sarkanā krāsā, kasete, iespējams, 
ir bojāta. Nenoņemiet plastmasas 
iepakojumu. Sazinieties ar ASP klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu, lai saņemtu 
turpmākus norādījumus.

Skatiet sterilizācijas iekārtas STERRAD 
NX lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, lai iegūtu 
papildinformāciju un brīdinājumu 
skaidrojumus.

Lietojiet kaseti tikai sterilizācijas iekārtā 
STERRAD NX.

Uzglabājiet kaseti istabas temperatūrā 
15–30 °C (59–86 °F).

Šo produktu ir paredzēts izmantot, 
apstrādājot kritiskas un daļēji kritiskas 
medicīniskās ierīces, kuras paredzēts 
izmantot uz cilvēkiem.
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
„STERRAD® NX®“ kasetė

Penkių (5) ciklų / kasetė

Tvarkydami kasetes, visada naudokite 
asmenines apsaugos priemones (pvz., 
cheminėms medžiagoms atsparias 
pirštines). 

PROCEDŪRA:
•	nuimkite plastikinę pakuotę;
•	kasetę išimkite iš dėžutės;
•	kasetę įdėkite į „STERRAD® NX®“ 
sterilizatorių;

•	kasetė bus automatiškai priimta.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: kiekvienoje kiuvetėje yra ne 
mažiau nei 1750 μl (1800 μl ±50 μl) 58% 
vandenilio peroksido, kuris yra stipraus 

poveikio oksidatorius ir ėdančioji medžiaga. 
Jei geltonas indikatorius parausta, gali 
būti, kad kasetė buvo pažeista. Nenuimkite 
plastikinės pakuotės. Susisiekite su ASP 
klientų aptarnavimo atstovu dėl tolimesnių 
nurodymų.

Papildomos informacijos ir įspėjimų rasite 
„STERRAD NX“ sterilizatoriaus naudojimo 
instrukcijoje.

Tik „STERRAD NX“ sterilizatoriaus 
naudojimui.

Laikyti kambario temperatūroje nuo 15 °C 
iki 30 °C (59 °F–86 °F).

Šis produktas skirtas naudoti 
instrumentams kurie turėjo kontaktą su 
žmogaus oda, krauju ar kitais audiniais.

Danger
Contains: hydrogen peroxide solution 58%
May intensify fire; oxidizer. Harmful if 
swallowed. Harmful if inhaled. Causes 
severe skin burns and eye damage. May 
cause respiratory irritation. Harmful to 
aquatic life with long lasting effects. Do 
not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/
spray. Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/face protection. IF 
SWALLOWED Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce 
vomiting. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take 
off immediately all contaminated clothing. 
Rinse skin with water/shower. IF INHALED: 
Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest 
in a position comfortable for breathing. IF 
IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if 
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

Danger
Contient : solution de peroxyde d’hydrogène 
à 58%
Peut aggraver un incendie; comburant. Nocif 
en cas d’ingestion. Nocif par inhalation. 
Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des 
lésions oculaires graves. Peut irriter 
les voies respiratoires. Nocif pour les 
organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. Ne pas respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/
aérosols. Porter des gants de protection/
des vêtements de protection/un équipement 
de protection des yeux/du visage. EN 
CAS D’INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE 
PAS faire vomir. EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever 
immédiatement les vêtements contaminés. 
Rincer la peau à l’eau/se doucher. EN CAS 
D’INHALATION: Transporter la victime à 
l’extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans 
une position où elle peut confortablement 
respirer. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES 
YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les 
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et 
si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer.

Gefahr
Enthält: Wasserstoffperoxidlösung 58 %
Kann Brand verstärken; Oxidationsmittel. 
Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 

Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen. 
Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der 
Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Kann 
die Atemwege reizen. Schädlich für 
Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger 
Wirkung. Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/
Aerosol nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz 
tragen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund 
ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. 
BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem 
Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke 
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser 
abwaschen/duschen. BEI EINATMEN: Die 
betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen 
und in einer Position ruhigstellen, die das 
Atmen erleichtert. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN 
AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit 
Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene 
Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter ausspülen.

Pericolo
Contiene: soluzione di perossido di idrogeno 
al 58%
Può aggravare un incendio; comburente. 
Nocivo se ingerito. Nocivo se inalato. 
Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni 
oculari. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. 
Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti 
di lunga durata. Non respirare la polvere/i 
fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. 
Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/
Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. IN CASO DI 
INGESTIONE: Sciacquare la bocca. NON 
provocare il vomito. IN CASO DI CONTATTO 
CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): Togliersi di 
dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti 
contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una 
doccia. IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: Trasportare 
l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo 
a riposo in posizione che favorisca la 
respirazione. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON 
GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare accuratamente per 
parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti 
a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a 
sciacquare.

Peligro
Contiene: solución de peróxido de hidrógeno 
al 58 %
Puede agravar un incendio; comburente. 
Nocivo en caso de ingestión. Nocivo en caso 
de inhalación. Provoca quemaduras graves 
en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. Puede 
irritar las vías respiratorias. Nocivo para los 
organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 
duraderos. No respirar el polvo/el humo/
el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 

Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de 
protección. CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagarse 
la boca. NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE 
CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitarse 
inmediatamente las prendas contaminadas. 
Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. EN 
CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la 
víctima al exterior y mantenerla en reposo 
en una posición confortable para respirar. EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar 
cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y 
resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

Gevaar
Bevat: een 58% waterstofperoxideoplossing.
Kan brand bevorderen; oxiderend. Schadelijk bij 
inslikken. Schadelijk bij inademing. Veroorzaakt 
ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel. Kan irritatie 
van de luchtwegen veroorzaken. Schadelijk 
voor in het water levende organismen, met 
langdurige gevolgen. Stof/rook/gas/nevel/
damp/spuitnevel niet inademen. Beschermende 
handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. 
NA INSLIKKEN: De mond spoelen. GEEN braken 
opwekken. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of 
het haar): Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk 
uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen/
afdouchen. NA INADEMING: Het slachtoffer in 
de frisse lucht brengen en laten rusten in een 
houding die het ademen vergemakkelijkt. BIJ 
CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Voorzichtig afspoelen 
met water gedurende een aantal minuten. 
Contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk. 
Blijven spoelen.

Perigo
Contém: solução de peróxido de hidrogénio a 
58%
Pode agravar incêndios; comburente. Nocivo 
por ingestão. Nocivo por inalação. Provoca 
queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves. 
Pode provocar irritação das vias respiratórias. 
Nocivo para os organismos aquáticos com 
efeitos duradouros. Não respirar as poeiras/
fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar 
luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/
protecção ocular/protecção facial. EM CASO DE 
INGESTÃO: Enxaguar a boca. NÃO provocar o 
vómito. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE 
(ou o cabelo): Despir/retirar imediatamente 
toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele 
com água/tomar um duche. EM CASO DE 
INALAÇÃO: Retirar a vítima para uma zona ao 
ar livre e mantê-la em repouso numa posição 
que não dificulte a respiração. SE ENTRAR 
EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários 

minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se 
tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar.

Fare
Indeholder: Hydrogenperoxidopløsning, 58 %
Kan forstærke brand, brandnærende. Farlig ved 
indtagelse. Farlig ved indånding. Forårsager 
svære forbrændinger af huden og øjenskader. 
Kan forårsage irritation af luftvejene. Skadelig 
for vandlevende organismer, med langvarige 
virkninger. Indånd ikke pulver/røg/gas/tåge/
damp/spray. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/
beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/
ansigtsbeskyttelse. I TILFÆLDE AF INDTAGELSE: 
Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. VED 
KONTAKT MED HUDEN (eller håret): Tilsmudset 
tøj tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl/brus huden med 
vand. VED INDÅNDING: Flyt personen til et sted 
med frisk luft og sørg for, at vedkommende hviler 
i en stilling, som letter vejrtrækningen. VED 
KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand 
i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, 
hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning.

Vaara
Sisältää vetyperoksidiliuosta 58 %
Voi edistää tulipaloa; hapettava. Haitallista 
nieltynä. Haitallista hengitettynä. Voimakkaasti 
ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. Saattaa 
aiheuttaa hengitysteiden ärsytystä. Haitallista 
vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia haittavaikutuksia. Älä 
hengitä pölyä/savua/kaasua/sumua/höyryä/
suihketta. Käytä suojakäsineitä/ suojavaatetusta/ 
silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI 
saa oksennuttaa. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus 
välittömästi. Huuhdo/suihkuta iho vedellä. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON HENGITETTY: Siirrä henkilö 
raittiiseen ilmaan ja pidä lepoasennossa, jossa 
on helppo hengittää. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean 
minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä 
helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

Fare
Inneholder: 58 % hydrogenperoksidløsning
Kan forsterke brann; oksiderende. Farlig 
ved svelging. Farlig ved innånding. Gir 
alvorlige etseskader på hud og øyne. Kan 
forårsake irritasjon av luftveiene. Skadelig, 
med langtidsvirkning, for liv i vann. Ikke 
innånd støv/røyk/gass/tåke/damp/aerosoler. 
Benytt vernehansker/verneklær/vernebriller/
ansiktsskjerm. VED SVELGING: Skyll munnen. 
IKKE fremkall brekning. VED HUDKONTAKT 
(eller håret): Tilsølte klær må fjernes straks. 
Skyll/dusj huden med vann. VED INNÅNDING: 
Flytt personen til frisk luft og sørg for at 

vedkommende har en stilling som letter 
åndedrettet. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: 
Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern 
eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar 
seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen.

Fara
Innehåller: väteperoxidlösning 58 %
Kan intensifiera brand. Oxiderande. Skadligt 
vid förtäring. SV Skadligt vid inandning. 
Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon. 
Kan orsaka irritation i luftvägarna. Skadliga 
långtidseffekter för vattenlevande organismer. 
Inandas inte damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/
sprej. Använd skyddshandskar /skyddskläder/ 
ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. VID FÖRTÄRING: 
Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE kräkning. VID 
HUDKONTAKT (även håret): Ta omedelbart av 
alla nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/
duscha. VID INANDNING: Flytta personen 
till frisk luft och se till att han eller hon vilar 
i en ställning som underlättar andningen. 
VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt 
med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella 
kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

Κίνδυνος
Περιέχει: διάλυμα υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου 
58%
Μπορεί να αναζωπυρώσει την πυρκαγιά· 
οξειδωτικό. Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση κατάποσης. 
Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση εισπνοής. Προκαλεί 
σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές 
βλάβες. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό 
της αναπνευστικής οδού. Επιβλαβές για τους 
υδρόβιους οργανισμούς, με μακροχρόνιες 
επιπτώσεις. Μην αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/
αέρια/σταγονίδια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Να 
φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά 
ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα 
μάτια/πρόσωπο. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: 
Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. ΜΗΝ προκαλέσετε εμετό. 
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με 
τα μαλλιά): Αφαιρέστε/Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα 
μολυσμένα ρούχα. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΙΣΠΝΟΗΣ: 
Μεταφέρετε τον παθόντα στον καθαρό αέρα 
και αφήστε τον να ξεκουραστεί σε στάση που 
διευκολύνει την αναπνοή. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά 
με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί 
επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. 
Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε.

危険
含有成分:過酸化水素水 58%
火災を激化させる場合がある。酸化剤。呑み込む
と有害である。吸入されると有害である。重度の皮
膚熱傷および目の損傷を引き起こす。呼吸刺激を
引き起こす場合がある。水生生物に対し有害であ

り、長期間持続する影響を持つ。 ほこり/煙/ガス/
噴霧/蒸気/スプレーを吸い込まないこと。防護手
袋/防護衣/保護メガネ/顔面保護具を着用するこ
と。 呑み込んだ場合: 口をすすぐこと。嘔吐を誘発
させないこと。 皮膚(あるいは頭髪)に付いた場合: 
直ちにすべての汚染された衣類を取り去るか脱
がせること。水/シャワーで皮膚をすすぐこと。 吸い
込んだ場合: 犠牲者を外気にあたる場所へ移動さ
せ、楽な姿勢で休息させて呼吸させること。 目に入
った場合: 数分間水で慎重にすすぐこと。着用して
いて簡単に行える場合はコンタクトレンズを外す
こと。すすぎ続けること

Niebezpieczeństwo
Zawiera: roztwór nadtlenku wodoru (58%)
Może intensyfikować pożar; utleniacz. Działa 
szkodliwie po połknięciu. Działa szkodliwie w 
następstwie wdychania. Powoduje poważne 
oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. Może 
powodować podrażnienie dróg oddechowych. 
Działa szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, 
powodując długotrwałe skutki. Nie wdychać 
pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/par/rozpylonej cieczy. 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 
POŁKNIĘCIA: Wypłukać usta. NIE wywoływać 
wymiotów. W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE 
SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Natychmiast usunąć/
zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać 
skórę pod strumieniem wody/prysznicem. 
W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO DRÓG 
ODDECHOWYCH: Wyprowadzić lub wynieść 
poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i 
zapewnić warunki do odpoczynku w pozycji 
umożliwiającej swobodne oddychanie. W 
PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie 
płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki 
kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. 
Nadal płukać.

Veszély!
Tartalma: 58%-os hidrogén-peroxid oldat.
Fokozhatja a tűz intenzitását; oxidáló hatású. 
Lenyelve ártalmas. Belélegezve ártalmas. 
Súlyos égési sérülést és szemkárosodást 
okoz. Légúti irritációt okozhat. Ártalmas a vízi 
élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz. A 
por/füst/gáz/köd/gőzök/permet belélegzése 
tilos. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő 
használata kötelező. LENYELÉS ESETÉN: 
A szájat ki kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. 
HA BŐRRE (vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes 
szennyezett ruhadarabot azonnal el kell 
távolítani/le kell vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíteni 
vízzel/zuhanyozás. BELÉLEGZÉS ESETÉN: Az 
érintett személyt friss levegőre kell vinni és 
olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni, 
hogy könnyen tudjon lélegezni. SZEMBE 
KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Óvatos öblítés vízzel több 

percen keresztül. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék 
eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés 
folytatása.

Nebezpečenstvo
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíka
Môže prispieť k rozvoju požiaru; oxidačné 
činidlo. Škodlivý po požití. Škodlivý pri vdýchnutí. 
Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie 
očí. Môže spôsobiť podráždenie dýchacích ciest. 
Škodlivý pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobými 
účinkami. Nevdychujte prach/dym/plyn/hmlu/
pary/aerosóly. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný 
odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. PO 
POŽITÍ: Vypláchnite ústa. Nevyvolávajte zvracanie. 
PRI KONTAKTE S POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): 
Ihneď odstráňte/vyzlečte všetky kontaminované 
časti odevu. Pokožku opláchnite vodou/sprchou. 
PO VDÝCHNUTÍ: Presuňte postihnutého na čerstvý 
vzduch a nechajte ho oddychovať v polohe, ktorá 
mu umožní pohodlné dýchanie. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ 
OČÍ: Opatrne niekoľko minút oplachujte vodou. 
Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, 
odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní.

Nebezpečí
Obsahuje: 58% roztok peroxidu vodíku
Může zesílit požár; oxidant. Zdraví škodlivý 
při požití. Zdraví škodlivý při vdechování. 
Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození 
očí. Může způsobit podráždění dýchacích cest. 
Škodlivý pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými 
účinky. Nevdechujte prach/dým/plyn/mlhu/
páry/aerosoly. Používejte ochranné rukavice/
ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít. 
PŘI POŽITÍ: Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE 
zvracení. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): 
Veškeré kontaminované části oděvu okamžitě 
svlékněte. Opláchněte kůži vodou/osprchujte. PŘI 
VDECHNUTÍ: Přeneste postiženého na čerstvý 
vzduch a ponechte jej v klidu v poloze usnadňující 
dýchání. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut 
opatrně oplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní 
čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout 
snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

Nevarnost
Vsebuje: 58-odstotno raztopino vodikovega 
peroksida
Lahko okrepi požar; oksidativna snov. Zdravju 
škodljivo pri zaužitju. Zdravju škodljivo pri 
vdihavanju. Povzroča hude opekline kože in 
poškodbe oči. Lahko povzroči draženje dihalnih 
poti. Škodljivo za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi 
učinki. Preprečiti vdihavanje prahu/dima/plina/
meglice/hlapov/razpršila. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/
zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. 
PRI ZAUŽITJU: Izprati usta. NE izzvati bruhanja. 
PRI STIKU S KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj odstraniti/

sleči vsa kontaminirana oblačila. Kožo izprati 
z vodo/prho. PRI VDIHAVANJU: Prenesti žrtev 
na svež zrak in jo pustiti počivati v položaju, ki 
olajša dihanje. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: Previdno 
izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne 
leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. 
Nadaljujte z izpiranjem.

Opasnost
Sadrži: 58 %-tnu otopinu hidrogen peroksida
Može pojačati požar; oksidator. Štetno ako se 
proguta. Štetno ako se udahne. Uzrokuje teške 
opekline kože i oštećenje oka. Može uzrokovati 
iritaciju dišnog sustava. Štetno za vodeni svijet s 
dugotrajnim učincima. Nemojte udisati prašinu 
/ dim / plin / maglu / pare / aerosol. Nosite 
zaštitne rukavice / zaštitnu odjeću / zaštitu 
za oči / lice. AKO SE PROGUTA: Isperite usta. 
NEMOJTE izazivati povraćanje. AKO DOĐE U 
DOTICAJ S KOŽOM (ili kosom): Odmah uklonite 
/ skinite svu kontaminiranu odjeću. Isperite 
kožu vodom / pod tušem. AKO SE UDAHNE: 
Premjestite unesrećenu osobu na svježi zrak 
i pustite je da mirujte u položaju udobnom za 
disanje. AKO DOSPIJE U OČI: Pažljivo ispirite 
vodom nekoliko minuta. Izvadite kontaktne 
leće, ako ih nosite i ako ih lako možete izvaditi. 
Nastavite ispiranje.

Tehlike
%58 Hidrojen peroksit çözeltisi içerir
Yangının şiddetini artırabilir; oksitleyici. 
Yutulması halinde zararlıdır. Solunması halinde 
zararlıdır. Şiddetli cilt yanıklarına ve gözde 
hasara sebep olur. Solunum yolunda tahrişe 
sebep olabilir. Suda yaşayan canlılar için 
uzun süreli etki bırakacak şekilde zararlıdır. 
Toz/duman/gaz/sis/buhar/sprey solumayın. 
Koruyucu eldiven/kıyafet giyin ve göz/yüz 
koruyucu takın. YUTULMASI DURUMUNDA: 
Ağzınızı çalkalayın. Kusmaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. 
DERİYLE (veya saç ile) TEMAS ETMESİ 
DURUMUNDA: Derhal zehre maruz kalmış 
tüm kıyafetleri çıkarın/kaldırın. Cildi suyla/
duşla durulayın. SOLUNMASI DURUMUNDA: 
Zehirlenen kişiyi açık havaya çıkarın ve rahat 
nefes alabileceği bir pozisyona getirin. GÖZLE 
TEMAS ETMESİ DURUMUNDA: Birkaç dakika 
boyunca suyla dikkatli bir şekilde durulayın. 
Varsa ve kolaysa kontakt lenslerinizi çıkarın. 
Durulamaya devam edin.

Опасность
Содержит 58% раствор перекиси водорода
Может усилить воспламенение; 
окислитель. Опасно, не глотать. Опасно, 
не вдыхать. Вызывает сильные ожоги 
кожи и повреждения глаз. Может вызвать 
раздражение дыхательных путей. Вредно для 

водных организмов, имеет длительные 
последствия. Не вдыхайте пыль/дым/
газ/капли влаги/испарения/аэрозоли. 
Надевайте защитные перчатки/
одежду/защиту для глаз/для лица. 
ЕСЛИ ВЫ ПРОГЛОТИЛИ ВЕЩЕСТВО: 
Прополощите рот. НЕ вызывайте рвоту. 
ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ (или волосы): 
Немедленно снимите всю загрязненную 
одежду. Промойте кожу под краном/
душем. ПРИ ВДЫХАНИИ: Выведите 
пострадавшего на свежий воздух и 
положите так, чтобы ему (ей) было удобно 
дышать. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: 
Тщательно промойте водой в течение 
нескольких минут. Снимите контактные 
линзы, если они у вас есть и их легко 
снять. Промойте глаза.

Pericol
Conţine: soluţie de perhidrol 58%
Poate agrava un incendiu; oxidant. Nociv în 
caz de înghiţire. Nociv în caz de inhalare. 
Provoacă arsuri grave ale pielii şi lezarea 
ochilor. Poate provoca iritarea căilor 
respiratorii. Nociv pentru mediul acvatic cu 
efecte pe termen lung. Nu inspiraţi praful/
fumul/gazul/ceața/vaporii/spray-ul. urtaţi 
mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de 
protecţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/ 
echipament de protecţie a feţei. ÎN CAZ 
DE ÎNGHIŢIRE: Clătiţi gura. NU provocaţi 
voma. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau 
părul): Scoateţi imediat toată îmbrăcămintea 
contaminată. Clătiţi pielea cu apă/faceţi duş. 
ÎN CAZ DE INHALARE: Transportaţi victima 
la aer liber şi menţineţi-o în stare de repaus 
într-o poziţie confortabilă pentru respiraţie. 
ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiţi cu 
atenţie cu apă, timp de mai multe minute. 
Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul 
şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. 
Continuaţi să clătiţi.

Oht
Sisaldab: 58% vesinikperoksiidi lahust
Võib soodustada põlemist; oksüdeerija. 
Allaneelamisel kahjulik. Sissehingamisel 
kahjulik. Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust 
ja silmakahjustusi. Võib põhjustada 
hingamisteede ärritust. Ohtlik 
veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime. Tolmu/
suitsu/gaasi/udu/auru/pihustatud ainet 
mitte sisse hingata. Kanda kaitsekindaid/
kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. 
ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: Loputada suud. 
MITTE kutsuda esile oksendamist. NAHALE 
(või juustele) SATTUMISE KORRAL: Kõik 
saastunud rõivad viivitamata seljast võtta. 

Consult instructions for use
Consultez le mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Se venligst brugsvejledningen 
Lue ohjeet käyttöoppaasta
Se bruksanvisningen
Se bruksanvisningen
Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως
使用説明書をご覧ください
Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
Lásd a Használati utasítást
Preštudujte si Návod na použitie
Seznamte se s Návodem k použití
Glejte navodila za uporabo
Pročitajte upute za uporabu
Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
Ознакомьтесь с инструкциями по 
эксплуатации
Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare
Lugege kasutusjuhendit
Skatiet lietošanas instrukcijas
Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas
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LOT Number/Batch Code
Numéro de LOT
Lot-Nummer
Codice del lotto
Número/Código de lote
LOT-nummer(Partij)
Número de LOTE/Código de lote
LOT nummer/Serienummer 
Eränumero/eräkoodi
LOT-nummer/Batchkode
Partinummer/satskod
Αριθμός παρτίδας (LOT) / κωδικός παρτίδας
ロット番号/バッチ コード
Numer serii / Kod partii
Sarzsszám/sarzskód
Číslo série/Číslo šarže
Číslo série/Číslo šarže
Serijska številka/koda lota
Broj LOT-a/šifra serije
LOT Numarası/Seri Kodu
Номер/код ПАРТИИ
Număr Lot/Cod lot
Partii number/partii kood
Sērijas numurs/partijas kods
PARTIJOS numeris / Gamybos partijos kodas

 

Expiration Date
Date d’expiration
Verwendbar bis
Utilizzare entro
Fecha de caducidad
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Prazo de validade
Anvendes inden/Udløbsdato 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
Utløpsdato
Utgångsdatum
Ημερομηνία λήξης
有効期限
Termin ważności
Felhasználható
Použiteľné do
Použitelné do
Rok uporabe
Datum isteka valjanosti
Son Kullanım Tarihi
Срок годности
A se utiliza până la
Aegumiskuupäev
Derīguma termiņš
Galiojimo laikas

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabbricante
Fabricante
Fabrikant
Fabricante
Producent 
Valmistaja
Produsent
Tillverkare
Κατασκευαστής
製造業者
Producent

Gyártó
Výrobce
Výrobce
Proizvajalec
Proizvođač
İmalatçı
Производитель
Producător
Tootja
Ražotājs
Gamintojas

Single Use Only
Uniquement à Usage Unique
Nicht wiederverwenden
Non Riutilizzare
Producto de un solo uso
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Não reutilizar
Kun til engangsbrug 
Kertakäyttöinen
Kun til engangsbruk
Endast för engångsbruk
Μιας Χρήσης Μόνο
単回使用に限る
Wyrób jednorazowego użytku
Csak egyszer használatos
Na jedno použitie
Na jedno použití.
Samo za enkratno uporabo
Samo za jednokratnu uporabu
Tek Kullanımlıktır
Только для одноразового использования
De unică utilizare
Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks
Vienreizlietojams
Nenaudoti pakartotinai
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Loputada nahka veega/loputada duši all. 
SISSEHINGAMISE KORRAL: Toimetada 
kannatanu värske õhu kätte ja asetada 
mugavasse puhkeasendisse, mis võimaldab 
kergesti hingata. SILMA SATTUMISE 
KORRAL: Loputada mitme minuti 
jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada 
kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui 
neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel 
kord.

Bīstami
Satur: 58% ūdeņraža peroksīda šķīdumu
Var pastiprināt degšanu; oksidētājs. Kaitīgs, 
ja norij. Kaitīgs ieelpojot. Izraisa smagus 
ādas apdegumus un acu bojājumus. Var 
izraisīt elpceļu kairinājumu. Kaitīgs ūdens 
organismiem ar ilgstošām sekām. Neieelpot 
putekļus/tvaikus/gāzi/dūmus/izgarojumus/
smidzinājumu. Izmantot aizsargcimdus/
aizsargdrēbes/acu aizsargus/sejas 
aizsargus. NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: Izskalot 
muti. NEIZRAISĪT vemšanu. SASKARĒ 
AR ĀDU (vai matiem): Noņemt/Novilkt 
nekavējoties visu piesārņoto apģērbu. 
Noskalot ādu ar ūdeni/dušā. IEELPOJOT: 
Izvest cietušo svaigā gaisā un turēt miera 
stāvoklī, lai būtu ērti elpot. IEKĻŪSTOT ACĪS: 
Uzmanīgi skalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. 
Izņemiet kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un 
to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpiniet skalot.

Pavojinga
Sudėtyje yra: 58 % vandenilio peroksido 
tirpalo
Gali padidinti gaisrą, oksidatorius. 
Kenksminga prarijus. Kenksminga įkvėpus. 
Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia akis. 
Gali dirginti kvėpavimo takus. Kenksminga 
vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius 
pakitimus. Neįkvėpti dulkių/dūmų/dujų/
rūko/garų/aerozolio. Mūvėti apsaugines 
pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/
naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones. 
PRARIJUS: Išskalauti burną. NESKATINTI 
vėmimo. PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba 
plaukų): Nedelsiant nuvilkti/pašalinti visus 
užterštus drabužius. Odą nuplauti vandeniu/
čiurkšle. ĮKVĖPUS: Išnešti nukentėjusįjį į 
gryną orą; jam būtina ramybė ir padėtis, 
leidžianti laisvai kvėpuoti. PATEKUS Į AKIS: 
Atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. 
Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir 
jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau 
plauti akis.

The comparator bar shown above on the left 
demonstrates the range of colors that may 
be observed on the sleeve leak indicator strip 
under normal conditions when the cassette is 
safe to handle and use. A liquid H2O2 leak will 
change the sleeve indicator bar from yellow 
to red, which will continue to fade to a lighter 
shade of red. The comparator bar shown above 
on the right demonstrates the range of colors 
that may be observed in the event of a liquid 
hydrogen peroxide leak.

La barre de comparaison illustrée ci-dessus à 
gauche montre la palette de couleurs qui peut 
être observée en conditions normales sur la 
bandelette indicatrice, lorsque la cassette est 
sûre et utilisable. Une fuite de H2O2 altère la 
couleur de la barre indicatrice, qui passe du 
jaune au rouge, puis continue d’évoluer vers 
un rouge plus pâle. La barre de comparaison 
illustrée à droite ci-dessus indique la palette de 
couleurs qui peut être observée en cas de fuite 
de peroxyde d’hydrogène.

Der Vergleichsstreifen oben links 
zeigt die möglichen Färbungen des 
Indikatorstreifens auf der Schutzpackung 
unter normalen Bedingungen, die eine 
ungefährdete Verwendung der Kassette 
erlauben. Austretendes H2O2 verfärbt den 
Indikatorstreifen von gelb nach rot, welches mit 
der Zeit heller wird. Der Vergleichsstreifen oben 
rechts zeigt die Färbungen, die im Falle eines 
Wasserstoffperoxid-Austritts auftreten können.

La barra di confronto illustrata sopra a sinistra 
mostra la gamma di colori che è possibile 
osservare sull’indicatore chimico di perdite 
dell’astuccio in condizioni normali, quando la 
cassetta può essere maneggiata e usata in 
sicurezza. In caso di perdita di H2O2 liquido, 
l’indicatore chimico virerà dal giallo al rosso, 
continuando poi a sbiadire verso una sfumatura 
più chiara di rosso. La barra di confronto 
illustrata sopra a destra mostra la gamma 
di colori che è possibile osservare in caso di 
perdita di perossido di idrogeno liquido.

La barra de comparación de arriba a la 
izquierda muestra la gama de de colores que 
puede observarse en la tira reactiva indicadora 
de fugas en condiciones normales, cuando 
el cassette puede manipularse y usarse con 
seguridad. Una fuga de H2O2 cambiará el 

color del manguito de amarillo a rojo, y seguirá 
cambiando hasta adoptar un tono de rojo más 
claro. La barra de comparación de arriba a 
la derecha muestra la gama de de colores 
que puede observarse en caso de una fuga de 
peróxido de hidrógeno líquido.

Het linker kleurenvak hierboven toont de 
mogelijke kleuren van de lekindicatorstrip 
op de kartonnen verpakking onder normale 
omstandigheden, wanneer de cassetteveilig 
kan worden gebruikt. Bij een lekkage van het 
vloeibare waterstofperoxide verandert de kleur 
van de indicator op de verpakking van geel in 
rood; deze kleur zwakt geleidelijk af tot een 
lichtere kleur rood. Het rechter kleurenvak 
hierboven toont de kleuren die in geval van 
een waterstofperoxidelek kunnen worden 
waargenomen.

A barra de comparação ilustrada em cima no lado 
esquerdo, demonstra a gama de cores que podem 
ser observadas na tira do indicador de fugas da 
manga em condições normais quando for seguro 
utilizar e manipular a cassete. Uma fuga de H2O2 
líquido irá alterar a barra indicadora da manga 
de amarelo para vermelho, que continuará a 
desvanecer para um tom de vermelho mais claro. 
A barra de comparação ilustrada em cima no lado 
direito, demonstra a gama de cores que podem 
ser observadas na eventualidade de uma fuga de 
peróxido de hidrogénio líquido.

Farvereferencen ovenfor til venstre angiver 
det farveområde, der under normale 
omstændigheder kan observeres på pakningens 
lækage indikatorstribe, når det er sikkert at 
håndtere og anvende kassetten. En flydende H2O2 
lækage vil ændre pakningens indikatorstribe 
fra gul til rød. Farven vil fortsætte med at falme 
til en lysere nuance af rød. Farvereferencen 
ovenfor til højre angiver det farveområde, 
der kan observeres i tilfælde af en flydende 
brintoveriltelækage 

Yllä olevista vertailupalkeista 
vasemmanpuoleisessa näkyvät ne värit, 
joita suojuksen indikaattoriliuskassa voi olla 
normaalitilanteessa, kun kasettia on turvallista 
käsitellä ja käyttää. Nestemäinen H2O2-vuoto 
saa indikaattoriliuskan muuttumaan keltaisesta 
punaiseksi, joka haalistuu ja vaalenee. 
Oikeanpuoleisessa vertailupalkissa näkyvät 
ne värit, joita indikaattoriliuskassa voi olla 
nestemäisen vetyperoksidivuodon sattuessa.

Sammenligningsstolpen over til venstre 
viser fargeskalaen som kan observeres på 
lekkasjeindikatorstripen på omslaget under 

normale forhold, når kassetten er sikker å 
håndtere og bruke. Lekkasje av flytende H2O2 
vil forandre indikatorstolpen på omslaget fra 
gul til rød, som vil fortsette å svekkes til en 
lysere rødnyanse. Sammenligningsstolpen over 
til høyre viser fargeskalaen som kan observeres 
dersom det oppstår en lekkasje av flytende 
hydrogenperoksid.

Komparatorstapeln, som visas ovan till vänster, 
visar det färgintervall som kan observeras på 
hylsans läckageindikatorremsa under normala 
förhållanden när kassetten är säker att hantera 
och använda. En läcka av flytande H2O2 kan 
ändra indikatorstapeln från gul till röd, vilket 
fortsätter att blekna till en ljusare röd nyans. 
Komparatorstapeln, som visas ovan till höger, 
visar det färgintervall som kan observeras i 
händelse av ett läckage av flytande väteperoxid.

Η χρωματική μπάρα επάνω αριστερά, δείχνει 
τα χρώματα που μπορεί να παρατηρηθούν στο 
χημικό δείκτη υπό κανονικές συνθήκες, όταν η 
κασέτα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με ασφάλεια. 
Τυχόν διαρροή υγρού H2O2 θα αλλάξει το χρώμα 
του χημικού δείκτη από κίτρινο σε κόκκινο, 
φτάνοντας σε ανοιχτότερες αποχρώσεις του 
κόκκινου. Η χρωματική μπάρα επάνω δεξιά, 
δείχνει τα χρώματα που μπορεί να παρατηρηθούν 
σε περίπτωση διαρροής υγρού υπεροξειδίου του 
υδρογόνου.

上記左側の色見本バーは、過酸化水素の漏れは
なくカセットの取扱いが正しい状態であることを
表すインディケーターの色の範囲を示していま
す。 過酸化水素の漏れが発生すると、インディケー
ター バーが黄色から赤に変化し、その赤い色が徐
々に薄れていきます。 上記右側の色見本バーは、
過酸化水素の漏れが発生した場合に見られる色
の範囲を示しています。

Na pasku porównań po lewej stronie 
przedstawiono zakres kolorów, jakie mogą 
występować na pasku wskaźnikowym wycieku 
koszulki w normalnych warunkach, kiedy można 
bezpiecznie używać kasety. Wyciek płynnego 
nadtlenku wodoru (H2O2) zmienia kolor 
paska wskaźnikowego koszulki z żółtego na 
czerwony, który z czasem nabiera jaśniejszego 
odcienia. Na pasku porównań z prawej strony 
przedstawiono zakres kolorów, jakie mogą 
występować na pasku wskaźnikowym wycieku 
koszulki w razie wycieku płynnego nadtlenku 
wodoru.

Az összehasonlító sávon balra fent azok a színek 
láthatók, amelyek a kazettatok szivárgásjelző 
indikátorcsíkján normál körülmények között 
megfigyelhetők, amikor a kazetta biztonságosan 

kezelhető és használható. A folyékony H2O2 
szivárgása a kazettatok indikátorcsíkjának 
színét sárgáról vörösre változtatja, amely 
tovább fakul a vörös halványabb árnyalatára. Az 
összehasonlító sávon jobbra fent azok a színek 
láthatók, amelyek a folyékony hidrogén-peroxid 
szivárgása esetén figyelhetők meg.

Porovnávací pásik zobrazený hore na ľavej 
strane znázorňuje škálu zafarbenia indikačných 
prúžkov za normálnych podmienok, kedy je 
manipulácia s kazetou bezpečná. Únik peroxidu 
vodíka zmení farbu indikačného prúžka zo 
žltej na červenú, ktorá bude postupne blednúť. 
Porovnávací pásik zobrazený hore na pravej 
strane znázorňuje škálu farieb pozorovaných pri 
úniku peroxidu vodíka.

Porovnávací proužek umístěný nahoře v levém 
rohu ukazuje rozsah barev, které mohou být 
pozorovány na indikačním proužku, který je 
umístěn na obalu, za normálních okolností, 
kdy je možno kazetu bezpečně použít. Případný 
únik kapalného peroxidu vodíku H2O2 má za 
následek změnu barvy indikačního proužku 
na pouzdru ze žluté na červenou, přičemž tato 
změna může pokračovat až do světlých odstínů 
červené barvy. Porovnávací proužek umístěný 
vpravo nahoře ukazuje tento rozsah barev, 
které mohou být pozorovány v případě úniku 
kapalného peroxidu vodíku.

Primerjalni trak zgoraj levo prikazuje barve, 
ki jih je mogoče videti na indikatorskem traku 
na ovitku v običajnih pogojih, ko je kaseto 
varno uporabljati. V primeru puščanja H2O2 
indikatorski trak na ovitku spremeni barvo iz 
rumene v rdečo, ki sčasoma postane svetlejša. 
Primerjalni trak zgoraj desno prikazuje barve, 
ki jih je mogoče videti v primeru puščanja 
vodikovega peroksida.

Traka za usporedbu prikazana gore na lijevoj 
strani, prikazuje raspon boja koje se mogu 
primijetiti na traci za indikaciju propuštanja 
navlake pod normalnim uvjetima, kada je kaseta 
sigurna za rukovanje i uporabu. Istjecanje 
tekućeg H2O2 promijenit će boju trake za 
indikaciju iz žute u crvenu, koja će zatim 
posvijetliti u svijetlo crvenu. Traka za usporedbu 
prikazana gore na desnoj strani pokazuje raspon 
boja koje se mogu primijetiti u slučaju istjecanja 
tekućeg vodikovog peroksida.

Yukarıda solda gösterilen karşılaştırma şeridi, 
kasetin ele alma ve kullanım için güvenli olduğu 
normal koşullar altında kılıf sızıntı indikatör 
şeridi üzerinde gözlenebilecek renk aralığını 
göstermektedir. Sıvı H2O2 sızıntısı kılıf indikatör 

şeridinin rengini sarıdan kırmızıya değiştirecek 
ve daha açık bir kırmızı tonuna doğru solmaya 
devam edecektir. Yukarıda sağda gösterilen 
karşılaştırma şeridi, sıvı hidrojen peroksit 
sızıntısı durumunda gözlenebilecek renk aralığını 
göstermektedir.

Полоса сравнения, изображенная выше на 
рисунке слева, демонстрирует диапазон цветов, 
которые могут появиться на индикаторной 
полосе утечки гильзы при нормальных 
условиях, когда кассету можно безопасно 
использовать. Утечка жидкой H2O2 изменит 
цвет индикаторной полосы с желтого на 
красный, который постепенно переходит 
в более светлый оттенок красного. Полоса 
сравнения, изображенная выше на рисунке 
справа, демонстрирует диапазон цветов, 
которые могут появиться в случае утечки 
жидкой перекиси водорода. 

Bara de comparare descrisă mai sus, în partea 
stângă, prezintă paleta de culori care poate fi 
observată pe bandeleta indicatoare de scurgere 
în condiţii normale atunci când caseta poate fi 
utilizată şi manipulată în condiţii de siguranţă. 
O scurgere de H2O2 lichid va modifica bara 
indicatoare din galben în roşu, continuând să 
se estompeze într-o nuanţă mai deschisă de 
roşu. Bara de comparare prezentată mai sus, în 
partea dreaptă, prezintă paleta de culori ce pot 
fi observate în eventualitatea unei scurgeri de 
peroxid de hidrogen lichid.

Ülal vasakul toodud võrdlusriba näitab värvide 
vahemikku, mida võib näha ümbrise lekkimise 
indikaatorribal tavatingimustel, kui kasseti 
käsitsemine ja kasutamine on ohutu. Vedela H2O2 
leke muudab ümbrise indikaatorriba kollasest 
punaseks, mis pleekub
aja jooksul heledamaks. Ülal paremal toodud 
võrdlusriba näitab värvide vahemikku, mida võib 
näha vedela vesinikperoksiidi lekkimise korral.

Iepriekš kreisajā pusē redzamajā komparatora 
joslā ir parādītas uzmavas noplūdes indikatora 
strēmeles krāsas, kas var būt redzamas 
parastos ekspluatācijas apstākļos, ja kasetni 
var droši lietot. Ūdeņraža pārskābes šķīduma 
(H2O2) noplūdes gadījumā uzmavas indikatora 
joslas dzeltenā krāsa tiek mainīta uz sarkanu, 
pakāpeniski samazinot sarkanās krāsas 
intensitāti līdz gaišākam tonim. Iepriekš labajā 
pusē redzamajā komparatora joslā ir parādītas 
indikatora krāsas, kas var būt redzamas ūdeņraža 
pārskābes šķīduma noplūdes gadījumā.

Aukščiau kairėje esanti palyginamoji juosta 
parodo spalvų, galinčių atsirasti ant skrandžio 
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stiebelio (rankovės) pratekėjimo indikatoriaus 
juostos, diapazoną, esant įprastoms sąlygoms, 
kai kasetę saugu laikyti ir naudoti. Skysto 
vandenilio peroksido nutekėjimas pakeis 
skrandžio stiebelio (rankovės) indikatoriaus 
spalvą iš geltonos į raudoną, spalva vėliau 
įgaus šviesesnį raudonos atspalvį. Viršuje 
dešinėje esanti palyginamoji juosta parodo 
spalvų, galinčių atsirasti esant skysto vandenilio 
peroksido nutekėjimui, diapazoną.
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